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APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 1995 SESSION 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED NOTES 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUND TOTAL FUNDS 

OPERATING 2, 194,571.1 3,817,601.4 2,194,188.3 3,812,362.3 CH 94, SLA 95 (HB 100); CH 103, SLA 95 (HB 268). 

DEBT SERVICE 
SCHOOL DEBT 80,322.4 80,322.4 80,322.4 80,322.4 CH 94, SLA 95, Section 27(a) (HB 100). 
GENERAL OBLIGATION 19,452.0 40,789.3 19,452.0 40,789.3 CH 94, SLA 95, Sections 1 l(a- c) (HB 100). 
OTHER 9,628.2 25,050.2 9,628.2 25,050.2 CH 94, SLA 95, Sections 9, lO(a - b) (HB 100). 

Subtotal Debt Service 109,402.6 146,161.9 109,402.6 146,161.9 

FY 96 CAPITAL PROJECTS 119,265.0 585,305.8 116,615.0 581,199.0 CH 94, SLA 95 (HB 100); CH 103, SLA 95 (HB 268). 

LOANS 1,516.3 9,097.8 1,516.3 9,097.8 CH 94, SLA 95, Section 34 (HB 100). 

FY 95 SUPPLEMENTALS 46,040.0 95,007.3 45,558.7 Q4,326.4 CH 4, SLA 95 (HB 137); CH l 03, SLA 95 (HB 268). 
\ 

I 

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS 17,062.1 1,997,462.1 17,062.1 1,430,462.1 CH 94, SLA 95 (HB 100); CH 103, SLA 95 (HB 268). 

TOT AL APPROPRIATIONS 2,487,857.1 6,650,636.3 2,484,343.0 6,073,609.5 

REVENUE MEASURES (673,058.7) (673,559.7) (655,804.7) (656,305.7) CH 94, SLA 95 (HB 100); CH 103, SLA 95 (HB 268). 
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STATE OF ALASKA - FY96 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1996 Appropriated I 
General 11 Total 

Funds I I Funds I 

Operating I ' i I 
I ' 

Ch 94, SLA 1995 (HB 100) I ! ! ! 
l I i 

I Section 13(a), Statewide Institutions 
I 

i I 2,703.7\ I 

I 

I Section 19(a), Disaster Relief I ' I ! 

i ! I 9,000.0j 

Section 25, Information Services i 55.ol i 21,586.51 
I 

i I 
I 

! Section 26(a), Oil & Gas Litigation ' i 
20,000.0· 

Section 27(b), State Aid for School Construct'n i I 
i ' 80,322.4 

Section 32, Marine Highway Fund 28,263.21 I 28,263.21 

I Section 35, Shared Taxes (1) 
I 

I i I I 

I I Section 36, Sahnon Enhancement Tax ( 1) I I 
I 

I 
I I Section 37, PSEA Health Trust 

I ! 

250.ol I 203.6i I 

I Section 39, Sitka Airport soo.ol I 500.0j 

I I Section 41, Community Jails ! 437.0[ ! 437.ol 

Enacted 
General : I 

I I Total 
Funds I i Funds 

I I 
. I 

I I 
I I 

; I 
I I 

: I 
i I 9,000.0 

55.0i I 21,586.5 
! ! 
: i 20,000.0 

I i 80,322.4 

28,263.21 I 28,263.2 

I l 

11 

! I 203.6[ I 250.0 

soo.ol I 500.0 
437.ol i 437.0 

I I 

[ 1,502,971.4! , 2,939,208.9! 1,502,83I.5i : 2,938,969.0 I ; Section 47, Agency Operating 
I 

! Section 48, New Legislation 
i j : 

3,979.6i 
' ; 

[ i 1,631.5 i 1,388.61 1,684.1 
I 

i I 
I i i ! 

I i ; i 

/Ch 103, SLA 1995 (HB 268) I 
i ! I 
I I 

: 
i i 

i ! ; I 
I 

I Section 104, Education K-12 Support I 
i ! 

711,150. l I 660,309.4\ \ I 660,309.41 i 711,150.1 
I I I l i . 

i I Section 109, Criminal Justice Computer System 50.0i l 50.0i 50.01 i 50.0 
i 

[ Section 123, Healthy Families Program 
I I 

150.0 150.0! : 150.0 i 150.0j i 

i 
I ; ; 

i ! 
i ! 

i I Subtotal - Operating 2,194,571.1 ! 3,817,601.4 
' 

2,194,188.3 ! 3,812,362.3 I 

I 
' ' 
I . 

I 
: i ' 

Debt Service 
I ' 
I ; 

! l 

I Ch 94, SLA 1995 (HB 100) i i ; l 
Section 9, International Airport Debt I 5,793.81 

; ! 

5,793.8 i ! 
I ! Section lO(a), GF to ORF for Lease Debt I ' i ! 9,628.21 9,628.2, 9,628.2 , 9,628.2 

I Section lO(b), from ORF for Lease Debt i I ! 
9,628.2 9,628.2! I ' 

! 1 

I Section 11 (a), GF to ORF for G.O. Debt 19,452.0i 19,452.0 i ' I 19,452.0, i 19,452.0 
I !Section l l(b), from ORF for G.O. Debt ! 19,452.0i 

! ; 

19,452.0 I j ! 

I 

! Section 11 (c). from ORF for G.O. Debt 1,885.3: 1,885.3 ! i : 

I i Section 27(a) GF to ORF for School Debt 80,322.4: 80,322.4! I 80,322.4 
; 

80,322.4 

I I i 
! Subtotal - Debt Service 109,402.6! 146,161.9! 109,402.6 146,161.9 I 

i ! 
! 

I : 

Loans 
iCh 94, SLA 1995 (HB 100) I 

! 

Legislative Finance Division 9/1/95 
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STATE OF ALASKA - FY96 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1996 Appropriated 
General Total 

Funds Funds 
Section 34, Alaska Clean Water Fund 1,516.3 9,097.8 

Subtotal - Loans 1,516.3 9,097.8 

Capital 

!Ch 94, SLA 1995 (HB 100) 
Section 21(c), Bulk Fuel System Grants 1,600.0 1,600.0 

Ch 103, SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
I I Section 2, Municipal Capital Matching Fund I 18,300.0 I 18,300.01 I I 
l I 

Sec 3, Unincorporated Capital Matching Fund I 1,700.0 1,700.0 
1 

Section 6, On-base Elementary Schools 8,650.0 
I 

8,650.01 

! Section 7, Marine Hwy. Improvements/O'haul J 2,000.ol 
i 

Section 10, Reforestation Fund 100.0 100.0 

Section 11, Capital Matching Grants i 1,430.11 

I Section 13, Criminal Justice Computer System [ 300.01 1,050.0! I 

I I Section 14, Swan & Tyee Intertie Grant 
' 
j 

I ' 4,ooo.o! 

Section 15, Kenai River Restoration Projects 
i I ! 1,000.0, 
I 

I 
I 

I Section 20, Salvage Timber Harvests 589.0 589.0 

i 
! i 
! Section 54, Newtok Capital Matching Grant I 

I 50.91 l ! 
I ' I 

! I 25.oj I Section 68, Newhalen Capital Matching Grant I I I I I 

i I Section 73(b), Ak. Family Practice Res. Prgm. j 60.oj ! I 
I 60.0! I 

! 
Section 84(b), Fed. Hwy. & Aviation Match I 

I 8,300.0 I 8,300.01 
I I 

I i l 2,500.0j J Section 91, Shepard Pt. Road & Resp. Eqpt. i i 

! I ! ! 

I Section 98, Funny River Road/Bridge I 1,210.01 i 
l I Section 106, Port Protection School 100.0

1 

I 
I 

I 100.01 
I 

I Section 107, Kalskag Relocatable Classrooms 
1 300.0j I 300.0 

I Section 112, University Deferred Maintenance I 1,000.oi I I 

I I Section 135, Capital Appropriations & Grants I 79,266.ol I 

! 

I 525,340.8! 
i i i ! I ! 
I ! ! ! I 

Subtotal - Capital I 119,26s.ol 585,305.81 I I 

i I i 
i I I i I 

Special Appropriations/Fund Transfers I ! 
I 

Ch 94, SLA 1995 (HB 100) I 
I 
I 

Legislative Finance Division 

Enacted 
General Total 

Funds Funds 
1,516.3 9,097.8 

1,516.3 9,097.8 

1,600.0 1,600.0 

18,300.0 I 18,300.0 i 

1,700.0 I 1,700.0 

8,650.0 8,650.0 

I 2,000.0 

100.0 I 100.0 

I 1,430.1 

300.0 1,050.0 

I 2,560.0 

11 1,000.0 

589.ol I 589.0 
I i 50.9 i i 
. l 
• I 25.0 i i 
; i 
i 1 

60.01 r 60.0 

s,300.oi I 8,300.0 

i I 2,500.0 

I i 
I I 1,210.0 
I I 

100.01 I 100.0 

300.0! I 300.0 

I I 7,000.0 ! ! 

. I 
76,616.ol : 522,674.0 

I : 
I ' 

I l 
I I 

116,615.01 ! 581,199.0 
i 

9/1/95 
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STATE OF ALASKA· FY96 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1996 Appropriated 
General Total 

Funds Funds 

Section 12, Permanent Fund Dividends (2) 561,000.0 

Section 14, Permanent Fund Inflation Proofing (2) 346,ooo.ol 

Section 20, Storage Tank Ass't. Fund Rcpts. 380.0 380.0 

Section 21 (b ), Storage Tank Assistance Fund 2,791.3 2,791.3 

Section 23(a), Oil/Hazardous Subs Release 4,015.1 4,015.1 

Section 24(a), Oil/Haz Subs Release Prevent 9,875.7 9,875.7 

Section 33, Four Dam Pool Transfer Fund, est. 6,400.0 

i 

I Ch 103, SLA 1995 (HB 268) I 
I 

'Section 103, PF Earnings Reserve to Principal 1,067,000.0 

i I 

Subtotal - Specials/Fund Transfers I 17,062.1 
I 

1,997,462.1 

Supplementals I 
I 

!Ch 4, SLA 1995 (HB 137) I 44,091.2! 87,920.91 

I I I i ' ' 

iCh 103, SLA 1995 (HB 268) ! I , 
1,os1.ol I 1,948.8j ! 

I 

I I I I ! 
l ! ! i i 
i 

Subtotal - Supplementals I 46,040.01 I 95,007.9 ! i I 

! I I l I 
I i 
i I ! 
I I 

Revenue Sources I 
I 
I i i 

Ch 94, SLA 1995 (HB 100) I I I 
' 

! Section 18(d), Alaska Housing Finance Corp. I 
I ' I 

l -10,000.0
1 

I -70,000.01 
I ! 

-4,391.3! I -4,391.31 i Section 21, from OHSRP Mitigation Account I i 
I I i I I I 

I Section 42, Alaska Industrial Dev't. & Export I -17,000.0i i -17,000.0! 

i I Section 43(b), from CBRF, estimated i l I 
-486,600.0 I I I -486,600.0I i 

I 
I I I 

Section 44, Statutory Budget Reserve, est'd. I -67,500.0 I -61,soo.01 
i I 

I I 
! 

i I I 

/Ch 103, SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
t 

I ! 

I 
I 
i 

I I -8,300.0! 
! 

I Section 84(a), Debt Retirement Fund to GF -8,300.0i 
I 

I Reappropriation Fund Sources and Repeals (3) -19,267.41 -19,768.4 l 
I 

I 

Section l 26(b ), CBR see Sec. 43(b ), Ch 94 above I 
I 

Legislative Finance Division 

Enacted 
General Total 

Funds Funds 

561,000.0 

346,000.0 

380.0 380.0 

2,791.3 2,791.3 

4,015.1 4,015.1 

9,875.7 9,875.7 

6,400.0 

(2) I 500,000.0 

17,062.1 1,430,462.1 

I 

43,609.91 i 87,239.5 
I 
I 

I 
i l 

1,948.81 I 7,087.0 
I ! 

i I 
I 1 

45,558.711 94,326.5 

i I 
_J I 

-/ ; 

I . 
i ! 
I I 

I ! 

I 
! 

-10,000.0 I -70,000.0 

-4,391.31 ! -4,391.3 
i j 

0.01 r 0.0 

-486,600.0 I -486,600.0 

-67 ,500.0 I . -67,500.0 
! 
I 
I 

I 
I , 
' I 

-8,300.0! i -8,300.0 

-19,013.4 I -19,514.4 
I 
I . 

9/1/95 
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STATE OF ALASKA - FY96 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1996 Appropriated Enacted 
General Total General Total 

Funds Funds Funds Funds 

Subtotal - Revenue Sources -673,058.7 -673,559.7 -655,804.7 -656,305.7 

Reappropriations 

Ch 103 (HB 268) 
Reappropriations(3) 18,720.7 19,221.7 18,466.7 18,967.7 

I 

Subtotal - Reappropriations 18,720.7 19,221.7 18,466.7 18,967.7 

(1) These appropriations are not included in spending totals as they are considered to be "off budget." 

The estimated amounts for FY96 are: 

Shared Taxes 24,571.4 

Sahnon Enhancement Tax 5,516.0 I 

(2) Estimated based on the May 31, 1995 financial projections of the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation 
i 

I 
I 

i I 

(3) The estimated amounts of reappropriation sections as of June 30, 1995 are based on information from 

the Alaska state accounting system (AKSAS), Dept. of Administration, Municipal Grants Section, and 
! I the Dept. of Transportation and Public Facilities, Division of Statewide Planning. Final amounts are ! 

I expected to be available subsequent to the August 31, 1995 close out of FY95. 
I 
i I 

" 

Legislative Finance Division 9/1/95 
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FY95/96 Legislative Spending Plan 
(general funds only, in millions of dollars) 

Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund Balance 
Mental Health Trust Income Account Balance 

FY95 REVENUES 
Unrestricted General Fund 

Revenue Adjustments 

FY95 AHFC Transfer 

FY95 AHFC Dividend 

Executive Life/IL TF Recovery 

AIDEA 
From Constitutional Budget Reserve 

From Constitutional Budget Reserve 

From Sale of DNR Land Sale Contract Portfolio 

From Mental Health Trust Income Account 

FY95 AVAILABLE 

FY95 Expenditures 

Operating 

Debt Service 

Capital 

Special Appropriations/Fund Transfers 

Supplementals 

FY95 EXPENDITURES 

589.2 
57.6 

1,893.0 

-16.5 

200.0 

20.0 

37.6 

60.0 

218.3 

68.7 

14.5 

57.6 

2,553.2 

2,186.8 

133.1 

100.4 

87.3 

45.6 

2,553.2 

Per FY94 Audited Financial Statements 

Per FY94 Audited Financial Statements 

DOR June Market Forecast@ $16.84/bbl. 

See Attached Schedule 

Section 17(d), Ch 3, FSSLA 94 

Section 39(a), Ch 3, FSSLA 94 

Section 39(b), Ch 3, FSSLA 94 

Sec 39(c), to balance FY95 Rev/Exp, estimated 

Section 40, Ch 3, FSSLA 94 

Ch 6, FSSLA 94 

To balance FY95 Mental Health Rev/Exp 

FY95 Authorized 

See Attached Schedule 

Ch 4 and Ch l 03, SLA 1995 

!Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund Balance 1,857.7! Estimated as of 6/30/95 

FY96 REVENUES 
Unrestricted General Fund 

Revenue Adjustments 

FY96 AHFC Transfer to General Fund 

From Constitutional Budget Reserve 

FY9ll AVAILABLE 

FY96 Expenditures 

Operating 

Debt Service 

Capital 

Loans 

Specials & Fund Transfers 

FY96 EXPENDITURES 

!constitutional Budget Reserve Fund Balance 

Legislative Finance Division 

1,774.7 

107.5 

70.0 

486.6 

2,438.8 

2,194.2 

109.4 

116.6 

1.5 
17 .1 

2,438.8 

I,845.oJ 

DOR Spring Forecast, Base Case@ $16.52/bbl. 

See Attached Schedule 

Sec 18(d) Ch 94, SLA 1995 

Sec 43(b) Ch 94, SLA 1995, estimated 

amount needed to balance FY96 Rev/Exp 

Ch 94 and Ch 103, SLA 1995 

Ch 94, SLA 1995 

Ch 94 and Ch 103, SLA 1995 

Ch 94, SLA 1995 

Ch 94, SLA 1995 

Estimated as of 6/30/96 

7/31/95 
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FY95/96 Legislative Spending Plan 
(general funds only, in millions of dollars) 

FY95 Revenue Adjustments 
GP/Program Receipts from Restricted to Unrestricted: 

Operating 82.3 

Capital 0.1 

From Unrestricted to Restricted: 

Seafood Marketing -2.0 

Salmon Marketing Tax -3.5 

Marine Highway Receipts -40,0 

Shared Taxes "off budget" -19 .1 

Fisheries (Salmon) Enhancement "off budget" -4.6 

Trans Alaska Pipeline Fund 12.7 

Loan Transfers to General Fund 1.0 

Additional FY95 Executive Life/IL TF Recovery 7 .5 

Mental Health Indirect Cost 1.1 

Storage Tank Assistance Fund Receipts 0.5 

From Mitigation Account 3.5 

FY95 Settlement Income (Source: 0MB, DBR) 30.0 

Reallocation of Prior Year Settlement Income -86.0 

Total -16.5 

FY95 Special Appropriations/Fund Transfers 
Ch 3, FSSLA 94 

Sec 20(a), Oil & Hazardous Subs Fund 

Sec 26, Mental Health Indirect 

Sec 19(b) & 27, Storage Tank Ass't. · Fund 

Ch 6, FSSLA 94, GF to Mental Health Trust Fund 

Ch 6, FSSLA 94, MHTIA to MH Trust Fund 

Total 

FY96 Revenue Adjustments 
GP/Program Receipts from Restricted to Unrestricted: 

Operating 

Capital 

From Unrestricted to Restricted: 

· Seafood Marketing 

Salmon Marketing Tax 

Marine Highway Receipts 

Shared Taxes "off budget" 

Fisheries (Salmon) Enhancement "off budget" 

Trans Alaska Pipeline Fund, estimated 

Loan Transfers to General Fund 

FY96 Executive Life/IL TF Recovery 

Storage Tank Assistance Fund Receipts 

From Mitigation Account 

From Debt Retirement Fund 

Total 

FY96 Special Appropriations/Fund Transfers 
Oil & Hazardous Substances Release Fund 

Storage Tank Assistance Fund 

Total 

Legislative Finance Division 

,. 

25.9 

1.1 

4.0 

14.5 

41.8 

87.3 

83.4 

0.4 

-2.0 

-3.5 

-40.0 
-24.6 

-5.0 

17 .1 

1.1 

67.5 

0.4 

4.4 

8.3 

107.5 

13.9 

3.2 

17.1 

7/31/95 
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Legislative Finance Division 

Constitutional Budget Reserve Analysis 

Balance as of 6/30/94 per the FY94 Audited Financial Statements 

To General Fund, Section 39(c), Ch 3, FSSLA 94 (estimated, to balance FY95) 

Asswning $16.84/bbl., DOR June Market Forecast 

Oil & Gas Litigation, Section 40, Ch 3, FSSLA 94 

Oil & Gas Litigation, Section 22(a), Ch 3, FSSLA 94 

To Mental Health Trust Fund, Ch 6, FSSLA 94 

Additional Settlement,;;, FY95 to date per Dept of Revenue ( l) 

Estimated FY95 h1terest Ean1ings 

Reallocation of Prior Year Settlement h1come 

Projected 6/30/95 Available Balance (2) 

To General Fw1d, estimated, to balance FY96 revenues and expenditures 

Assuming $16.52/bbl., DOR Spring Forecast, Base Case 

Direct appropriations of CBR funds in Chapter 94, SLA 1995 

Sweep of amounts; available in the general fund and subfunds under Article IX, section l 7(d), 

estimated as of 6/30/95 

Appropriation of amow1ts swept Wl<ler l 7(d) from the CBRF, section 43(a) CCS HB 100 & 

section l lO(a) SCS CSHB 268(FIN), estimated 

BP Settlement, 12/31/95 payment 

Estimated FY96 hlterest Eani.ings 

Projected 6/'3(}_/9_6 A !ajlable Balance (2) 

(1) Sources: 

Date 
July, 1994 
September, 1994 
September, 1994 
September, 1994 
October, 1994 
October, 1994 
October, 1994 
November, 1994 
November, 1994 

Taxpayer 
Phillips Petroleum 
ARCO Alaska, Inc. 
Phillips Petroleum 
Texaco, Inc. 
Unocal 
Exxon Corporation 
Mapco 
BP Exploration Alaska 
ARCOAla'>ka 

December, 1994 Unocal 
March, 1995 ARCO Alaska 
April, 1995 BP Exploration Alaska 
April, 1995 Exxon Corporation 
FY95 Year-to-date Total as of 7/25/95 

Amount(3) 
$17.4 million 
$92.4 million 
$12.9 million 
$6. 7 million 
$14.2 million 
$154.5 million 
$95.0 million 
$700.0 million (4) 
$265.5 million 
$3.6 million 
$50.0 million 
$68.0 million 
$20.0 million 
$1,500.2 million 

(2) l11e projected 6/30/95 and 6/30/96 balances do not include the repayment 
receivable from the general fund ($1,418.8 million as of 6/30/94). 

(3) The runounts shown are approximate, actual settlement receipts posted to the 
Constitutional Budget Reserve may be different. 

(4) l11e $1,400.0 million BP Settlement calls for additional payments of $350.0 million 
each in FY96 ru1d FY97. 

589.2 

(218.3) 

(68.7) 

(11.3) 

(I 30.3) 

1,500.2 

110.9 

86.0 

1,857.7 

(486.6) 

(17.7) 

211.0 

(211.0) 

350.0 

141.6 

1,845.0 

7/31/95 
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· ·CHAPTER/· 
BILL 

SECTIONS 

CH 94, SLA 95 SECTIONS 13, 19~ 25--27, 32, 35-37, 
HB 100 39, 41, 47, 48 

CH 103, SLA 95 SECTIONS 104; 109, 123 
HB 268 

OPERA TING BUDGET 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 

GENERAL FUND TOT AL FUNDS GENERAL FUND TOT AL FUNDS 

1,534,061.7 3,106,251.3 1,533,678.9 3,101,012.2 

660,509.4 711,350.1 660,509.4 711,350.1 

11 



AGENCY SUMMARY - FY96 OPERATING BUDGET 

Agency FY94 Act FY95Auth FY95 Sup Gov Amd House Senate ConfConm Enacted BHls 

Office of the Governor 17553.0 22909.9 170.0 18982.2 18927.2 17502.3 17756. 7 17756.7 45.0 
Department of Administration 257569.5 259100.2 245.8 260831.1 255909.6 255373.7 256025.9 255945.9 284.8 
Department of Law 71814.3 51012.1 22150.6 61853.3 60182.7 55460.7 55285.7 55285.7 147 .1 
Department of Revenue 102151.0 127847.9 365.0 123599.2 120329.8 118558.9 118651.6 118651.6 351.6 
Department of Education 875153.8 909098.6 3035.7 907693.4 195048.5 194526.9 195119.7 195119.7 711150.1 
Department of Health and Social Services 765877.8 826867.4 1484.8 881215.7 863173.3 853924.6 861245.3 861245.3 150.0 
Department of Labor 56185.4 59288.9 95.8 62198.0 61591.5 61541.5 61591.5 61591.5 
Department of Conmerce and Economic Development 72835.3 69719.2 1.0 67385.9 63097.9 58485.5 61269.5 61209.6 
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 25848.6 22458.0 44400.0 38083.5 33283.5 31694.8 31824.8 31824.8 
Department of Natural Resources 81346.1 65797.1 7266.8 71468.2 62857.0 62707.9 62581.5 62581.5 45.0 
Department of Fish and Game 87500.5 91841.0 41.5 96094.7 94881.3 89126.2 93170.7 93170.7 
Department of Public Safety 97634.0 99682.6 214.4 101441.2 98905.5 97973.9 99056.2 99056.2 58.1 
Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 326063.6 335428.2 2778.6 340942.9 335983.3 334489.1 335728.6 335728.6 
Department of Environmental Conservation 48832.0 47720.8 2.6 49888.3 47694.3 46749.6 46881.4 46881.4 50.0 
Department of Conmunity & Regional Affairs 146514.6 151085.5 65.3 154227.5 144463.5 148987.3 147912.7 147912.7 
Department of Corrections 119359.0 120248.1 7724.8 141333.0 136412.3 133117.4 134467.6 134467.6 540.4 
University of Alaska 367521.4 425070.9 104.0 445281.6 441711.6 442582.1 442611.6 442511.6 
Alaska Court System 45128.6 45502.4 77.2 48556.9 46752.4 45082.9 46242.4 46242.4 65.8 
Legislature 31495.0 37830.5 -50.0 37830.5 32787.0 29157.6 30957.6 30957.6 96.3 
Debt Service & Misc Programs 49168.8 

***Operating Budget*** 3645552.3 3768509.3 90173.9 3908907.1 3113992.2 3077042.9 3098381.0 3098141.1 712984.2 
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STATEWIDE TOTALS - FY96 OPERATING BUDGET 

* * * * * Su11111ary of All Agenc;es * * * * * 

FY94 Act FY95Auth FY95 Sup Gov Amd House Senate ConfC011111 Enacted BHls 

Statew;de Totals 3,645,552.3 3,768,509.3 90,173.9 3,908,907.1 3,113,992.2 3,077,042.9 3,098,381.0 3,098,141.1 712,984.2 

Objects of Expend;ture: 

Personal Serv;ces 1,109,918.7 1,146,739.5 3,651.5 1,189,961.3 1,173,010.1 1,146,204.6 1,171,366.2 1 , 171 , 241 • 3 817.9 

Travel 37,823.0 43,519.2 14.2 45,510.4 44,950.0 43,663.0 44,713.6 44,708.6 43.3 
Contractual 496,788.8 541,369.9 31,393.6 587,772.8 568,505.0 561,048.0 566,726.1 566,616.1 895.5 
Co11111od;t;es 106,529.1 126,495.7 273.9 130,739.1 129,097.1 127,534.1 129,100.6 129,100.6 16.5 
Equ;pment 37,501.3 16,415.9 52.3 26,887.7 26,207.6 25,613.5 26,045.7 26,045.7 119.7 
Lands/Bu;ld;ngs 7,672.8 1,508.9 0.0 1,250.6 1,227.6 1,227.6 1,227.6 1,227.6 0.0 
Grants, Cla;ms 1,740,546.1 1 , 80 7, 106. 5 9,819.6 1,824,263.9 1 , 083, 104 . 2 1,078,309.6 1,086,363.2 1,086,363.2 711,081.3 
M;scellaneous 108,772.5 85,353.7 44,968.8 102,521.3 87,890.6 93,442.5 72,838.0 72,838.0 10.0 

PosH;ons: 

Perm Full nme 13,741.0 17,338.0 5.0 17,655.0 17,507.0 17,424.0 17,477.0 17,477.0 25.0 
Perm Part nme 2,663.0 2,949.0 0.0 2,854.0 2,845.0 2,846.0 2,843.0 2,843.0 2.0 
Non-Perm 1,302.0 1,232.0 0.0 1,197.0 1,197.0 1,147.0 1,147.0 1,147.0 1.0 

Fund;ng Sources: 

1001 CBR Fund 0.0 11,250.0 0.0 0.0 18,451.5 17,240.0 17,691.5 17,691.5 0.0 
1002 Fed Rcpts 538,472.2 652,719.1 37,905.1 708,541.9 680,571.1 675,702.6 679,754.9 679,754.9 22,225.4 
1003 G/F Match 195,407.3 218,949.6 -1,990.5 235,302.9 227,855.0 225,173.8 228,314.6 228,314.6 46.1 
1004 Gen Fund 1,853,395.7 1,794,171.8 44,990.4 1,854,989.9 1,119,719.7 1,102,228.3 1,113,410.0 1,113,330.0 653,718.3 
1005 GF/Prgm 73,384.1 82,325.3 65.0 90,929.6 84,852.1 82,843.2 82,912.3 82,852.4 10.0 
1006 GF/MHTIA 127,287.1 115, 101.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
1007 I/A Rcpts 182,757.3 178,007.7 0.0 190,312.1 193,193.0 192,133.2 192,302.9 192,302.9 0.0 
1010 UA/INT INC 1,193.4 2,780.6 0.0 2,801.4 2,801.4 2,801.4 2,801.4 2,801.4 0.0 
1011 Educ Trust 10.9 35.1 0.0 19.7 19.7 19.7 19.7 19.7 0.0 
1013 Alchl/Drug 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 
1014 Donat Co11111 205.5 358.6 0.0 358.6 358.6 358.6 358.6 358.6 0.0 
1015 UA/DFA SVC 19,400.2 20,900.6 0.0 23,904.8 23,984.8 23,904.8 23,984.8 23,984.8 0.0 
1016 Fed Incent 1,504.5 2,084.1 0.0 2,847.2 2,668.3 2,847.2 2,847.2 2,847.2 70.1 
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STATEWIDE TOTALS - FY96 OPERATING BUDGET 

*****Summary of All Agencies***** 

FY94 Act FY95Auth FY95 su12 Gov Amd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 
1017 Ben Sys 3,430.8 4,107.9 0.0 4,005.8 4,005.8 4,005.8 4,005.8 4,005.8 0.0 
1018 EVOSS 14,477.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
1021 Agric Loan 1,135.4 1,389.2 0.0 1,389.2 1,700.4 1,379.0 1,429.0 1,429.0 0.0 
1022 ·corp Rcpts 43,054.9 55,248.8 4,300.0 62,890.6 65,098.6 60,501.3 60,501.3 60,501.3 0.0 
1023 FICA Acct 0.0 0.0 0.0 90.8 90.8 90.8 90.8 90.8 0.0 
1024 Fish/Game 14,441.4 17,269.8 38.5 19,993.9 19,993.9 18,592.9 19,293.9 19,293.9 0.0 
1025 Sci/Tech 10,537.9 13,421.2 0.0 12,957.8 12,957.8 10,011.3 12,508.0 12,408.0 0.0 
1026 Hwy Capitl 20,599.3 22,605.9 0.0 22,605.9 22,605.9 22,605.9 22,605.9 22,605.9 0.0 
1027 Int Airprt 39,429.5 38,397.5 350.0 38,397.5 38,397.5 38,397.5 38,397.5 38,397.5 0.0 
1029 P/E Retire 10,993.5 13,117.3 0.0 15,110.8 15,110.8 15,110.8 15,110.8 15,110.8 0.0 
1030 School Fnd 2,721.0 2,668.1 0.0 2,655.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,655.0 
1031 Sec Injury 2,225.9 2,472.4 0.0 2,831.7 2,831.7 2,831.7 2,831.7 2,831.7 0.0 
1032 Dis Fisher 668.6 1,290.7 0.0 1,290.7 1,290.7 1,290.7 1,290.7 1,290.7 0.0 
1033 Surpl Prop 239.6 274.8 0.0 274.8 274.8 274.8 274.8 274.8 0.0 
1034 Teach Ret 7,262.0 9,040.9 0.0 9,638.0 9,638.0 9,638.0 9,638.0 9,638.0 0.0 
1035 Vet Loan 305.6 282.1 0.0 238.0 238.0 238.0 238.0 238.0 0.0 
1036 Cm Fish Ln 1,844.0 2,069.7 0.0 2,431.1 2,431.1 2,431.1 2,431.1 2,431.1 0.0 
1037 GF/MH 0.0 0.0 1,324.8 116,717.1 106,580.9 106,782.4 106,652.7 106,652.7 8,073.6 
1038 UA/STF SVC 42,318.3 52,475.0 0.0 53,842.2 53,842.2 53,842.2 53,842.2 53,842.2 0.0 
1039 UA/ICR 11,359.2 14,285.4 0.0 16,273.0 16,273.0 16,273.0 16,273.0 16,273.0 0.0 
1040 Surety Fnd 100.2 118.2 0.0 175 .3 175 .3 175 .3 175.3 175 .3 0.0 
1042 Jud Retire 118.0 130.1 0.0 139.9 139.9 139.9 139.9 139.9 0.0 
1043 P/L 81-874 17,191.3 22,031.6 3,035.6 21,016.5 225.5 225.5 225.5 225.5 20,791.0 
1044 Debt Ret 143,346.7 103,345.3 0.0 80,322.4 80,322.4 80,322.4 80,322.4 80,322.4 0.0 
1045 Nat Guard 63.3 62.2 0.0 68.5 68.5 68.5 68.5 68.5 0.0 

1047 Title 20 6,166.3 6,394.7 0.0 6,310.8 6,310.8 6,310.8 6,310.8 6,310.8 0.0 

1048 Univ Rcpt 30,806.6 50,067.3 0.0 46,638.2 46,638.2 46,638.2 46,638.2 46,638.2 0.0 
1049 Trng/Bldg 453.9 634.4 0.0 634.4 634.4 634.4 634.4 634.4 0.0 

1050 PFD Fund 31,127.0 28,711.1 0.0 28,706.8 29,081.8 29,073.6 29,081.8 29,081.8 0.0 

1051 Rural Dev 39.2 95.4 0.0 95.4 95.4 95.4 95.4 95.4 0.0 

1052 Oil/Haz Fd 15,114.1 13,041.6 0.0 12,125.4 11,931.4 11,981.4 11,981.4 11,981.4 0.0 

1053 Invst Loss 11. 5 35.2 0.0 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7 0.0 

1054 Empl Trng 3,467.8 3,648.5 0.0 3,781.2 3,781.2 3,781.2 3,781.2 3,781.2 0.0 

1055 IA/OIL HAZ 1,296.8 2,748.8 0.0 3,064.6 1,966.5 2,016.5 2,016.5 2,016.5 0.0 

1057 Small Bus 78.5 26.6 0.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 0.0 

1059 Corr. Ind. 1,919.1 2,250.6 0.0 2,250.6 2,250.6 2,250.6 2,250.6 2,250.6 0.0 

1061 CIP Rcpts 67,652.6 77,570.5 0.0 80,210.8 79,503.4 79,616.2 79,616.2 79,616.2 0.0 

1062 Power Proj 0.0 725.6 0.0 667.0 667.0 667.0 667.0 667.0 0.0 
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STATEWIDE TOTALS - FY96 OPERATING BUDGET 

*****Summary of All Agencies***** 

FY94 Act FY95Auth FY95 Su12 Gov Amd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bil ls 
1063 NPR Fund 18.9 600.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 0.0 
1066 Pub School 8,533.1 7,118.6 0.0 5,514.9 120.2 120.2 120.2 120.2 5,394.7 
1067 Mining RLF 201.7 175.4 0.0 18.0 18.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 0.0 
1068 Child Care 25.6 17.0 0.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 0.0 
1069 Hist Dist 7.0 2.9 0.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 
1070 Fish En Ln 250.5 253.1 0.0 250.8 250.8 271.7 271.7 271.7 0.0 
1071 Alt Energy 345.4 290.5 0.0 286.4 286.4 276.2 276.2 276.2 0.0 
1072 Res Energy 99.4 32.4 0.0 13.6 13.6 11.9 11.9 11.9 0.0 
1073 Pwr Dv RLF 1,180.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
1074 Bulk Fuel 0.0 48.7 0.0 48.7 48.7 48.7 48.7 48.7 0.0 
1075 Clean Wtr 119 .1 149.8 0.0 296.5 296.5 296.5 296.5 296.5 0.0 
1076 Marine Hwy 69,186.7 74,347.7 0.0 74,347.7 74,347.7 74,347.7 74,347.7 74,347.7 0.0 
1077 Gifts/Grnt 269.6 605.2 0.0 836.5 1,976.5 1,835.8 1,976.5 1,976.5 0.0 
1079 Storg Tank 5,067.0 3,991.3 0.0 3,991.3 2,991.3 3,991.3 3,191.3 3,191.3 0.0 
1081 Info Svc 21,230.4 21,501.5 0.0 21,825.4 21,586.5 21,860.4 21,586.5 21,586.5 0.0 
1089 Power Cost 0.0 18,635.0 0.0 19,385.6 19,385.6 19,385.6 19,385.6 19,385.6 0.0 
1092 MHTrust In 0.0 0.0 155.0 2,153.7 952.8 952.8 952.8 952.8 0.0 
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FORMULA FUNDED PROGRAMS 
General Funds (in millions) 

FY96 Gov. FY96 FY96 
FY94 Actual FY95 Auth. Amend. cc Enacted 

ADMINISTRATION 
Longevity Bonus Program 70,414.1 73,409.9 72,602.6 72,152.6 72,152.6 

Retirement & Benefits/EPORS 842.7 847.4 916.l 891.1 891.1 

Leasing 26,551.8 24,570.1 24,390.5 23,171.0 23,171.0 

Subtotal 97,808.6 98,827.4 97,909.2 96,214.7 96,214.7 

REVENUE 
Shared Taxes 25,592.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Subtotal 25,592.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EDUCATION 
Public School Foundation 585,106.7 600,715.3 617,216.2 617,216.2 617,216.2 

Pupil Transportation 29,025.9 31.564.8 32,842.2 32,842.2 32,842.2 

Tuition Students 1,853.7 I.731.2 1,731.2 I.731.2 1,731.2 

Boarding Home Grants 151.2 355.0 185.9 185.9 185.9 

Youth in Detention 800.0 800.0 800.0 800.0 800.0 
Schools for the Handicapped 2,977.5 3,447.6 3,705.2 3,705.2 3,705.2 

Commw1ity Schools 599.6 600.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 
Child Nutrition 51.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Subtotal 620,566.0 639,213.9 657,080.7 657,080.7 657,080.7 

HEALTH & SOC. SVS. 
AFDC 55,628.2 61,435.4 58,906.6 58,796.6 58,796.6 
Adult Public Assistance 34,925.1 35,648.7 39,619.5 39,494.5 39,494.5 
General Relief Assistance 881.1 991.9 991.9 I.041.9 1.041.9 
Old Age Asst.-ALB Hold Hannless 2.160.6 2.402.l 2.298.1 2,298.1 2,298.1 

Medicaid 126,830.6 131.233.l 149,278.5 142,762.7 142,762.7 

Medicaid Asst-ALB Hold Hannless 9.9 65.7 25.7 25.7 25.7 

General Relief Medical 7,466.8 6,584.5 7,349.5 5.311.1 5.311.1 
Waivers Services 362.4 2,364.8 3,740.9 2.256.3 2,256.3 
FSA Child Care Benefits 1,432.1 2,094.2 2,227.2 2.227.2 2.227.2 

I-' Foster Care 11.203.1 8,973.4 7,887.1 7,937.1 7,937.1 
-..J 

Subsidized Adoptions/Guardians 0.0 3,093.3 4,179.6 4,079.6 4,079.6 
Social Services Block Grant Offset (6,166.3) (6,394.7) (6,310.8) (6,310.8) (6,310.8) 

Subtotal 234,733.6 248,492.4 270,193.8 259,920.0 259,920.0 

COMMERCE & ECON. DEV. 
Power Cost Equalization (GF only) 5,223.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2 Fisheric:s Enhancement Tax Receipts 7,189.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Subtotal 12.412.9 0.0 0.0 OJ) ().() 

MILITARY & VETS AFFAIRS 
National Guard Retirement 964.0 1.104.4 1.104.4 1.104.4 1.104.4 
Death Gratuities 34.5 ().() 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Subtotal 998.5 1,104.4 1.104.4 1.104.4 1.104.4 

COMMUNITY & REG. AFFAIRS 
Senior Citizen Tax Relief 2,000.0 1.500.0 1.500.0 1.500.0 1.500.0 
Mw1icipal Revenue Sharing 32,809.7 28,249.1 27,888.2 26,271.7 26,271.7 
Municipal Assistance 39,912.1 34,364.4 33,925.3 31.959.0 31.959.0 
Power Cost Equalization (GF only) 12.456.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Subtotal 87,178.7 64,113.5 63,313.5 59,730.7 59,730.7 

Total 1,079,290.3 1,051,751.6 1,089,601.6 1,074,050.5 1,074,050.5 

DEBT SERVICE 
Gene.ral Obligation 33,499.6 18.477.6 19.452.0 19.452.0 19.452.0 
Lease Purchase 11,048.8 11.244.0 9,628.2 9,628.2 9,628.2 
Local School Debt Retirement 98,798.2 103,345.3 80,322.4 80,322.4 80,322.4 

Subtotal 143,346.6 133,066.9 109.402.6 109,402.6 109.402.6 

TOTAL: 1,222,636.9 1,184,818.5 1,199,004.2 1,183,453.1 1,183,453.1 

(1) Excludes Shared Taxes (FY95 Auth. = 19,105.4; FY96 Projected= 24,571.4) 

(2) Excludes Fisheries Enhancement Tax Receipts (FY95 Auth. = 4,624.8; FY96 Projected= 5,516.0) 
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State Budgets 
Unrestricted General Fund 

(in millions of dollars) 

FY Operating Capital Loan G.F. Debt Total 
61 37.8 8.1 45.9 
62 46.2 6.1 52.3 

63 57.7 8.1 65.8 
64 70.9 12.0 82.9 
65 74.4 4.7 79.1 
66 84.1 2.0 86.1 
67 92.5 1.3 93.8 

68 102.0 11.1 113.1 
69 125.5 2.3 127.8 
70 170.8 2.0 172.8 
71 274.3 36.5 310.8 
72 302.1 8.4 310.5 
73 327.4 14.7 342.1 
74 360.3 10.1 370.4 
75 489.2 23.0 512.2 

76 574.6 53.4 628.0 
77 696.4 19.8 716.2 
78 791.1 51.1 10.0 852.2 
79 837.7 171.0 14.0 59.8 1,082.5 ..... 

OJ 80 959.6 92.0 33.5 75.2 1,160.3 
81 1,364.3 565.2 560.1 97.4 2,587.0 
82 1,706.2 1,164.9 471.8 102.4 3,445.3 
83 1,897.0 470.1 337.0 143.6 2,847.7 
84 1,958.0 778.4 171.9 178.6 3,086.9 
85 2,110.5 1,241.9 140.0 169.5 3,661.9 

86 2,116.5 471.4 80.4 163.3 2,831.6 
87 1,844.1 337.6 61.0 155.0 2,397.7 

88 1,911.3 173.4 22.6 148.0 2,255.3 
89 2,086.7 127.1 17.5 147.4 2,378.7 

90 2,118.6 180.2 10.0 132.5 2,441.3 
91 2,286.3 147.3 13.7 107.6 2,554.9 
92 2,325.0 354.6 11.7 80.2 2,771.5 
93 2,327.0 300.3 7.6 71.1 2,706.0 
94 2,344.2 521.8 18.3 45.1 2,929.4 
95 2,339.2 101.3 0.0 29.1 2,470.2 
96 2,273.3 116.6 1.5 29.1 2,420.5 

Note: Shared Taxes, Fisheries Enhancement and extraordinary items such as 
appropriations to Permanent Fund, Budget Reserve Fund, special 
appropriations, etc, are not included. 
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FY95/96 OPERA TING BUDGET 
HB 100/CHAPTER 94 SLA 1995 + EDUCATION FUNDING [SECTION 104(a), CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995] 

GENERAL FUNDS 
(in thousands of dollars) 

FY95 FY96 
Auth Gov. Amend. 

Front Sections 
Shared Taxes 0.0 0.0 

Salmon Enhancement 0.0 0.0 

Lease Debt 11,244.0 9,628.2 

General Obligation Debt 18,477.6 19,452.0 

School Debt Retirement 103,345.3 80,322.4 

Oil/Haz. Fund - Prevention Account (3c) 15,540.0 14,820.0 

Oil/Haz. Fund - Response Account (2c) 10,360.0 7.260.0 

Oil/Gas Litigation 265.0 20,473.0 
Disa~ter Relief Fund 2,780.6 6,000.0 

2 Fire Suppression 3,554.4 0.0 
Information Services 2,218.6 269.7 
Marine Highway Fund 28,397.2 29,616.3 
Mental Health Indirect Cost uoo.o 0.0 

Storage Tank Assistance Fund 3,541.3 3,591.3 

Storage Tank Registration Fees 400.0 380.0 

3 Monetary Terms 0.0 7,948.8 

Alaska Clean Water Fund 0.0 1.516.3 

Sitka Airport Maintenance 0.0 0.0 

Community Jails 0.0 0.0 

Bills 

201,224.0 201,278.0 

Agencies 
Governor I 9,679.0 15,829.4 

Administration 174,170.0 174,632.9 

Law 21,257.4 21,288.9 

Revenue 12,486.6 13,727.4 

4 Education 671,461.6 689,141.7 

Health and Social Services 441,448.4 470,522.4 

Labor 9,383.5 9,757.3 

Commerce & Economic Development 39,548.1 42,564.0 

Military & Veterans Affairs 4,093.7 7.104.5 

Natural Resources 40,966.4 52,127.5 

Fish and Grune 41,517.5 42,400.1 

Public Safety 89,667.5 88,542.7 

Transportation/Public Facilities 100,717.4 104,862.6 

Environmental Conseivation 18,474.6 20,346.0 

Community & Regional Affairs 97,218.1 96,648.4 

Corrections l 15,054.8 136,020.6 

University of Alaska 169,409.5 169,961.7 

Court System 45,502.4 48,556.9 

Legislature 37,545.5 37,545.5 

2,149,602.0 2,241,580.5 

TOT AL · Operating, Loans, Fund Transfers 2,350,826.0 2,442,858.5 

Note: Items appearing in the front section are not included in the agencies' totals. 

l Removed from revenue/expenditure reports 

2 Transferred from front section in Gov. Amend. to the back section (section 47) 

3 FY95 monetary terms ($1,572.0 GF) included in agencies' authorized base 

4 Program funding for education K-12 in section I04(a), C'hapter 103 (HB 268) 

Legislative Finru1ce Division FY95-96.X:LS 

FY96 FY96 FY96 
c.c. Enacted Enacted + Bills 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

9,628.2 9,628.2 9,628.2 

19,452.0 19,452.0 19,452.0 

80,322.4 80,322.4 80,322.4 

9,875.7 9,875.7 9,875.7 

4.015.l 4,015.1 4,015.1 
0.0 0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 0.0 

55.0 55.0 55.0 
28,263.2 28,263.2 28,263.2 

0.0 0.0 0.0 
2,791.3 2,791.3 2,791.3 

380.0 380.0 380.0 

203.6 203.6 203.6 

1,516.3 1,516.3 1,516.3 

500.0 500.0 500.0 

437.0 437.0 437.0 

1,631.5 1,588.6 

159,071.3 159,028.4 157,439.8 

14,603.9 14,603.9 14,698.9 

170,520.2 170,440.2 170,725.0 

19,741.5 19,741.5 19.888.6 

12,029.2 12.()29.2 12,085.3 

687,629.2 687,629.2 687,629.2 

454,888.0 454,888.0 455,038.0 

9,177.2 9.177.2 9,177.2 

37,073.4 37.013.5 37,013.5 

6,915.8 6,915.8 6,915.8 

42,718.4 42,718.4 42,763.4 
40,522.0 40.522.0 40,522.0 

85.098.5 85,098.5 85,156.6 

101,001.4 101,001.4 101.001.4 

17,928.4 17.928.4 17,978.4 

90,333.6 90,333.6 90,333.6 

129,050.4 129,050.4 129,590.8 

167,361.7 167,361.7 167,361.7 

45,842.4 45,842.4 45,908.2 

30,845.6 30,845.6 30,941.9 

2,163,280.8 2,163,140.9 2,164,729.5 

2,322,352.1 2,322,169.3 2,3i2,169.3 
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FY 96 OPERA TING BUDGET (Chapter 94, SLA 1995, Chapter 103, SLA 1995) 
GENERAL FUNDS ONLY /FRONT SECTION ITEMS INCLUDED 
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AN ACT 

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of state government, for 
certain programs, and to capitalize funds; making appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), 
Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing 
for an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE I 

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 29, 1995 
Actual Effective Date: July 1, 1995 
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Chapter 94 

AN ACT 

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of state government, for 

2 certain programs, and to capitalize funds; making appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), 

J Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing 

4 for an effective date. 

5 

6 • Section 1. Included within the general fund amounts appropriated in this Act, the 

7 following amounts are from the unreserved special accounts in the general fund: 

8 

9 

Highway fuel tax account (AS 43.40.0IO(g)) 

Aviation fuel tax account (AS 43.40.0lO(e)) 

$25,500,000 

7,000,000 

10 • Sec, 2. facept for receipts of the fish and game fund (AS 16.05.100), federal or other 

11 program receipts as defined under AS 37.05.146 that exceed the amounts appropriated in this 

12 Act arc appropriated conditioned upon compliance with the program review provisions of 

13 AS 37.07.0SO(h). Amounts appropriated from the fish and game fund (AS 16.05. 100) in this 

14 Act are limited to the amounts stated in this Act. 
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Cbapter 94 

• Sec. 3. If federal or other program receipts as defined under AS 37.05.146 exceed the 

2 estimates appropriated by this Act. the appropriation from state funds for the affected program 

3 may be reduced by the amount of the excess if the reductions are consistent with applicable 

4 federal statutes. 

S • Sec. 4. Except as provided in sec. 5 of this Act, if federal or other program receipts a,; 

6 defined under AS 37.05.146 fall short of the estimates appropriated by this Act. the affected 

7 appropriation is reduced by the amount of the shortfall in receipts. 

8 • Sec. S. If the federal receipts under 42 U.S.C. 1397 - 1397f (Title XX of the Social 

9 Security Act) fall short of the estimate, the amount of the shortfall, not to exceed $6,310.800. 

10 is appropriated from the general fund. 

11 • Sec. 6. (a) Amounts necessary to fund the uses of the state insurance catastrophe reserve 

12 account described in AS 37.05.289(a) are appropriated from that account to the Department 

13 of Administration. 

14 (b) Amounts equivalent to the amounts to be received in settlement of insurance 

IS claims for losses and the amounts to be received as recovery for losses are appropriated from 

16 the general fund to the state insurance catastrophe reserve account established by 

17 AS 37.05.289. 

18 (c) Amounts equivalent to the amounts to he received in settlement of claims against 

19 bonds guarante:eing the reclamation of state land are appropriated from the general fund to the 

20 agency secured by the bond. This appropriation is made for the purpose of reclaiming state 

21 land affected by a use covered by the bond. 

22 (d) The appropriations made in (b) and (c) of this section are contingent upon 

23 compliance with the program review provisions of AS 37.07.0SO(h). 

24 • Sec. 7. The amount required to pay interest on revenue anticipation notes issued by the 

25 commissioner of revenue under AS 43.08 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

26 Department of Revenue for payment of interest on revenue anticipation notes issued by the 

27 commissioner of revenue under AS 43.08. 

21 • Sec. 8. The amount required to be paid by the state for the principal of and interest on 

29 all issued and outstanding state-guaranteed bonds is appropriated from the general fund to the 

30 state bond committee to make all payments by the state required under its guarantee for 

31 principal and interest. 
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Chapter 94 

• Sec. 9, The sum of $5.793,767 is appropriated from the international airports revenue 

fund (AS 37.15.430) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees 

on outstanding international airports revenue bonds. 

• Sec. 10, (a) The sum of $9,628.221 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska 

debt retirement fund (AS :n.15.01 I). 

(b) The sum of $9,628.221 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

(AS 37. 15.01 I) to the state bond committee for lease payments to the Alaska Housing Finance 

Corporation, City of Seward. City of Kenai. the Department of Natural Resources, and the 

Alaska Court System. 

• Sec. 11. (a) The sum of $19.451.996 is appropriated from the general fund to the AJaska 

debt retirement fund (AS 37.15.01 I). 

(h) The sum of $19,451,996 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

(AS 37.15.01 I) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees on 

state general obligation bonds. 

( c) The sum of $1,885.287 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

(AS 37.15.01 I) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees on 

state general obligation bonds. 

• Sec. 12. The amount authorized for transfer by the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation 

under AS 37.13.145(b) is appropriated from the earnings reserve account (AS 37.13.14.5) to 

the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) for the payment of permanent fund dividends and 

administrative and associated costs. 

~-Sttr-l~~~~~leetfflfl~illflt-et~~191t't!~IM-fft~,,..Jl 
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13 • Sec. 14. The amount calculated under AS 37.13.145 to offset the effect of inflation on 

14 the principal of the Alaska pennanent fund is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska 

IS permanent fund from the balance in the earnings reserve account (AS 37.13, 145) of the Ala,;ka 

16 pennanent fund that remains after money is transferred to the dividend fund under sec, 12 of 

17 this Act. 

18 • Sec. IS. The interest earned during fiscal year 1996 on revenue from the sources set out 

19 in AS 37.13.010 while the revenue is held in trust, escrow, or otherwise before receipt of the 

20 revenue by the state is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund. 

21 • Sec. 16. The amount required to be deposited under AS 37.13.0IO(a)(I) and (2) during 

22 fiscal year 1996 is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund in satisfaction 

23 of that requirement. 

24 • Sec:. 17. The lapsing balance of the employment assistance and training program fund 

25 (~. 3, ch. 95, SLA 1989, as amended by sec. 33, ch. 2. FSSLA 1992) on June 30, 1995, is 

26 appropriated to the unemployment compensation fund (AS 23.20.130) on July I, 1995. 

27 • Sec. 18. (a) Except as provided in (b) and (c) of this section, all unrestricted mortgage 

28 loan interest payments and all other unrestricted receipts, including, without limitation, 

29 mortgage loan commitment fees, received by or accrued to the Alaska Housing Finance 

JO ·corporation during the fiscal year 1996, and all income earned on assets of the corporation 

31 during that period, are appropriated to the Alaska housing finance revolving fund 

CCS HB 100 -4-
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1 (AS 18.56.082) for the purposes described in AS 18.56. 

2 Cb) All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments and all other unrestricted receipts, 

3 including, without limitation, mortgage loan commitment fees, received by or accrued to the 

4 housing a.,;sistance loan fund (AS 18.56.420) in the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation 

S during the fiscal year 1996. and all income earned on assets of that fund during that period, 

6 are appropriated to the housing assistam:e loan fund in the Alaska Housing Finance 

7 Corporation for the purposes of that fund. 

8 (c) All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments and all other unrestricted receipts, 

9 including, without limitation, mortgage loan commitment fees, received by or accrued to the 

10 senior housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710) in the Ala,;ka Housing Finance Corporation 

11 during the fiscal year 1996, and all income earned on assets of that fund during that period, 

12 are appropriated to the senior housing revolving fund in the Alaska Housing Finance 

13 Corporation for the purposes of that fund. 

14 (d) The sum of $70,000,000 from the available unrestricted cash in the general 

IS account of the revolving fund, Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, is anticipated to be 

16 transferred by the direction of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation board to the general 

17 fund. The funds shall be deposited to the general fund when received during fiscal year 1996. 

18 (e) The sum of $110,000,000 from the available unrestricted cash in the general 

19 account of the revolving fund, Ala,;ka Housing Finance Corporation, is anticipated to be 

20 transferred by the direction of the Ala,;ka Housing Finance Corporation board to the general 

21 fund. The funds shall be deposited to the general fund when received during fiscal year 1996. 

22 (f) Subsection (d) of this section takes effect only if the appropriation in this Act that 

23 appropriates the amount necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropriations from 

24 the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska) to the general 

25 fund (sec. 43(b) of this Act) is approved by the affinnative vote of at least three-fourths of 

26 the members of each house of the legislature and the appropriation is enacted into law. 

27 Subsection (e) of this section takes effect only if the appropriation made by (d) of this section 

28 does not take effect. 

29 (g) The appropriations made by (a) - (c) of this section arc contingent upon 

30 compliance with the program review provisions of AS 37.07.080(h). 

31 • Sec. 19. (a) The sum of $9,000,000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the disaster 
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relief fund ( AS 26.23.300). 

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that funding necessary to meet the disaster relief 

responsibilities of the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs will continue to be made 

available through the disaster declaration process outlined in the current funding agreement. 

During the 1996 legislative session, the department shall submit a supplemental appropriation 

request for fiscal year 1996 disaster relief costs. 

• Sec. 20. The fiscal year 1996 general fund receipts of the tank registration fee program 

under AS 46.03.385 are appropriated to the storage tank assistance fund (AS 46.03.410). 

• Sec. 21. (a) The balance of the oil and hazardous substance release prevention mitigation 

account (AS 46.08.020(b)) in the general fund on July I, 1995. not otherwise appropriated by 

(b) and (c) of this section. is appropriated to the oil and hazardous substance release 

· t (AS 46 08 OIO(a)( I)) in the oil and hazardous substance release prevention prevention accoun . . 

and response fund (AS 46.08.010). 

(b) The sum of $2,791,300 is appropriated from the oil and hazardous substance 

release prevention mitigation account (AS 46.08.020(b)) on July I. 1995, to the storage tank 

assistance fund (AS 46.03.410) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996. 

(c) The sum of $1,600,000 is appropriated from the oil and hazardous substance 

relea~ prevention mitigation account (AS 46.08.020(b)) on July I. 1995, to the Department 

of Community and Regional Affairs for grants for the bulk fuel system repair and upgrade 

program. 

• Sec. 22. The balance in the oil and hazardous substance release response mitigation 

account (AS 46.08.025(b)) in the general fund on July I. 1995, is appropriated to the oil and 

hazardous substance release response account (AS 46.08.0IO(a)(2)) in the oil and hazardous 

substance release prevention and response fund (AS 46.08.010). 

• Sec. 23. (a) The sum of $4,015,100, derived from the surcharge collected under 

AS 43.55.201 during fiscal year 1995, is appropriated from the general fund to the oil and 

hazardous substance release response account (AS 46.08.0lO(a)(2)) in the oil and hazardous 

substance release prevention and response fund (AS 46.08.010). 

(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is based on revenue estimates. If 

the amount in the general fund that is derived from the surcharge collected under 

AS 43.5S.201 during fiscal year 1995 is greater than the appropriation made by (a) of this 
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section, that appropriation is increased to that greater amount. 

• Sec. 24. (a) The sum of $9,875,700, derived from the surcharge collected under 

AS 43.55.300 during fiscal year 1995, is appropriated from the general fund to the oil and 

hazardous substance release prevention account (AS 46.08.0lO(a)( I)) in the oil and hazardous 

substance relea.~ prevention and response fund (AS 46.08.010). 

(b) The appropriation made hy (a) of this section is ba..,;ed on revenue estimates. If 

the amount in the general fund that is derived from the surcharge collected under 

AS 43.55.300 during fiscal year 1995 is greater than the appropriation made by (a) of this 

section, that appropriation is increased to that greater amount.· 

• Sec. 15. The sum of $21.586.500 is appropriated to the information services fund 

(AS 44.21.045) for the Department of Administration, division of information services 

programs from the following sources: 

General fund program receipts 

Inter-agency receipts 

Inter-agency receipts/oil and hazardous 

substance release prevention and response fund 

$ 55.000 

21,451,500 

80,000 

• Sec. 26. (a) The sum of $20,000,000 is appropriated to the Department of Law from the 

following sources, for costs relating to legal proceedings and audit activity involving oil and 

gas revenue due or paid to the state or state title to oil and gas land, for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1996: 

State corporation receipt,; 

Budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, 

Constitution of the State of Alaska) 

$ 3,160,000 

16,840,000 

(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section from the budget reserve fund 

(art. IX. sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska) is made under art. IX, sec. l7(c), 

Constitution of the State of Ala..,;ka. 

• Sec. 27. (a) The sum of $80,322,400 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

Alaska debt retirement fund (AS 37.15.01 I). 

(b) The sum of $80,322.400 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

(AS 37.15.0l l) to the Department of Education for state aid for costs of school construction 

under AS 14.11. 100. 
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I • Sec. 28. An amount equal 10 the amount appropriated for the costs of lhe 1995 annual 

2 governor's safety conference ('iec. 28. ch. 3, FSSLA 1994), plus the fiscal year 1995 program 
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receipts of the Safety Advisory Council (AS 18.60.830), less lhe amount expended or 

obligated for expenditure for the costs of the 1995 annual governor's safety conference. is 

appropriated from the general fund 10 the Safety Advisory Council for costs of the 1996 

annual governor's safely conference. 

• Sec. 29. The amount required lo pay claims awarded under AS 08.88.470 is appropriated 

from the real estate surely fund (AS 08.88.450) 10 the Department of Commerce and 

Economic Development. division of occupational licensing, to pay claims awarded under 

AS 08.88.470. 

• Sec. 30. The balance on June 30, 1995, of the Alaska Public Utilities Commission 

program receipts account for regulatory cost charges under AS 42.05.253 and AS 42.06.285 

for fiscal year 1995 is appropriated 10 lhe Alaska Public Utilities Commission for fiscal year 

1996 expenditures. 

• Sec. 31. An amount equal to lhe fiscal year 1995 general fund receipts from lhe salmon 

marketing tax under AS 43.76.110 and from the seafood marketing assessment under 

AS 16.51.120, Jess the amount of those receipts that was expended or obligated for 

expenditure during fiscal year J 995, .is appropriated ,from the general fund to lhe Alaska 

Seafood Marketing Institute for marketing Alaska seafood products during fiscal year 1996. 

•·Sec. 32. The sum of $28,263,200 is appropriated from the general fund to lhe Alaska 

marine highway system fund (AS 19.65.060) to continue 10 provide stable services lo the 

public. 

• Sec. 33. The amount available in the four darn pool transfer fund (AS 42.45.050) during 

fiscal year 1996 is appropriated to the following funds in the following percentages for the 

purposes set out in AS 42.45.050: 

Power cost equalization and rural electric 

capitalization fund (AS 42.45.100) 

Southeast energy fund (AS 42.45.040) 

Power project fund (AS 42.45.010) 

40 percent 

40 percent 

20 percent 

• Sec. 34. The sum of $9,097,800 is appropriated to the Alaska clean waler fund· 

(AS 46.03.032) for the Alaska clean water Joan program from the following sources: 

CCS HB 100 -8-
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Federal receipts 
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Chapter 94 

3 • Sec. 35. The amounts necessary 10 refund 10 local governments their share of taxes and 

4 fees collected under thie following programs are appropriated to 1he Department of Revenue 

S from the general fund for payment in fiscal year 1996: 

6 ( I) fisheries tax revenue for fiscal year 1995 (AS 43.75); 

7 (2) fishery resource landing tax revenue for fiscal year 1995 (AS 43.77); 

8 (3) amusement and gaming tax revenue for fiscal year 1996 (AS 43.35); 

9 (4) aviation fuel lax revenue for fiscal year 1996 (AS 43.40.010); 

10 (5) el«:clric and telephone cooperative tax revenue for fiscal year 1996 

11 (AS 10.25.570): and 

12 (6) liquior license fee revenue for fiscal year 1996 (AS 04.11). 

13 • Sec. 36. The amount equal 10 the salmon enhancement tax collected under AS 43.76.010 

14 - 43.76.030 in calendar year 1994 and deposited in the general fund under AS 43.76.025(c) 

15 is appropriated from the general fund 10 the Department of Commerce and Economic 

16 Development for payment in fiscal year 19% 10 provide financing for qualified regional 

17 associations operating within a region designated under AS 16.10.375. 

18 • Sec. 37. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated to the Department of Administration for 

19 payment to the Public Safety Employees Association health trust to satisfy the monetary tenns 

20 of the collective bargaining agreement between the state and the Public Safety Employees 

21 Association for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, from the following sources: 

22 General fund $203,600 

23 International aiirports revenue fund 46,400 

24 • Sec. 38, (a) Failure of the legislature 10 adopt a separate appropriation item to fund the 

25 monetary terms of the collective bargaining agreement covering supervisory unit employees 

26 negotiated between the state and the Alaska Public Employees' Association constitutes 

27 rejection of the monet.ary 1enns of thal agreement in accordance with AS 23.40.2l5. Money 

28 appropriated in this Act may not be used to implement the negotiated monetary tenns of that 

29 agreement. 

30 (b) failure of the legislature to adopt a separate appropriation item to fund the 

31 monetary terms of the collective bargaining agreement covering unlicensed employees of the 
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Alaska marine highway system negotiated between !he state and the lnlandboatmen's Union 

2 constitutes rejection of the monetary terms of that agreement in accordance with 

3 AS 23.40.215. Money appropriated in this Act may not be used to implement the negotiated 

4 monetary tenns of that agreement. 

S (c) Failure of the legislature to adopt a separate appropriation item to fund the 

6 monetary tenns of the collective bargaining agreement covering labor trades and crafts unit 

7 employees negotiated between the state and Public Employees' Local 71 (AFL-CIO) 

8 constitutes rejection of the monetary terms of that agreement in accordance with 

9 AS 23.40.215. Money appropriated in this Act may not be used to implement the negotiated 

10 monetary terms of that agreement. 

11 • Sec. 39. An amount equal to the amount received from the City and Borough of Sitka 

12 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, from operation of the Sitka airport under the 

13 agreement with the City and Borough of Sitka, not to exceed $500,000, is appropriated from 

14 the general fund to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for maintenance 

15 services at the Sitka airport. 

16 • Sec. 40. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made by sec. 

17 34(a), ch. 3, FSSLA 1994. is appropriated to the Department of Public Safety, Violent Crimes 

18 Compensation Board, for grants and payment of claims for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

19 1996. 

20 (b) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made by sec. 34(b), 

21 ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, is appropriated to the Department of Public Safety, Council on Domestic 

22 Violence and Sexual Assault, for grants and payment of claims for the fiscal year ending 

23 June 30, I 996. 

24 (c) Twenty-five percent of the money collected during fiscal year 1996 from day fines 

25 imposed under AS 12.55, less an amount equal to the amount expended or obligated under 

26 sec. 34(a), ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, or under (a) of this section, is appropriated to the Department 

r, of Public Safety, Violent Crimes Compensation Board, for grants and payment of claims. 

21 (d) Twenty-five percent of the money collected during fiscal year 1996 from day fines 

29 imposed under AS 12.55, less an amount equal to the amount expended or obligated under 

30 sec. 34(b), ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, or under (b) of this section, is appropriated to the Department 

31 of Public Safety, Council on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault, for grants and payment 
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of claims. 

• Sec. 41. The sum of $4~7.000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Corrections for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1996, to fully fund the renegotiated contracts 

of the Community Jails component. contingent upon the department securing a written 

contractual guarantee from each contracted operator of a community jail that the rates 

negotiated under the auspices of the Community Jails Task Force may not be increa,;ed and 

shall remain in effect through at lea,;t July I. 1998, and that the scope of services specified 

in each contract may not be unilaterally diminished during this same time period. 

• Sec. 43. (a) Amounts equal to the amounts deposited in the budget reserve fund (art. IX, 

sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 199S, by 

operation of art. IX. sec. 17(d) to repay appropriations made from the budget reserve fund are 

appropriated from the budget reserve fund to the funds and accounts from which they were 

transferred. The appropriations made by this subsection are made under art. IX, sec. 17(c), 

Constitution of the State of Alaska. 

(b) If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year 1996 is 

insufficient, after the appropriation to the general fund made in sec. 44 of this Act, to cover 

the general fund appropriations made for fiscal year 1996. the amount necessary to balance 

revenue and general fund appropriations is appropriated to the general fund from the budget 

reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska). If the appropriation made 

by this subsection is approved by the affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members 

of each house of the legislature, the appropriation is made under art. IX, sec. I 7(c), 

Constitution of the State of Ala,;ka. If the appropriation made by this subsection is not 

approved by at lea'it three-fourths vote of each house of the legislature, then the appropriation 

is made under art. IX. sec. 17(b), Constitution of the State of Alaska and the amount 

appropriated under this subsection is limited to the amount permitted under art. IX, sec. 17(b). 

• Sec. 44. If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in the fiscal year that 

-11- CCS HB 100 
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I ends June 30. 1996, is insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for that fiscal 

2 year, the amount necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropriations is appropriated 

3 to the general fund from the budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.540). 

4 • Sec. 45. In its review of agency operations plans prepared under AS 37.07.080, it is the 

5 intent of the legislature that the office of management and budget control state expenditures 

6 in order to prevent any cash or budget shortfalls over fiscal year 1996. These controls are 

7 intended to limit the use of the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17. Constitution of the State 

8 of Alaska) to the greatest extent possible. and to reduce supplemental budget requests in the 

9 Second Session of the Nineteenth Alaska State Legislature. 

10 • Sec. 46. The appropriations made by secs. 18 - 25, 32, 33, and 34 of this Act are for 

11 capitalization of funds and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010. 

(SECTION 47 OF THIS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 15) 
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ri•aal Tear lttf aud9et S~ry by l'uncliD9 Source 

FYPdioa Sours, 
Conatitutional Budget Re•erve Fund 

Federal Receipt• 

General Fund Natch 

General Fund Receipts 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipt• 

Oniver•ity of Ala•ka Intere•t Income 

Ala•ka lducation Truat Fund 

Alcoholi•m, Drug Abu•• Revolving Loan 

Donated COIIIIIOdity/Randling Fee Account 

0/A Dormitory/Food/Auxiliary Service 

Federal Incentive Payment• 

Benefit• Sy•t-• Receipt• 

Agricultural Loan Fund 

State Corporation Receipt• 

FICA Adminhtration Fund Ac,count 

Pi•h and Game Fund 

Science, Technology ln=-•nt Income 

Highway Working Capital run.I! 

International Airport Reven1H Fund 

Public 11:nployee• Retirement Fund 

Second Injury Fund Re•erve Account 

Dis&bled Fi•hermana Reaerve Ac:c:ount 

Surplua Property Revolving IP'uad 

Teachers Retir-nt Sy•t• ll'Und 

Veteran• Revolving Loan run.I! 

Ccnnercial Piahing Loan Pun11! 

General Fund/ Mental Heal~~ 

0/A Student Tuition/PeH/Se:i:vicH 

0/A Indirect Coat Recovery 

Real latate Surety Fund 

Judicial Retir-ent Syatu 

Public Law 81·87t 

Rational Guard Retirement s:ratam 

Operating Rew Legialation 

11!,U:ISIIC IYslilC 
851,500 

670,754,900 1,199,700 

228,]U,600 •1,108,800 

1,085,lU,800 1,H7,800 

82,857,100 1,072,500 

170,851,400 515,400 

2,101,,00 

19,700 

2,000 

358,600 

21,91,,aoo 

2,847,200 2'6, 700 

,,oos,aoo 

1,429,000 

57, 3'1, 100 

90,800 

19,293,900 

12,508,000 

22,605,900 

38,397,500 

15,110,800 

2,831,700 

1,290,700 

274,800 

9,638,000 315,500 

238,000 

2,431,100 

106,652,700 

53,H2,200 

16,273,000 

175,100 

139,900 

225,500 

68,500 

Total 

l!,HISIIC 

851,500 

671,95',600 

227,205,800 

1,016,814,600 

83,929,800 

171,366,800 

2,801,400 

19,700 

2,000 

158,600 

21,984,800 

l, 093, 900 

t,005,800 

1,U9,000 

57,3'1,]00 

,0,800 

19,291,900 

12,501,000 

22,f05,900 

38,397,500 

15,110,800 

2,831,700 

1,290,700 

274,800 

9,953,500 

238,000 

2,Ul,100 

106,652,700 

53,842,200 

16,271,000 

175,300 

139,900 

225,500 

68,500 
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FYPdiPS Sours, 
Title XX 

ODiveraicy Re•tricted Receipt• 

Training and Building Jund 

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 

Rural Development Initiative Fund 

Oil /Hazardoua ReapooH Fund 

Inve•t:INDt Lo•• Truat Fund 

State lmploymant, Training Program 

Inter-agency/Oil, Hazardou• Waat• 

Sa&ll Bu•in••• Loan P'und 

CorTectional Induatri•• Pund 

capital Improve-nt Project Receipts 

Power Project Loan Fund 

ll&tional Petroleum Reserve Fund 

Public School Fund 

Mining Revolving Loan Fund 

Child care Revolving Loan Pund 

Historical Diatrict Revolving Loan Fund 

Fi•heri•• Enhanc-nt Revolving Loan Fund 

AlternatiVII Inergy Revolving Loan Fund 

Re•idential Inergy Conaervation Loan rwid 

Bulk Fuel Revolving Loan Pund 

Ala•ka Clean Water Loan Fund 

lfarioe Highway Sy•t- PWld 

Gift•/Grant8/Bequeata 

Storage Tank Aasiatance Jund 

Information Service fund 

Power Co•t lqualiaation Fund 

llantal Health Trwlt Settl-nt Incane 

•••Total••• 

Operating Rev Legialacion Tocal 

Budget; Ruds1c 
,, 310,100 

46,638,200 

6lt,400 

29,081,100 

95,400 

11,981,400 

11,700 

3,781,200 

1,936,500 

1,000 

2,2so,,00 

79,616,200 

667,000 

50,000 

120,200 

9,000 

6,500 

3,000 

271,700 

276,200 

11,900 

48,700 

296,500 

74,347,700 

1,976,500 

3,191,300 

21,586,500 

19,385,600 

952,800 

u.,n,201,,00 

ludaat: 

100,000 

-2,,200 

6,310,800 

46,738,200 

634,400 

29,052,600 

95,400 

11,981,400 

18,700 

3,781,200 

1,936,500 

8,000 

2,250,600 

79,616,200 

667,000 

50,000 

120,200 

9,000 

6,500 

3,000 

271,700 

276,200 

11,900 

48,700 

296,500 

74,347,700 

1,976,500 

3,191,300 

21,586,500 

19,385,600 

952,800 

$3,979,600 $2,943,188,500 

Cbapter '4 
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1 • Sec. 47 The following appropriation itU1• are for operating expenditures frc:a the 

2 general fund or other fund• aa set out in the fiacal year 1996 budget suamary for 

the operating budget by funding source to the agenci•• named for the purpo••• 

4 expressed for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1995 and ending Jun• 30, 1996, 

5 unless otherwise indicated. 

6 

7 

a 
Allocations 

Appropriation 

Items 

General 

Fund 

' Office of the Govemor 

10 

11 Buman Rigbts Coaaission 

12 lzecutive Operation• 

13 Executive Office 

u Govemor's Hou•• 

15 Contingency Fund 

16 Lieutenant Governor 

17 Equal Slllployment Opportunity 

18 Office of N&nag...at • ltudget 

19 Office of the Director 

20 Budget Review 

21 Audit and Management Services 

22 Governmental Coordination 

23 Sleative Operation• 

Election• 

General and Primary Election• 

5,623,000 

316,100 

450,000 

781,700 

270,500 

510,100 

1,040,800 

848,000 

4,737,900 

1,662,700 

309,300 

1,206,HO 

7,441,300 

7,136,800 

1,972,000 

1,086,600 

7,338,500 

,,20,,aoo 

1,972,000 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Oepartment of Adminiatratica 

29 Longevity aonua Grant• 

30 Senior Services 

l1 Pioneer• Hase• 

32 Senior Services Administration 

33 Nutrition, Transportation and 

34 Support Service• 

35 Senior illlployment Service• 

36 Hane and Cannunity Based Care 

37 Senior Reaidential Services 

38 Public »•fender Agency 

29,8U,l00 

3,569,900 

5,505,100 

1,752,300 

2,732,200 

1,015,000 

72,152,600 72,152,100 

44,411,800 37,474,900 

8,104,300 1,104,300 

Other 

Punda 

120,000 

102,100 

2,930,000 

,.,,1,,00 
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1 o.par,:ment of Administration (cont.I 

, Offic• of Public Ad,,ocacy 

5 Cmltralised .&dainiatratin 

, SerYic•• 

1 

• 
' 10 

11 

12 

13 

1' 

15 

1' 

Office of the Commiaaioner 

Adminiatrative Service• 

Peraonnel 

Productivity Illlprov-nt 

Cent•r 

Finance 

Purc:haaing 

Propeny lf.aaag-nt: 

Central Duplicating and Hail 

Retir-nt and Benefit• 

17 llected Public Officer• 

18 Retir-nt Syat• Benefit• 

19 Alaaka Oil and Gae Coaaer,ration 

20 C~aaicm 

21 Alaaka Public Office• C01111iaaion 

22 Uak Jlaaav-,it 

23 Illfora&tiOD SezTic:ea 

2, 

25 

C~uter Sorvicea 

Telec~ication• Service• 

2, aural llaaka Televisioa •etvork 

Appropriation General 

Fund 

7,199,400 

U,IU,000 

Other 

Fund• 

40,000 

11,381,200 

Allocations 

493,500 

1,539,500 

l,479,500 

719,000 

,,38',000 

1,66',500 

901,000 

1,989,200 

8,lll,900 

Itema 

7,23',fOO 

26,lH,200 

891,100 j J.., .A/ 

/_)J,,I 15g '7()0 I G,58 7ClC) rr,--
1 I I I 
1,IJl,781 1,998,988 100,000 

Dl,100 '33,800 

18,579,700 11,579,700 

21,s8,,soo ll, SH, 500 

13,50,600 

8,041,900 

H3,700 794,800 158,!JOO 

1/.-21 .... :::i1::::~-------ef-.... -¼e9N¼t.-,..-eti.e-1M-.... ~~ ..... '""'""---~---~'!!!::=-
21 

2, 

JO 

atationa, it 

;v. 

-J,1..u...-~_.....,........,....,.._.._..,_....,......,....,......,..,_~--~..,_-_;;;::::-.-::U-
32 Public: aroadcaating C01111iHioa 111,500 111,500 

1',..11-a:__...., ....... ...,.......,~,._.....,....,. ............. ..,..,.....,....,....,....,..._...,_.,.~==--~L 
H 

15 
3' 

37 
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29 

1 D•partm•nt of Adlninistrati.on (cont. l 

2 

3 

Appropriation General 

Fund 

4,325,000 

Other 

Punda 

, Stat:evid41 C~icat:iona lllervic:ea 

5 Public Broadcaating - ~~dio 

Allocation• 

2,950,000 

Itema 

4,325,000 

~i,~.-..~~..-----~ ... ~we-4!~"9*'ire-lMNN4N!Hff~---....... ~ ... ~~ 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1,L12 

13 Public Broadcaating - 1'.. V. 1,)75,000 

µ,1,.:.-::~~ .... ,.......,..N--a..,..~--~~tl-M-----'""~--.....-,ei¼I~~~~ 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

j/_20~~;.._-..,.;~-·-................. .._._,..... ........... 19-41'-A,il,Nll ....... ---_;;;;::::i-x 
21 Leases 28,302,000 23,171,000 S,131,000 

22 

23 

24 

• • • •• • • Department of Law 

25 Prosecution 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Firat Judicial Diatric,: 

Second Judicial Diatri4:t 

'n\ird Judicial Diatric,: 

Fourth Judicial Diatri4:t 

30 Criminal Juatice Litig11tion 

31 Criminal Appeals and S1pecial 

J2 Proaecution 

33 Legal Ser,ieea 

H 

)5 

J6 

37 

38 

Fair Buainesa Practice• 

Section 

Operation• 

Mental Health Land• 

Medicaid Provid4ar Fraud Onit 

Chapter 94 

1,165,900 

732,300 

5,727,200 

1,963,100 

1,112,JOO 

1,JU,800 

'15,600 

15,721,700 

452,900 

555,400 

Page 17 

12,04t,,oo 11,s,1,coo 451,000 

17,915,4,00 7,JOC,200 10,fOt,200 
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1 Department ot Law (cont.) 

2 

3 

4 Administration and Support 

5 Oil and Ga8 Oper&tiOIUI 

, IDYiroaaental Law 

7 

• 
' 

Rnvir~ntal Ccmpliance 

~ Valdes Litigation 

Allocation• 

769,800 

987,000 

uo. 000 

AppropriatiOD 

Itmu 

l,'23,700 

l, 3'7,000 

10 Department of Revenue 

11 

12 Child Support IDforc:-t 

1l llc:obol a.-rage Control Board 

U llunic:ipal Bond Bank Autbority 

15 l'era&IMlllt runcS Corporation 

1' llHka llowling Hnance 

17 

18 

1' 

20 

21 

22 

23 

">l 2, 

25 

Corporation 

Ala•k& Houaing Finance 

Corporation Operation• 

Rural Houaing 

Public Kou•ing 

lla•ka Mental Health Tru9t 

2, gcieral fund reccxnmen 

-j)...21 

28 ~ Op~ation• 

10,668,000 

3,233,100 

16,620,700 

u,n1,ooo 

'39,300 

540,tOO 

33,Hl,fOO 

30,521,100 

'52,800 

thority admin:. 

31,HS,IOO 

General 

Fund 

843,700 

Other 

Funds 

3,923,700 

553,300 

1,854,,oo 12,01,.,00 

'39,300 

540,900 

33,891,600 

30,521,100 

952,100 

•hould include 

•••• a• vell a• 

1,611,300 23,004,!IOO 

29 Other funda inclu&t 451,500 fr0111 the Ccn•titutional Budget Reaerve Fund. 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

11 

31 

Inccae and llxciae Audit 

Oil and Gu Audit 

Traaaury lf&na9 ... nt 

Gaaing 

Aluk& State Pen•ion 

Inve•tment Board 

o:..iaaiaaer•a Office 

Adlllini•trative Service• 

3,513,600 

1,,,0,000 

2,153,200 

959,100 

20,919,900 

9'2,300 

1,020,800 

Page 18 

l,Hl,100 as,,ooo 1,129,100 
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30 

1 Department of Revenue (cont.) 

2 

, ••Z911Deat rund Di..,idand 

5 

Allocation• 

Appropriation 

It ... 

4,505,300 

' Department of lducation 

1 

' 10 

11 

School l'in&Dc:e 

Di•trict Support Service• 

Data 111&na9ement 

lduc:ational racilitiea Support 

12 Sducation h"ograa Support 

ll 

u 
15 

16 

411 
11 

Special and Suppl ... ntal 

Service• 

Baaic lducation and 

In•tructional Improvement 

19 continue and that th 

-Jl:zo 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

lducation Special Projects 

Donated COIIIIIOditiea 

Child NUtrition Adminiatration 

Adult Baaic Education 

Federal Vocational lduc:ation 

Grant• 

Adult and Vocational 

lducation Admini•tration 

Alaaka career In.formation 

Syat-

Rural School Vocational 

lducation Progr-

33 becuti,re Adaini•tration 

34 State Board of lducation 

35 

3' 

37 

C011111i•aioner•a Office 

Admini•trative Service• 

Teacher Certification 

38 Correapondence Study·State 

Chapter 94 

789,600 

534,300 

727,700 

3',709,600 

11,950,600 

215,000 

358,,oo 

725,400 

3,080,000 

4,822,300 

722,700 

321,900 

190,000 

'7,700 

530,900 

1,871,000 

CH,100 

Page 19 

2,051,HO 

st,ou,1·00 

3,135.700 

,.oao.soo 

General 

Fund 

1,074,fOO 

l,341,COO 

Other 

funda 

,.sos.100 

'77,000 

51,747,500 

nt of lducat~on 

of 

2,331,toO IOJ,IOO 

17',tOO J,toJ,HO 
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1 Department of Education (cont.) 

2 Appropriation General Other 

Allocation• Ituut Fund Fund• 

• CaaalHiODa and 80U'da 1,H2,500 752,200 H0,300 

5 ProfeHion&l Teac:hing 188,200 

' Practice• Canmiaaion 

7 Alaalt& State Council on the 1,2.54,300 

• Art• 

' 10 maxililiz• grant• to canmuni ty · baa •• adminiatrative overhead 

11 

12 Kot:aebu• Tec:lmical Center 734,000 734,000 

13 Ope:l'atioaa Grant 

14 Alaaka Vocatiocal Technical ,,s21,,oo ,,372,300 155,100 

15 Center Operation• 

1, It ia the intent ot the legislature that it the prograa receipt• collected by the 

17 Depar1:111ent of Bducation•a Alaalt& Vocational Technical Center exceeda the amount 

18 authorized for thi• purpoae, then the Deparaient •hall requeat authority fr0111 the 

19 X.gialative Budget and Audit Comaitt•• to receive and expend th••• receipt•. 

20 •t. Sdgecuabe Boarding School 1.,,1,100 2,312,100 1,,u,000 

21 Inatruct:iCJD Progr- 1,Ho,•00 

22 Reaidential Progr- 2,357,700 

23 Vocatioaal Rehabilitation lt,120,500 ,,11,,,00 U,3'3,900 

it Client: Services 10,939,100 

25 It ia the intent of the legislature that if the progr- receipt• collact:ed by the 

2, Oepart:.111ent of Bducation'a Diviaion of Vocational Rehabilitation through either the 

27 Americana With Diaabiliti•• progr- or the Small Buaineaa lnterpriae program exceeda 

28 the amount authorised for the•• purpoaea, then the Depart:meat shall request 

29 authority frcm the X.gialative Budget and Audit Committ:ee to receive and expend 

JO the•• receipts. 

l1 Federal Training Grant 5',JOO 

32 Vocatioaal Rehabilitation 1,183,100 

33 Administration 

34 Independent Living 1,123,200 

35 Rehabilitation 

36 Disability Determination 3,219,500 

J7 Special Project• 1,310,300 

38 Aaaiati?e Technology 1,10,,000 

Claapter 94 
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1 Department of Education (c:ont. I 

2 

3 

~ricana With Diaabilit:iH 

5 Act (ADA) 

Appropriation 

Allocation• 

115,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funda 

, It ia the intent of the legrialature that if th• progr .. receipta collected by the 

7 Depart:ment of Bducation' • c,iviaion of Vocational Rehabilitation through either the 

8 Americana With Diaabilitiea program or the Small Buain••• lnterpri•• program exceed• 

9 the UIOWlt authorised for the•• purpoaea, then the Department shall request 

10 authority fr0111 th• X.gialative Budget and Audit Coaaittee to receive and expend 

11th••• receipt•. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

u 
17 

18 

u 

Alaaka State Library 

Library Operation• 

Arc:hive• 

lalaewn Operation• 

Specific Cultural Progra-

Alaaka Poataecoadary Sducatioa 

Coaai.a 8 i OD 

ProgrUI Adzniniatration 

20 Student Loan Operation• 

21 Weatern Interatate COllllll.iaaion 

22 for Higher lducation•Student 

23 Exchange Progr-

2• 
25 

26 

:27 

28 

29 

WAMI !radical lducation 

Federal Student Aid 

Governor's Council on 

Vocational and Career 

Education 

4,715,200 

767. ,oo 

1, ]72,400 

88,400 

9'6,000 

6,451,500 

329,700 

1,267,000 

03,000 

U0,100 

S,9.U,600 s,s1,,,oo 1.u,.200 

9,H7,JOO 1,uc,200 7,7U,100 

30 Deparement of Health and Social Service• 

31 

32 Aaaiatanc• Peyaeata 

ll Aid to Pamiliea with 

34 Dependent Children 

35 

36 

Adult Public Aaai•tance 

General Relief Aaaiatance 

Chapter 94 

130,039,700 

u,uo,,oo 

l,OU,900 

Page 21 

176,370,JOO 101,,31,100 1,,7lt,200 
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1 Department of Health and Social Service• (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

3 Allocations It11111• 

5 

' 

Old Age Assistance-Alaska 

Longevity Bonus (AI.Bl Hold 

H&rml••• 

Banlle•• 

2,298,100 

21,817,100 

,,H7,800 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund• 

21,887,100 

, 1Du-ff Aaaiat&Dce PrQF .. 

10 *dical Aa•i•t&Dae J42,tt7,JOO 110,Jll,IOO 

t,'47,800 

1U,J11,IOO 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Medicaid Non-Facility 

Nedic:aid Faciliti•• 

Indian Health Service 

Medicaid Pexmanent Fund 

Dividend Hold Hanil••• 

Alaak& Longevity Bonus Hold 

Har!lll••• 
General Ralief Medical 

Medicaid State Progrlllll8 

Waivers Service• 

21 Public Aa•i•tance Adai.Di•tration 

22 Public As•i•tance 

23 Admini•tration 

24 Quality Control 

25 lligibility Dete:r111ination 

26 Fraud Investigation 

27 Aluk& Work Progrlllll8 

21 Child care Benefit• 

2, Public As•i•tance Data 

30 Proc•••ing 

31 lladical Aa•i•tance Adainistration 

32 

33 

H 

35 

3' 

37 

Medical Assistance Central 

Adllliniatraeion 

Claim• Proc•••ing 

Medical Care Advisory 

Coamti.ttee 

Cert:ification and Licensing 

Cllapter 94 

135,333,,oo 

u5,210,,oo 

24,432,700 

1,100,000 

25,700 

5,311,100 

1',9'5,200 

11,2'8,800 

1,308,200 

1,040,,oo 

20,430,100 

1,160,100 

5,644,200 

5,838,800 

4,332,000 

1,079,800 

13, us, 700 

u,,oo 

1,199,600 

Page 22 

3',753,100 1', uo.,oo 20,592,900 

17,565,200 6,623,800 10,9'1,400 

CCS HB 100, Sec. 47 

32 

1 Depart:ment of Health and Social Service• (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

.. 
5 

' 
7 

8 

Medicaid Rate Advi•ory 

Conni.Hion 

Hearing• and Appeal• 

Medicaid Waivers Authorization 

Audit 

9 Purcbaaed Service• 

10 Delinquency Prevention 

11 

12 

13 

Fo•t•r Care 

Sub•idiaed Adoptions~ 

Guardian•hip 

14 Re•idential Child Care 

15 Family Pre•ervation 

16 Paaily and Toutb Service• 

17 Southcentral Region 

18 Northern Region 

19 Southeastern Region 

20 Central Office, Family and 

21 Youth Service• 

22 Social Service• Block Qrant 

23 OffHt 

2, Toutb Pacility Service• 

25 McLaughlin Youth Center 

26 Fairbank• Youth Facility 

27 N0111e Youth Facility 

28 John•on Youth Center 

29 Bethel Youth Facility 

30 Ruaan Service• C~ity 

31 JCatcbin9 Qrant 

32 Naniilaq 

33 Maniilaq Social Service• 

34 Maniilaq Public Health 

35 Service• 

36 Maniilaq Alcohol and Drug 

37 Abu•• Service• 

Chapter 94 

Allocation• 

808,000 

28',900 

396,600 

607,700 

735,000 

8,955,000 

5,400,700 

,.u,.aoo 
2,781,700 

10,727,000 

7,5U,200 

3,60,,100 

3,150,900 

8,747,800 

2,848,000 

10,,00 

1,044,000 

1,811,700 

152,,00 

uo,,oo 

983,100 

Page 23 

It ... 

27,107,200 

24,tH,IOO 

14,114,900 

1,1H,,oo 

3,0tt,UO 

General 

Fund 

23,321,500 

20,Ht,500 

•6,310,100 

14,349,900 

1,10,,00 

3,0tt,400 

Other 

Pund• 

4,415,700 

4,137,300 

·,,no,100 

465,000 

cc:s RB 100, sec. 47 



1 l)ep&r1:aent of Health and Social Servic•• 

2 

(cont.) 

Appropriation 

l 

• 
5 

l!laniilaq Hental Health and 

Dewlopmental Di•abilitie• 

, Servico• 

7 llortoa SOUDd 

I 11or1:on Sound Social Service• 

, llort011 Sound Public Health 

10 

11 

Service• 

Jrortan Sound Alcohol and Drug 

12 Abullo Service• 

13 llortoa Sound Mantal Health 

lt and De.,,.lopmental 

15 Di•abiliti•• Service• 

1' llorton Sound Sanitation 

17 Soutbea•t Ala•ka Re9ioaal halth 

11 C:mporatiOD 

19 Southeaat Ala•lta R.e9ional 

20 Health Corporatioa Public: 

21 

22 

23 

2• 

25 

Health Service• 

Southeaat Ala•lca Regional 

Health Corporation Alcohol 

and Dru9 Abu•• 
Southea•t Ala•lca Regional 

26 Health Corporation Mental 

27 Health Service• 

21 Eaworak Soc:lal lerYic: .. 

29 Tuua Chief• C:Ollferenc:e 

JO Taaana Ou.eh Caafennce 

31 Public Health Servic:41• 

32 Tanana Chieta Conterenco 

l l Alcohol and Drug Abullo 

34 Sorvic•• 

35 Tanana Ou.eh Contereoco 

36 llllntal Health Sorvic•• 

37 Tlin9it•bida 

JI Tlingit-Naida Social Service• 

Allocation• It ... 

353,500 

62,800 

1,217,800 

540,000 

406,500 

'7,300 

121,300 

331,tOO 

12,. 500 

241,700 

07,500 

535,200 

188,500 

Pa90 24 

2,364,400 

579,200 

37',SOO 

1,214,400 

200.,00 

General 

Pl.Ind 

2,364,400 

57',200 

371,500 

1,214,400 

200,400 

Other 

Funda 

CCS KB 100, Sec.•~ 

33 

1 Department of Health and Social Service• 

2 

(cont.) 

Appropriatioa 

l 

4 Tlin9it·Haida Alcohol and 

5 Dru9 Abu•• Sorvic•• 

, Twtoa•Ku•kokwia •••1th 

7 C:orporatioa 

8 Yukoa-Ku•kokvim Health 

9 Corporation Public Hoa:lth 

10 

11 

Service• 

Yukon·Ku•kokvim Health 

12 Corporation Alcohol and. Dru9 

ll Abu•• Service• 

14 Yukon·Ku•kokvim Health 

15 Corporation Mantal Health 

1, Service• 

17 State •••1th lerYica• 

18 RUraing 

1' Woman, Infant• and Childr11n 

20 Maternal, Child, and Family 

21 

22 

23 

2t 

25 

Health 

L&boratory Service• 

Public Health Adlll1niatratiw 

Service• 

lpidemiolOCJY 

2, llnergoncy Nodical Sorvic•• 

27 (DIS) Training and Lic•n•ing 

28 Bureau of Vital Stati8tic• 

29 Health Sorvica•/lfedicaid 

30 Cr:mnunity Hoalth Service• 

ll Po•tmort- lxami.aaticaa 

32 Ha. Health Sorvic•• 

ll Baalth Ckut• 

34 Infant Leaming Program an.nu 
JS COIIIIIUDity Health Grant• 

36 llnergancy lfedical Service• 

37 Granu 

38 Alcobol and Dru9 Abu•• So:rYico• 

Chapter 94 

Allocation• 

11,,00 

,u,,oo 

959,JOO 

,u,,oo 

14,123,JOO 

20,872,100 

6,342,800 

2,u,,000 

1,737,200 

7,421, coo 

1,515,100 

1,22,,000 

1,512,300 

1,1'],900 

125,200 

2,01',400 

4,552, ,oo 

1,551,200 

1,,0,,,00 

Pago 25 

It ... 

2,712,100 

'1,HS,HO 

'7,717,400 

20,,u,ooo 

General 

fund 

2,712,500 

23,103,900 

.,,.,,,oo 

19,JH,100 

Other 

runda 

H,Hl,100 

730,700 

5,2H,IOO 

ccs RI 100, lee. t1 



1 Departaeat of Health and Soeial Service• (coat. l 

2 Appropriation General 

Puad J Allocatica• It ... 

• 
s 

' 
' • 
' 10 

Adlliniacratim 

Alcohol Safety Ac:tioa Program 

(ASAP) 

Alcohol and Dru; Abuae Granta 

C~ity Aqtioa A9ainat 

lubetaac:e Abu•• Granu 

Correctioaal ADA Grant 

11 Coapoaent 

12 C~ty llaDtal llealth Grulta 

u 
H 

15 

u 
17 

11 

General ec-mity lllatal 

Health Granu 

Paydliatrie ... rv-aey ServieH 

S.l"Yice• to the Chronically 

llantally Ill 

Deaignated lvaluation and 

1' Tnataaat 

20 S.l"Yieea·leriouly 

21 laotioaally Diaturbed Youth 

22 IINlaaid c:-itr llaDtal ... 1th 

2J Qnata 

2, C:~tr .,.,,.lopNDtal 

29 Diaabilitie• Clraat• 

H Iutitutiau ud Mlaim.atrati.011 

27 lllatal IINlth/Defflapaatal 

21 Diauilitiu Adainiatratioa 

29 Aluka P9Y'dliatric Roapital 

JO 11Utaon1. .. .,.,,_lop111111t Center 

J1 redllral llaatal Real.th Proj•eu 

J2 ... tal ... 1th 'l'nat ..... 

JJ 

Jt 

JS 

H 

n 
JI 

Aluka llllltal Health 8oard 

Goft:mor'• Council CID 

DiNbiliti•• and Special 

ldllcatiCD 

AdYiaory 8oard CID Alcoholi• 

and DRAJ AbuN 

2,210,100 

1,2J,,soo 

16,331,100 

177,300 

"J,000 

3,239,100 

,,,,,,000 

11,001,,00 

1,102,300 

,,,o,,soo 

• I 701,000 

15,JH,200 

'7,0H,900 

1,u2,,oo 

379,000 

HS,500 

331,100' 

21,2,,.100 25,137,100 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

20,s,2,,oo 20,s,2,,oo 

10,,u,,oo 1S,1'0,t00 

1,2H,JOO 710,IOO 

Other 

Puad• 

1,412,000 

1!1,US,100 

SU,500 

Paqe 26 ccs HB 100, Sec. 47 

34 

2 

3 

Department of Health and Soeial Servie•• (cont.) 

Apprcpriatioa 

• Adaiai•trati,,. S.l"Yia•• 

5 C01111li•eioaer'• Offic• 

, P•r•oanel and Payroll 

7 

I 

' 10 

11 

Adminietrati,,. Support 

S•rvice• 

Health Planning• raeiliti•• 

11&na9emen e 

Allocation• 

933,700 

890,400 

2,901,000 

199,200 

ItatM 

5,514,300 

12 Depar1:DN1at of Labor 

13 

14 -loyaant Security 

15 lmploymene/Unemploymene 

1& Service• 

17 Ala•Jca Work Pr09r ... 

18 aov.rnor'• Cc.mitt•• on 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

llllploymeat of People With 

DieabilitiH 

State Trainin9 Employment 

Pro;rem 

Data Proc•••ing 

Nana9ement S•rvic•• 

25 Labor Market I~ormation 

2, Office of tba C~eaicmer 

2'7 Caaaieeioner'• Office 

28 Aluka Labor Relation• Aqency 

29 Fieher11111ne VUnd 

30 Worker•• Ccmpenaation 

31 Wa9• and Hour Admini•tration 

32 llec:hanical Inapeetica 

33 

J4 

35 

Occupational Safety and Health 

Ala•lca Safety Advi•ory Council 

33,657,400 

1,Ul,200 

42,600 

3, '781,200 

2,527,900 

2,25',100 

3,454,800 

02,300 

325,200 

1,290,700 

5,514,700 

1,,01,,00 

1,880,200 

3,024,800 

106,800 

47,358,200 

14,233,300 

General 

VUnd 

J,711,JOO 

Otber 

ruada 

1,IH,000 

1,lss,100 ,,,002,300 

7,121,300 ,,,12,000 

36 

37 

DepartNnt of Ccmurce and lconcaic De~lopment • • • 

. . . . 
38 NeallUrtlaeDt St~da 2,111,300 2,17t,JOO 

Page 2'7 CCS 1111 100, Sec. 47 



1 Oepartmeot of C~rc::e and llc:oacaic:: Developaent (cont.) 

~ 

2 

3 

' auJd..D9, Seauriti•• aad 

5 Corporatiolul 

6 ID8urance 

7 OCc:upat:icaal Lice11dn9 

I Operat:ioaa 

, Licensing 8oarda 

10 .l.laeka lhablic Otilitiee 

11 

12 ltuclati,,. Adaialietraticm aad 

0-.lcpaNlt 

~••ioner•a Office 

Adlllininnti ve Service• 

lc:onaaic De,,.lqmant 

1l 

14 

15 

1' 

17 

18 

1' 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2, 

~5 

26 

~27 

21 

2' 

34 

35 

36 

Intesnaticaal Trada 

Touri• Development 

Alaalta Touri• lfarkecing 

Council 

37 AIDS& 

Appropriation 

Allocacioaa n ... 
1,'31,500 

,,1,1,200 

,,002,000 

,,,12,000 

General 

Fund 

1,'31,500 

,.002,000 

3,tH,300 

Other 

425,700 

I IJ.-~ 
2so,aoo 'J\5,5,900 ?J,515,900 ~ 

565,900 

1,201,,00 

2,220,,00 

1,145,000 

l,0]7,500 

5,365,300 

Page 28 

J.191 ••• J.191.111 

5,131,tOO 4,401,000 537,tOO 

4,0'7,100 4,057,800 

CCS KB 100, Sec:. 47 

3.5 

1 Oepar~at of COINllflrce and llconomic Development (cont.) 

2 Appropriation General Other 

3 Allocation• It ... fund Funda 

' Ala•ka Induatrial Development 3,003,800 

5 and Export Authori t·y 

6 Alaska Inergy Authority 1,064,000 

7 Operation• and Maintenanc:• 

8 lla•ka Seafood Marketing 14,245. ,oo 7,U4,700 1,251,100 

9 Institute 

10 It i• th• intent of the legielature that the Legielative Bud9•t and Audit C011111itt•• 

11 con•ider approval of additional expenditure authority for the Alaaka Seafood 

12 Marketing Institute if progrUI receipts exceed the &IIIOUllt authorised in rY96. 

1,,/i-11 11 ••Iha•••••••• Illa l•t••l••~•• •~•• Al••~• 8 •••e• 11a•~••i•1 1•••••••• selaa••• ':J 
1~ 11"··~~~h~···~~ .... ~1~--•wl~1---~~l·~r~···~--~R~~-~·····~1,~l~•~·N·~·M·~·~-~~··· .. ~·~·~·~1~·~·~~ •• ~~~~~~·~·-···M·~~J40~1~8~8~5~-~ 

15 Alaaka Aerospace Development 654,700 654,700 

16 Corporation 

17 Ala•k• Science aad Tectmology 8,9'6,700 8,995,700 

Pound&tion 18 

19 

20 

21 

Oepart-nt of Military and Veteran• Affair• • • • • 

~ 

22 Oha•t•r Planning • Cont:r·ol 

23 Ala•ka ••tional Qward 

24 Ot!ic:e of the C011111iaeioner 

25 T te •11U11l! •• l!tl•_: 
2, the Alaska National Guerdl Dru 

1h-21 
28 Army Guard Facilities 

29 Kaincenance 

]0 Air Guard rac:iliti•• 

31 Maintenance 

32 Stace Active Duty 

l] Youth Corp• 

34 Ala•ka •ational Guard 8uaefita 

35 lduc:ational Benefits 

36 Retirement Benefits 

37 Veteran•' Services 

Chapter 94 

1,621,900 

8,873,500 

4,319,800 

100,000 

3,120,500 

28,500 

1,104,400 

Page 29 

3,175,100 

18,035,800 

'25,300 

4,677,600 

2,550,800 

13,358,200 

1 written policy acand&rd• of 

1,132,900 1,132,900 

480,000 480,000 

CCS KB 100, Sec:. 47 



Appropriation 

Allocation• It-• 

General 

Pund 

Other 

Pund• 

1 

2 

J 

4 

5 

Department of Natural Re•ource• 

7 

• 
' 10 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

1' 

17 

Comai••ioner•• Office 

Admini•crative Service• 

Reeordar'1 Offiee/Onifoni 

Cc:aaercial Code 

CCIIIDi•• i0111 

Infocaation Reeource 

lfanagament 

Interdaparcm.ntal Data 

Proeeaaing Chargeback 

Fairbank• Office Building 

Chargeback 

18 a.aource De-lopaent 

19 Land De,,..lopaant 

20 Poreac 11ana9 ... nc and 

U Development 

22 

23 

24 

Oil " Gu Development 

Mining Development 

Geological Developnant 

25 Water Dewlopaienc 

26 Pipeline Coordinator 

27 Oil and Kasardoua Waate Spill 

28 Reaponae Program 

29 llental Real th Trullt Landa 

30 Adlllini1crati011 

31 Development· Special Project• 

32 Parka and .. c:r-tioa J&ulageaent 

33 

34 

35 

,K,1, 

State Hi•toric Pre••rvation 

Program 

Parka llanagement 

37 to parka and recreation aitea 

'JI- 31 

582,300 

2,273,tOO 

2,311,000 

., • ,oo 

2,851,700 

'74,500 

103,600 

,,224,200 

,,348,500 

4,107,600 

3,823,000 

2,599,800 

1,Hl,600 

2,282,800 

148,300 

700,000 

500,000 

1,197,300 

6,688,300 

Page 30 

a,n5,too 7,045,600 1,140,300 

3',175,800 25,515,500 8,660,300 

7,819,100 5,113,100 2,272,500 

read fairly throughout the 

CCS HB 100, See. 47 

36 

1 

2 Allocation, 

Appropriation 

Item• 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

..-.-.i,e-1h_...._.....-.M-¼...,.;lte4NI~~~~ .............. ,.....,~ ..... ....,.---=-~ 
4 

5 

' 
8 

~ ,..,..;ii... ..... "'4fMllNlfto--,t ........... ~ ..... "¥-4 .......................... ~~ ................ ..;:::==---~ 
10 Agriav.ltval De,,..lc,paent 

11 Statewide Pire Suppre•1ion 

2,'95,400 

8,838,800 

1,034,200 

3,510,000 

1,961,200 

5,328,800 

12 It i• the intent ot the legi•lature that additional funding necessary to meet the 

13 Depart:inent'1 fire fighting reapon•ibiliti•• will continue to be made available 

14 through the di•••ter declaration proce•s outlined in the current funding agreement. 

15 During the 1996 legislative ••••ion the Department shall suhlllit a 1upplemental 

1' appropriation reque1t tor fi•cal year 1996 fire suppression coat•. 

17 

18 

19 

Department of Fish and Game 

20 Commercial Pi•beri•• Nana9-t 

21 • Dev•lc,s,a.nt 

22 Pi1herie• Management 

23 

24 

25 

Pi•herie• Development 

Special Project• 

Capital Improvement Po1ition 

26 Coats 

27 Sport Pi•berie• 

28 Sport Pi•herie1 

29 Special Project• 

30 Wildlife Con•ez,oation 

31 Wildlife Con•ervation 

32 Special Project• 

33 Capital Improvement Po1ition 

34 Co•ts 

35 Wildlife Con•ervation • 

36 Inten•i- Nana9-t 

37 Adllini•tration and Sui,port 

38 Office of the Conni••ioner 

Chapter 94 

25,594,200 

,,217,100 

11,752,400 

554,300 

17,520,800 

300,000 

13,700,000 

1,969,600 

95,500 

1,001,300 

Page 31 

42,118,000 30,376,400 11,741,600 

17,820,800 246,900 17,573,900 

15,765,100 428,600 15,336,500 

,00,000 900,000 

7,144,100 3,439,300 3,704,800 

ccs HB 100, Sec. 47 



1 o.parcment of Fish and Game (cont. I 

2 Appropriation 

Allocation• Items 

• 
5 

' 

10 

11 

Public C011111DUDication1 

Admini1trative Service• 

Boa.rdl of ri1herie1 and Game 

Regioaal Councils and 

Advi1ory CC11111ittee1 

Su1:l1i1cence 

Sul:11i1tenee - Special Project• 

12 llabitat 

13 

u 
Habitat 

Special Projects 

15 llabitat hraittinv/Title 1, 

16 Liaited Dlt:ry h'og'r-

l'I' 

11 

AdainJ.1tratiOD 

329,000 

,.2,s,200 

986,600 

562,000 

1,289,600 

1,0U,300 

880,600 

1,70,100 

2.101,,00 

2.n,.100 

1. ,, •• 500 

2.715.600 

1, 

20 

Department of Public Safety 

21 Pi1h and Wildlife Protection 

22 

23 

2t 

25 

26 

ln.for~nc and Inve1ci9acive 

Ser-tiee1 Onie 

Aircraft Seccion 

Narine lnforc:U111nc 

27 Fire h-eYeatiOD 

28 Pire Prevention Operations 

Pire Service Traini119 

30 lliV~Y lafet:y PlumJ.a,J &9enay 

Jl Highway Satecy Planning 

32 

J) 

Operaciona 

Federal Grants 

10,667,600 

220,700 

1,,17,500 

2,'64,100 

1,438,100 

,22,100 

229,200 

s,,oS,700 

u,,c,.,oo 

1.H0,100 

,.us.too 

General 

Fund 

1.2,,,100 

115,500 

1,511,300 

2,,0,.,00 

U,7'9,900 

1,10,,100 

75,000 

Other 

Fund• 

1, oo,, 100 

2.00,,200 

267, 2011 

101,700 

51,500 

,.uo.,oo 

1f_ M-a.:*i::::!~..._ .... ~_,..~_....._....i_...,~~leife4.,-Ht ...... .,.....e. .... ,-..N..-i~-::::::a-

JS 

3'7 

1f.-31_,.,....,._~ .... ~ ......... iwlil~,.....,...--H4..,. .... .,......tth1!:or-vi~--1t111tt~""~-

Cllapter 94 Page J2 ccs HB 100, Sec. 47 

37 

Appropriation General 1 

2 Fund 

J-~~~-~hMe~G~·"·"·~··•·l~P•~·~,~·e~•M•w1H111"~~··RA•IR~·~·~·~-~A~e~~.1 ... ~k~a~i~·~·~··•-TT5~g~~~eN5~1~--~ 

Allocations Ite111s 

Other 

Fund1 

4 Motor Vehicle• 

Driver Service• 

8 te1ting around the 

' 

1,295,900 

a,Jn,,oo 1,249,800 89,600 

~l0~:.j411eai14-..r-W~M-411~MM...,_ __________ --===---1,:: 
11 

12 

Field Services 
Administration 

6,219,900 

823,600 

,:)1.., 13 It b laeeae ef •h~~••l•::: :h•• :h~ 8:::::e•• 1h~ll ·~•••••••• ~· 
14 continue the enforcement~ man ~ - ~==-- and financial re•pon11bility 

11--, 15 

16 Ala1ka State Trooper• 43,654,000 ,0,ou,100 3,104,900 

17 Detachments 31,365,400 

~ ~: ~: ,o :>=:~::~~~~:::::.'.::: :::~:.1::z...::::::::uld 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

l}l2a 
29 

Special Projects 

Criminal Inve1tigatioc11 Bureau 

Director'• Office 

Judicial Services-Anchorage 

Prisoner Tran1portatio,n 

Search and Rescue 
Rural Trooper Housing 

30 Year 1997 the Departmt~ 

~1 Gui.e-1 ua, ua -
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

3'7 

38 

Narcotics Ta•k Poree 

C011111erc:ial Vehicle Knforcement 

Village Public: Sahcy Officer 

Prograa 

Contracts 

Support 

Admini1tration 

Chapter 94 

1,065,900 

3,446,400 

628,800 

l,931,500 

1,293,500 

283,100 

409, JOO 

2,783,700 

446,400 

4,965,500 

1,656,800 

262,700 

Page 33 

ce1pts. For Pi1c:al 

6,885,000 6,885,000 

CCS HB 100, Sec. 47 



1 Departaent of Public Safety (coat.I 

2 Appropriation General Other 
J Allocation• It .. Fund Funda 

' A1ub ~lice lt.&adardli Couac,11 tH,000 .,,,ooo 
5 Violent C:Z.iM• Cmpen•atioa llo&rd 171,700 171,700 

C CCNDCU 011 Dcae•tic Violeaac:e and C,tol,000 t,417,100 l,'20,100 

7 leau&l M•ault 

I lt&tewide Support 1,047,500 l,lH,300 153,200 

' ec..i••ioaer'• Office HC,500 

10 Trainin9 Acadeay 1,J00,100 

11 Adllinhtratift Service• 1,770,800 

12 Aluk& Wing Civil Air Patrol 503,100 

13 Laboratory Service• 2,011,700 

u Aluk& Public Safety 1,330,800 

1S InfoEIMtioa .. tvork 

u Aluk& C:Z.iainal Recorda and 1,443,700 

17 Identificatica 

11 DaltoD tiglMay h'otecti011 to,000 10,000 

1' 

20 

21 

Dapart.Mnt of Tranaportatioa/P\lblic racilitiH 

22 lt&tewide h'ognas 

23 

24 

C~••ioner'• Office 

Disadvantaged Bu•iae•• 

2S Knt•rpri•• and lxternal lqual 

2' Dlplc,y,aent Opportunity 

27 

21 

JO 

31 

32 

l3 

J4 

35 

H 

37 

Statewide Internal ReTiew 

Statewide AdlliniatratiYe 

State lquipaeat flfft 

Statewide Inforaatioa Syat .. 

Statewide Plamung 

Statewide Aviation 

TedmolOCJY Tranafer Progru 

Statewide Kn9ineering 

Statewide Capital IlllprO'nlNnt 

Prograa 

HJ,000 

'83,600 

7'2,100 

2,u,,,00 

UC,500 

2,425,200 

1,680,900 

'71,000 

221,100 

2,012,000 

3,560,100 

Page 34 

114,770,100 101,001,400 13,711,700 

ccs HB 100, Sec. 47 
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1 DeparUtent of Tranaportation/Public racilitiea (cont.) 

Appropriation 
3 Allocation• It9111e 
.. Central Region Aclinini•trative 1,820,300 

5 Service• 

' Central Region Leasing and 541,000 
7 Property M&n&gement 

8 Central Region Planning 1,215,600 

' Central Re9ion lngineerin9 4,321,600 

10 Manage111ent 

11 Central Region Capital 22,631,900 

12 Ilnprove111ent Program 

13 Northern Region 2,035,700 

u Aclinini•trative Service• 

15 Northern Region Lea•ing and 476,900 

16 Property Manage111ent 

17 Northern Region Planning 1,011,100 

18 Northern Region Engineering 2,976,000 

u Manage-nt 

20 Northern Region Capital 18,019,000 
21 I111provement Progr11111 

22 Southea•t Region 1,189,800 
23 Administrative Service• 

24 Southea•t Region Planning 531,200 
25 Southeast Region Engineering 2,171,400 
26 Manage111ent 

27 Southea•t Region Capital 7,131,500 

28 Improve111ent Program 

29 Statewide Highways and 74,320,800 
30 Aviation lll&intenance and 

31 Operation• 

General 

Fund 

32 Th• allocation to th• Depart111ent of Transportation and Public Facilities for 

33 Statewide Maintenance and Operation•, Highways and Aviation ahall lapse into the 

34 general fund on August 31, 1996. 

/,l- 35 

36 

37 Tran•portation 

1J.-31 

Other 

Fund• 

ot 

Chapter 94 Page 35 ccs HB 100, Sec. 47 



1 

l Alloc:ati.x1a 

Appropriation 

Items 

Gensral 

Fund 

/Ji_, ••••l••••• •••ians •••••• •••• -•••••••• • •• K.l••ika Nip a,« 

Other 

Fund,t 

~(&1 .. 1.-, llhi.•llh•sHI ... 1•H••1• IAe c; 1 · • ,•,.-••• H ••••He ha ••••" 

5 Traffic Signal lllanagement 1,271,COO 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

ll 

ll 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

ll 

ll 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

]5 

Facilitie• Naintena.nce & 

Operationa 

lfaintenance Administration 

Statevida State lquipment 

Fleet 

OD&llocated Reduction 

Intu-nal:icmal AJ.rporta 

International Airport System• 

Ot!ice 

Anchorage Airport • Field 

Naintena.nce 

Anchorage Airport • Building 

Maintenance 

Anchorage Airport · Safety 

Anchorage Airport · Operat.ion• 

Anchorage Airport • Custodial 

Anchorage Airport . lquipnnent 

Haint.enance 

Anchorage Airpon: 

Administration 

Fairbank• Airport Field 

Maintenancs 

Fairbanks Airport • Building 

Kaintenancs 

Fairbanks Airport • S&fet.y 

Fairbank• Airport ~rations 

Fairbank• Airport • Cuatodial 

Fairbanks Airport· 

Administration 

.U.aka llari.JW Bigbway Sy•t-

15,]09,]00 

1,049,100 

21,874,000 

·917,]00 

469,400 

4,250,100 

5,912,000 

6,172,]00 

1,681,100 

],662,500 

1,705,100 

4,602,300 

2,35],300 

1,292,000 

2,412,100 

903,100 

734,200 

1,261,]00 

37,410,100 37,410,800 

75,284,500 75,284,500 

JC 
7L_ 

36 Administration 297,000 ')L 

~1,_i._·~·e_-.._~·~·~·~·.·~·._••.M~•~l~•~1~·~••le•-•.••~~~.·"•~•~·-•~a~·~•~lm•"MH~-·~·a•-••~1~1~•~1~8~J-•e••n•~•~·~·-·_•_•_•_•~ "f/1' W":t aaall 11118 al a81 iea •• eha ptdlli.e •• peaaible. la the • out that tie 
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l 

1:3 .. 
5 

6 

11- 1 

9 

10 

11 

12 

1] 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

2:Z 

23 

2, 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

1k 32 

33 

34 

35 

Jll6 
37 

]8 

39 

COD1111is1ioner of the 

~·k 

Support Services 

Bngineering Ma.nagennent: 

Capital Improvement P1·ogr11111 

Overhaul 

Veaael Operation• Nana,g•ment 

Reservations and Mark1tting 

Southeast Shore Operat:iona 

Southeast Veaael Oper1,tion1 

Southwest Shore Operat:iona 

Southwest Ve11el Opera,tiona 

Appropriation 

Allocation• Items 

2,429,800 

722,100 

901,100 

1,857,400 

1,432,400 

2,248,800 

2,959,800 

51,815,900 

887,200 

9,7]3,000 

Oepa,rtment of lnvironmental Conaervation 

Adaini•tration 

Office o! the C011111i1aioner 

Information and 

Adminiatrati ve Ser.rice• 

Re•ponae Fund Adlllinist:ration 

Public: ServicH 

Telec011111Unicationa ctuLrgeback 

Snvironaantal Quality 

Environmental Quality Director 

Monitoring and La.borat:ory 

Support 

Drinking Water 

Wastewater & Water Tr•1at111ent 

Chapter 94 

686,700 

1,900,100 

2,016,500 

llS,500 

111,400 

l,2]9,800 

1,082,900 

2,341,300 

2,132,200 

Page 37 

4,850,:ZOO 

22,467,700 

. 

General 

Fund 

. . . . . 
l, 139,800 

14,662,000 

Other 

Funds 

3,710,400 

7,905,700 

CCS HB 100, Sec:. 47 



1 Depa.rtaent of llnvir011DWntal Conaervation (cont. l 

2 

3 

• 
!S 

' 

Solid and Hasardcua Wute 

lfaaagcDent 

Air Quality Nanagement 

Allocations 

2,387,600 

5,379,700 

Appropriation 

Itema 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funda 

7 It ia the intent of the legialature that the atate -t the federal requirement• 

I aeceaaary to -intain primacy in th• air quality and aolid -•te management programa. 

A 
1

,0-M--4wla4a.,.t-41eillr•Qu&-ill
114
l"i .. t

14
y,...Nana..,_.

1111
91Memell-i,en,.t_.1,e41MN1-.i3

111
,
114

0 .. 2""a .... 5..,oliileil0,..,__...,._..,_ee1...,,..,..
1164 

..... ____ ..,,,,L , I}., ,, , ................ 1., •• 1 ..... ·-· ..... ;., ................. ,...... •• ,,,._, 

Jll:l .... 1 ..... , ...... a ,., .... l ,. ... ,. -· ...... ,., lld1•• -;JI_. 
/rll laviroamental Health Director 199,800 

13 Seafood and Sanitation 2,946,000 

14 

15 

1' 

17 

Inapectiona 

Animal Induetri•• 

Palmer Laboratory 

unallocated Reduction 

18 Spill Jrevention and leaponae 

1' 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2' 

Spill Prevention and Reaponae 

Director 

ContUlinated Sitea 

ODdarground Storage Ta.aka 

Industry Preparedn••• Program 

Government Preparedne•• 

25 PrograJD 

26 racility Construction and 

27 

28 

Operatioaa 

'38,700 

1,202,200 

·111, 000 

391,200 

4,473,100 

4,179,900 

2,837,900 

3,554,200 

15,443,300 

4,120,200 

29 

30 

Dep&raient of Community 6i Regional Affairs 

31 Adllilliatration and Support 

32 

33 

H 

3' 

37, 

38 

Office of the Coiaiaaioner 

Adaliniatrative Service• 

Data and Word Proceaaing 

Veteran• Taz Relief 

Halleowner• • Property Tax 

&xemption 

724,300 

1,&U,800 

525,600 

1,163,800 

Page 38 

3,0'3,700 

1,500,000 

15,443,300 

2,12,,,00 1,993,600 

2,737,500 35',200 

1,500,000 

ccs HB 100, Sec. 47 

40 

1 Department of COll'IIIWlity 6i Regional Affair• (cont.) 

Appropriation 

t Renter•' lquivalency Rebate 

5 Municipal Revenue Sharing 

' 7 

State Revenue Sharing 

Municipal All•i•tance 

8 National Poreat Receipt• 

9 Local Govermaant Aaaiatance 

10 Training and Develop!Mnt 

11 State Aaaessor 

12 Local Boundary CommiHion 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Statewide Aaaistance 

National PetroleUIII Reaerve 

Program 

Municipal Landa Truatee 

17 Child Aaaiatance 

19 

19 

20 

Child Care 

Day Care Allaiatance Program• 

Head Start Grants 

21 bployment Training/Rural 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

29 

Development: 

Job Training Partnerahip Ac:t 

State BmployD1ent and Training 

Statewide Service Delivery 

Block Grants CIP 

C011111W1ity Development 

Aaaistance 

29 Rural Development Granta 

30 Rural Rnergy trograa- •Sllergy 

ll Operations 

Inergy Operations 

Power Coat Equalization 

Allocations 

336,200 

26,271,700 

31,959,000 

2,625,500 

148,900 

250,500 

2,945,600 

50,000 

1s•,200 

3,711,000 

13,8:Zl,500 

5,883,400 

10,917,900 

1,762,400 

fi,046,000 

289,400 

2,546,900 

1,442,100 

3,205,400 

19,385,600 

IteDla 

58,230,700 

10,000,000 

1,174,700 

23,417,toO 

22,904,700 

22,s,1,000 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 
Depart111ent of Correction• 

37 Adainiat:ration and Support ,.ssa,uo 
39 Ottice of the COlllll.iaaioner 2,23:Z,600 

Chapter 94 Page 39 

General 

Pund 

58,230,700 

3,195,fOO 

U,7'7,300 

2,587,500 

2,314,700 

S,'52,100 

Other 

runda 

10,000,000 

2,'71,800 

3,550,100 

20,317,200 

20,271,300 

606,300 

CCS HB 100, Sec. 47 
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,, 

Depart.111ent of Correction1 (c:ont. l 
1 Department of Correctiona (cont. l Appropriation General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund1 
:z 
3 

• 
5 

1t ' 
Parole Board 

Correctional Academy 

8 travel, 

11-' 
10 

1l 

1Z 

13 

Admini1trative Service, 

Data and Word Proce11ing 

Facility-Capital Iq,rovement 

Onit 

14 Statewide Operation• 

15 

16 

17 

18 

1' 

20 

21 

Inaate Health Care 

Inmate Progrlllll8 

Correctional Indu1trie1 

Admini1tration 

Correctional Industriea 

Product Coat 

Inatitution Director'• Office 

Appropriation General Other 

Alloc:ation1 Itema Fund Fund1 

486,500 

679,900 

£ 

~ 
2,438,200 

513,300 

207,900 

123,534,500 118,723, 500 4,810,900 

14,139,700 

2,597,500 

1,165,600 

2,250,600 

'93,800 

-Ji 22~i.e-4li_... ............ lM-l~~---~~ ............ H-wi~ .......... -t,A-;a.H,i,-~7 

23 State Legi1lature and enacted into law, 

24 

25 

26 

27 1ource and that a 

28 Department'• FY97 

29 

30 

free the dividend fund (AS U.23.0451 

it 

funding 

the 

FY98 

31 of Correction, will receive adequa.te funding frc:111 alternate 

11- 32 
33 

l4 

35 

36 

37 

38 

Out-of-State Contractual 

Aavil Mountain Correctional 

Center 

Combined Hiland Mountain 

Correctional Center 

Cook Inlet Correctional Center 

Cbapter 94 

6,006,100 

4,121,200 

7,294,300 

9,553,100 

Page 40 ccs KB 100, Sec. 47 

41 

s 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

31 

32 

JJ 

l4 

35 

36 

37 

38 

Fairbank• Correctional Center 

1tetchilcan Correctional Center 

Lemon Creek Correctional 

Center 

Matanu1ka-Su1itna 

Correction.l Center 

Palmer Correctional Centez: 

Sixth Avenue Correctional 

Center 

Spring Creek Correctional 

Center 

Wildwood Correctional Cent.er 

Yukon· 1Cu1kokwim Corr11ctiori1al 

Center 

Community Correction• 

Director•• Office 

Northern Region Probation 

Southcentral Region Probation 

Southeast Region ProbatiOl'l, 

Point MacKenzie 

Rehabilitation Program 

onallocated 

Community Jail, 

Allocation1 Items 

7,598,200 

2,789,300 

6,278,100 

2,857,800 

a, 110. 900 

3,941,400 

15,106,100 

8,477,400 

4,315,300 

9,979,500 

2,444,500 

4,043,100 

835,100 

1,916,200 

·3,650,300 

4,374,700 4,374,700 

University of Alaska 

Oniverlity of Ala1ka 

onallocated Budget 

Reduction1/Addition1 

Budget Reduction1/AdditiOl'll · 

Systemwide 

Statewide Services 

Statewide Network• 

Aachorage Campus 

H0111er Campu1 

Chapter 94 

• • • • •A,/ -:;f.:: fO ll L/4.:l, 511, ~C<f p.- 6)1'5, I 1, 9(() }A_ 
.,,If'- 44l,,11 ,oo 1,1.161,100 ;11.att,teo 

· 19, 194, 700 

9,328,100 

19,645,200 

10,072,200 

116,085,700 

975,600 

Page 41 ccs KB 100, Sec. 47 



l Oniver•ity of Ala•ka (cont.I 

2 

J 

• 
5 

' 
7 

lteaai Peninaula College 

ICoclia.k College 

llatanuak.a-Suaitna College 

Prince Willi11111 Sound 

I Ccmnuni ty College 

' Hi9her lducation tor Armed 

10 Forces 

11 Arctic Regional Supercarrputer 

12 Center 

1l 

14 

15 

1' 

17 

18 

1, 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2, 

27 

Bristol Bay C&111pua 

Chukchi CAlllpU8 

Cooperative Extension Services 

Fairbank• Campus 

Fairbanks Organized Research 

Interior-Aleutians C&111pua 

JCuakokwilll C&mpua 

Rural College 

School of Fisheries 

Tanana Valley C&mpua 

Jwieau C&mpua 

ltetchikan CAlllpUS 

Sitka C&111pua 

Appropriation 

Allocati01111 

s,53s,,oo 

2,772,100 

4,650,900 

4,061,500 

3,472,000 

16,500,000 

1,057,400 

1,242,200 

6,060,400 

~

27,809,500 1~ 
, ;?3':i, /;.OO 
,au.Hg 

1,674,800 

4,260,000 

1,744,400 

5,027,200 

21,514,000 

3,248,200 

18,253,500 

2,615,900 

3,864,300 

It911111 

General 

Fund 

21 Alaaka Court Sy9tUI 

2' 

JO Alaak& Court Syat- ,s,J,,,,oo t4,tt&,,oo 

31 Ot.her twida include 400,000 fran the Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund. 

32 Appellate Courts 3,861, aoo 

3] Trial Courts 35, 6'1,200 

34 Administration and Support 5,843,600 

35 C~aaioa on Judicial Conduct 221,000 228,000 

36 Judicial Council 617,100 617,800 

Other 

Funds 

400,000 

Cllapter 94 
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1J.-

it. 

• 
5 

6 Budget and Audit C~ttee 

Legislative Audit 

8 Legislative Pinance 

9 COGl!littee Kxpenaes 

10 Legislative Council 

11 Salaries and Allowancsa 

12 Administrative Service• 

13 Session lxpenaes 

14 Council and Subc011111ittees 

15 Legal and Research Service• 

16 Legia:tative Operating ludget 

17 Ollbudnian 

Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

Legislature . . 
. . . . . . . . . 

5,861,900 

2,650,000 

2,986,900 

225,000 

U,2U,700 

3,729,300 

7,095,400 

5,881,000 

434,200 

2,076,800 

!5,179,000 

700,000 

General 

P'und 

5,861,900 

19,104,700 

1,179,000 

700,000 

Other 

Funds 

112,000 

18 • Sec. 48 The following appropriation items are for operating expenditures from the 

19 general fund or other funds aa aet out in the fiscal year 1996 budget s'Ullllll&ry by 

20 funding source to the state agencies n&111ed and for the purposes set out in the new 

21 legislation for the fiscal year beginning July l, 1995 and ending June 30, 1996. 

22 The appropriation items contain funding for legislation assumed to have passed 

23 during the first session ot the nineteenth legislature and are to be considered part 

24 of the agency operating budget. Should a meaaure listed in this section either tail 

25 to pa.as, its substance. fail to be incorporated in some other measure, or be vetoed 

26 by the governor, the appropriation for that measure shall lapse. 

27 KB 27 DNA Testing of Violent 28,400 28,400 

28 Of tenders appropriated to 

29 Depart:ment: of Public Safety 

30 ,. 78 halite Mehe lila11a ~t-lolfe<i,....,....;1.------------4114-Q.,..4, IIMJQ~Q----41~QT'. IIIMQMIQ---- ;:J,L 
31 P•e;e•• " D••••••• .. , .. , ........ 
32 l!e Meal e XI! e,,, 
33 wa 711 lilwlH SI , ..... lilarSI u11, ,ga 

34 p.,,;, •• "&••••••• .............. 
35 •• g., .... eaa •• ~-8SSI HIil 

36 lil11111••• lill ,1 ...... 

J/,._ 31 wa 711 hiillh 7'aa•i•• Iii•• ilQ, 111111 

38 P••:i IH ';, ...... ,,. • .,wilucl 

Chapter 94 
Page 43 CCS KB 100, Sec. 48 
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1 Appropriat:ion General Other 
Appropriation General Other 

2 Allocation• Itema Fund Funds 
l Allocation• It81118 Fund Funda 

•• E;tepan:rcnt d 14ueatioea 
Poseeaaion L&wa appr(:ipriatad t:o 

#- • 1111 :u Dllill~ ia •••ii •c "··· ilU 1 tQQ llil ;igg 4::17 1 GQQ • Department of Public:: Safety 
;;JL 

5 Pwejace , nCcseree IP11TC3i'Ti etad 
5 HB 207 Adjustments te> Oil and 45,000 45,000 

6 •• lil1p1Mr101 •• 11 .. ~ .. -" 
6 Gas Royaltiea approp1:iated to 

"" 7 Sui.al Se••••• 7 Department of Natural Raaourcea 

,,.., 
a HIJ ,a Pwlha Aaai.111•. Iii- 1/_ 8 Hll ;n,:;i ;-,1.,, ..... Ai.!JftH •• 

;-,': lt;IQQ 99, 9gg -;l;__' 
ill&, 5gg JH,&Qg 

' lil•e:i•• ' ~•a••••• •PP•9P•i.ttd 
9 "······ .,, .. , ...... ,.___ 

I 
10 •• lil-p---· ....... 10 Iii,, ....... el , ............... 

11,_ 11 Ill :u Dllilllh ,,. .... Iii- aaa,ua Hi,999 ;~ 11 HCR Long Range Fir1ancial 51,300 51,300 

ll P••,••• " Iii••••••• ....... b ... 
ll Planning Coamiaaion 11ppropriated 

13 to Bllpas: 1:m11ne e,f hllhe e_. ., 13 to Legialacure 

;/_u •• ~8 Pwlli.a ...... 11-e 9H,188 ,,,aee aea,tee ~ %- u SB u I e••••ell :Pe11ea*•'•• a,.aae a1.aH 

15 P••i•• " Iii••••••• ..... , ...... lS ••• J~•i.lli.119 •P11•11111·a ,us1 ,ca 

16 •• Iii,, ....... •• Re ·-· 16 ..... 111. ; ...... Ii~ •••• 

17 HB 9:Z lxtend Feater Care 136,000 136,000 
Ji_ 17 lilll u , ......... p ......... u,ggg ,,, ggg 

11 Review Panel appropriated to 
18 ••• il'e,mi."°119 .,, . ., ...... •• 

1' Dapart:mant of Adminiatrat:ion 
19 9epa 1!91!111'9 ., a•••••i••••••• 

:zo HB 130 Regulation Adoption t5,000 45,000 
-'JI,._ :zo SIi u iii•••••••• P•111~~•••• lG;QQQ H,gg9 ?4-

l1 Procedure• ' R.eviaw appropriated 
ll toz tfOJtidi ' app spa i::a•all ts 

ll to Office of th• Governor 
2:Z s,, ........ •• ... 

23 HB 146 Sled Dog Rac::a Classic 10,000 10,000 JI.- 23 ill u , .......• Iii•-····· Ii; '99 ,a. aae 

l4 appropriated to DepartJnent of 
l4 ... J.,..i. .... , .,, . ., ...... •• 

:ZS Revenue 
25 ll1p1s••••• ail Iii la~ · ca lililn~ 

26 HB 159 DWI Laws/Minor in 65,800 65,800 
ii 26 68 u; 111e••••• --· 91MII! ea 38,888 38,998 

l7 Po•••••ion Laws appropriated to 
l7 911i. ef Mael1a .............. •• 
28 &••--··· •• .:,, .. -· "-· 28 Alaalt& Court Syacem 

2' HB 159 DWI Lava/Minor in 148,800 149,800 
;L 29 ill '' '·"····· I.an• r.wao1 •• u,aag ag,aga 71; QQQ 

30 Po•••••ion L&wa appropriated eo 
30 ... , •• Plulla .... a:,•••••• •e 

31 Deparemenc of Administration 
31 llep1scae11c eil IIH-•l A•••-11• 

3l HB 159 DWI Lawe/Minor in 540,400 540,400 
'JI- 3:Z lill u , ....... --· ;.-... •• 198,888 ,:;, 198; 999 

33 Poaaaaaion Lawe appropriated to 
33 911.i. •• llo1:aal• -,p1epl"iautl ea 

H Department of Cor-recciona U- 34 9ni. e1aie7 of lld:11elc11 

35 HB 159 DWI L&wa/Minor in 147,100 147,100 
35 SB 28 Motor Vehicle Reg 50,000 50,000 

36 Po•••••ion Laws appropriated to 
36 Fea/Emiaa•n Inepec::ciona 

]7 Department of Law 
37 appropriated to Department of 

38 Snvirorunancal Conaervation 
38 HB 159 DWI Laws/Minor in 29,700 29,700 

Cupter 94 Page u ccs HB 100, Sac. 48 Chapter 94 
Paga 45 CCS HB 100, Sec. 49 
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1 

2 

• 
5 

' 7 

• 

SB 115 OnifoJ:1D Interstate 

l'Ulily Support Act appropriated 

to Department of Revenue 

SCR 19 Blue Ribbon Conaission 

on Gaming appropriated to 

Legislature 

Appropriation General Other 
Allocations ItUUI Fund Funds 

JU,600 U, 100 295,500 

45,000 45,000 

'•Sec:.'' Th• following aeta out the funding by agency for the appropriations 111&de 

10 in th4t preceding sections of Chia act. 

11 Office of tu eJo,reruor 

12 

13 

u 
15 

1' 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

••• Total Agency Funding••• 

17 Depart:aellt of Adlliniatration 

18 

1, 
20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2, 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

ll 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Benefits Syatau Receipts 

PICA Administration Fund Account 

~lie: lmployeea Retirement Fund 

Surplus Property Revolving Fund 

Teachers Retirement System Fund 

General Fund/ Mental Health 

Judicial Retirement Syst .. 

National Guard Retirement Syst .. 

Gifts/Grants/hqueats 

InfoJ:1D&tioa Service Fund 

••• Total Agency Funding 

3t Departaent of Law 

35 

36 

37 

38 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

Geaeral Fund/Program Receipts 

Page '6 

3,152,800 

1,5'7,500 

13,046,500 

,.,00 

$17,756,700 

6,8'7,200 

988,600 

160,477,100 

6,197,600 

26,936,100 

3,959,900 

90,800 

2,225,700 

274,800 

1,785,200 

2,856,900 

]9,200 

33,100 

uo. 700 

21,586,500 

$234, u,, 400 

U6,500 

97,400 

18,979,700 

598,200 

ccs HB 100, Sec. 49 

41+ 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

General Fund/ Mental Health 

Inter-agency/Oil~ Hazardous Waste 

Capital Ialprove-nt Project Receipts 

••• Total Agency Funding 

6 Departlllent of Revenue 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Conetitutional Budget Reserve Fund 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Pund Receipts 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Alaska Education Trust Fund 

Federal Incentive Payments 

Benefits Systems Receipts 

State Corporation Receipts 

Pu.blic Employees Retirement Fund 

Teachers Retirement System Fund 

Judicial Retirement System 

National Guard Retirement System 

Oniversity Reetricted Re~eipts 

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 

!nvestment Loss Trust Fund 

Capital !mprovement Project Receipts 

Pu.blic School Fund 

~ental Health Trust Settlement Income 

27 ••• Total Agency Funding 

28 Departaent of lduc:ation 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

Federal Receip~• 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Donated Commodity/Handling Fee Account 

State Corporation Receipts 

General Fund/ Mental Health 

ilu.blic La.w Bl·BH 

Capital Improvement Project Receipts 

Chapter 94 
Page 47 

13,949,300 

"· 200 

380,000 

798,400 

$35,285,700 

451,500 

26,730,200 

1,814,600 

8,459,600 

l, 755,000 

2,686,000 

19,700 

2,847,200 

tS,900 

46,215,700 

12,885,100 

7,852,800 

100,700 

JS, 400 

67,900 

4,418,100 

18,700 

1,174,500 

120,200 

952,800 

$118,651,600 

70,182,700 

3,206,800 

20,067, )00 

2,282,900 

8,451,600 

3SB, 600 

6,914,400 

1,762,800 

225,500 

822,000 

• 

CCS HB 100, Sec. 49 
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2 

Gitta/Granta/Bequeat• 

••• Total Agency Funding 

l Departaeat of ... 1th and Social Sar,,icea 

• Federal Receipts 

S Geiwral Fund Katch 

' 1 

8 

9 

10 

11 

u 
ll 

u 
15 

General Fund Receipt• 

General Fund/Program Receipt• 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Alcoholiem, Drug Abuse Revolving Loan 

General Fund/ llental Health 

Title XX 

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 

Inter-agency/Oil, Haaardous Waate 

Ca.pital Improvement Project Receipts 

Gifts/Grants/Bequests 

1, ••• Total Agency Funding 

17 Departaellt of L&bor 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

21 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Natch 

General Fund Receipts 

General Pund/Prograa Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Second Injuz:y Fund baerve Account 

Disabled Fisherman• Reserve Account 

Training·and Building fund 

State Bmployaent, Trainin9 Program 

CApit&l IJll)roveaent Project Receipts 

••• Total Agency Funding••• 

522,700 

SlU, 797,300 

JJJ,070,800 

206,906,200 

134,922,900 

15,321,400 

0,210,900 

2,000 

97,737,500 

6,310,800 

21,887,100 

40,000 

1,754,900 

80,800 

9861,245,300 

35,512,900 

1,690,000 

6,595,100 

892,100 

8,lU,900 

2,831,700 

1,290,700 

'34,400 

J,781,200 

21',500 

$61,591,500 

29 Departaellt of C~ce and Scoacaic tle,,.lopaent 

30 Federal Receipts 6,401,100 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

3' 

J7. 

38 

General Fund Natch 

General Fund Receipt• 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

State Corporation Receipts 

Science £ Tedmoloc;y ~Dt IDC:01118 

Vec•rans Revolving Loa.a ·fund 

C~rcial Fishing Loan Fund 

Page U 

190,400 

13,079,000 

23,104,000 

4'5,100 

4,211,200 

9,501,000 

238,000 

2,Ul,100 

CCS KB 100, Sec. 49 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 

s 

' 
7 

8 

Real iatata Surety Fund 

s-11 Buaine•• Loan Fund 

Ca.pital Improvu.nt Projt1ct Receipt• 

Mining Revolving Loan Pw:1d 

Child Care Revolving Loai:1 Fund 

Historical District Revolving Loan Fund 

Fisheriea Bnhancement Re~'0lving Loan Fund 

Alternative Energy Revoh•ing Loan Fund 

9 Residential Energy Consex"Vation Loan Fund 

10 ••• Total Agency Pundin9 ••• 

11 tlepartaent of Kilitary and V'eterans Affair• 

12 Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipt• 

ll 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

General Fund/Program Receipt• 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Inter-agency/Oil , Hasard,:iua Waste 

Capital I111provement Proje,::t Receipt• 

19 ••• Total Agency Funding ·••• 

20 tlepartaent of Watural Resour,:es 

21 Federal Receipt• 

22 General Fund Natch 

23 

24 

25 

General Fund Receipts 

General Fund/Program ReceiLpta 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

26 Agricultural Loan Fund 

27 Inter-agency/Oil , Haaardclus Waste 

28 Capital I111provement Projec:t Receipca 

29 Gifta/Grants/Bequests 

30 ••• Total Agency Punding 

31 Department of Fish and a.-
32 Federal Receipts 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipt• 

General Fund/Program Recej,pta 

Inter-Agency Receipt• 

Fish and Game Pund 

Inter-agency/Oil , Hasardc1us Waste 

Chapter 94 
Page· t9 

175,300 

8,000 

150,000 

9,000 

6,500 

J,000 

271,700 

276,200 

11,900 

$61,269,500 

13,725,000 

1, as,. 200 

5,031,200 

28,400 

868,800 

1,240,200 

75,000 

$22,824, 800 

10,804,800 

399,600 

33,03,700 

8,885,100 

3,217,100 

1,429,000 

138,800 

3,133,400 

1,U0,000 

$62,581,500 

29,734,100 

809,500 

32,861,tOO 

6,851,100 

2,530,400 

19,293,900 

137,500 

ccs HB 100, Sec. 49 



C.C,ital Illlp~nt Project Receipt• 

2 ••• Total Agency Funding 

l o.part:llellt of Public Safety 

• federal Raceipu 

5 General fund Natch 

' 
7 

I 

' 

General J'uDd Receipts 

Gea.ral Pund/Progr- Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Permanent J'uDd Dividand Pund 

10 ••• Total Agency Punding ••• 

11 Departaeo.t of 'l'rtmaportetion/Public recilitiea 

12 federal Receipts 

a.n.ral Pund Match 

General Pund Receipts 

General Pund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

High-y Working Capital Fund 

International Airport Re-nue Pund 

Capital ImprOV111D11nt Project Receipt• 

llarilMI Higbway Sy11t• Fund 

952,800 

$93 , 170, 700 

9, 7'7, 100 

85,,,oo 
77,0H,500 

7,155,400 

2,21,,200 

1,971,700 

SH, os,,200 

'30,300 

?t,500 

,1,1n,100 

1,10,,00 

••• ,1,100 

22,,os,900 

ll,3'7,500 

'5,Ht,300 

7', 1,1, 700 

1l 

u 
15 

1' 

17 

18 

1' 

20 

21 ••• Total Agency Punding ••• $307,465,400 

22 Depar~t of IID'riroaaeatal Ccaaerntica 

21 fedaral Receipts 

2, 

25 

2, 

General Fund llatch 

Gea.ral fund Receipt• 

General Fund/Program Receipt• 

Inter-Agency Receipt• 

Oil/Huardoua ReapODH fund 

27 

21 

2' 

30 

ll 

Capital ~t Project Receipt• 

Alulca Clean Water Loan Pund 

Storage Tank Aaaiatance fund 

32 ••• Total AgeDc:y Funding ••• 

33 Departaallt of C~ty • lle9ioaal Affair• 

lt Federal Receipt• 

35 General fund llatch 

1, General Pund Receipt• 

37 General fund/Program Receipt• 

ll Inter-Agency Receipt• 

Page 50 

ll,2H,200 

2,572,,00 

11,352,700 

t,003,100 

135,500 

11,,11,,00 

1,350,100 

2H,500 

l,1'1,300 

.. , , 811, ,oo 

:z9,0u,,oo 
1,12,,100 

81,'21,,00 

11,,00 

7, ,,o, 700 

ccs HB 100, Sec. 49 

46 

• 
5 

6 

7 

Rural Development Initiative Fund 

Capital Improvement Project ReceipLs 

Po-r Project Loan Pund 

National Petroleum Reaerve Pund 

Bulk Fuel Revolving Loan Fund 

Gifts/Grants/Bequests 

Power Coat lqualization Fund 

••• Total Agency Funding 

, Departaent of Corrections 

10 

11 

12 

1l 

H 

15 

16 

17 

Pederal Receipts 

General Pund Receipts 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

General Fund/ Mental Health 

Permanent Pund Dividend Fund 

Correctional Industries Pund 

Capital Improvement Project Receipts 

18 ••• Total Agency Funding 

19 university of Alaska 

20 

21 

22 

23 

H 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Natch 

General Pund Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Oniversity of Alaska Interest Inc0111e 

0/A D0r111itory/Food/Auxilia.ry service 

Science~ Technology lndo'Wlllent Income 

General P'und / Mental Health 

0/A Student Tuition/Feea/Servicea 

0/A Indirect Coat Recovery 

Oniveraity Restricted Receipts 

Capital Improvement Project Receipt, 

32 ••• Total Agency Funding••• 

l3 Alaska Court Sy•t-

3' 

35 

36 

Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund 

General Pund Receipt• 

General Fund/ Mental Health 

37 ••• Total Agency Funding••• 

38 Legislature 

Chapter 94 Page 51 

95,tOO 

264,500 

'67,000 

50,000 

••• 700 

92,300 

19,385,600 

$U7, '12,700 

1, 75t,t00 

122,655, 600 

2,,05,100 

320,,00 

3,98',200 

802,900 

2,250,,00 

288,700 

$13',4'7,COO 

81,'31,200 

2,779,800 

16',381,100 

U, 395,900 

2,801,400 

23, 98', 800 

3,000,000 

200,800 

53, 8'2,200 

16,273,000 

U, 570,300 

2,951,100 

$U2, 611,600 

400,000 

,s. 803,100 

3',lOO 

S46,2t2,too 

CCS HB 100, Sec. 49 



1 

2 

3 

General Fund Receipt• 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

, ••• Total Agency Puading 

5 •- Legislation 

, Federal Receipt• 

7 General Fund Match 

8 General 1l'UDd Receipts 

9 General Fund/Program Receipts 

10 Iater·Agency Receipt• 

11 Federal Inceatiff Payments 

12 Teachers Retirement Syatem Pund 

13 Oniffraity Reatricted Receipts 

1, Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 

15 ••• Total Agency Funding••• 

16 • Total Budget••••• 

l0,'729,600 

11',000 

112,000 

$30,957,600 

1,199,700 

-1,108,800 

1,667,800 

1,07:Z,500 

sis,,oo 
lU,700 

315,500 

100,000 

-29,200 

$3,979,600 

$2,943,181,500 

17 • Sec. 50 Thia act take• effect July 1, 1995. 

Page 52 ccs HB 100, Sec. 50 

47 



48 



~ 
\.0 

TONY Ki'iOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

n 

The Honorable Drue Pearce 
President of the Senate 
Alaska State Legislature 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 

"'°" 0 , Tli"i:-'-..., -~ .. \ 

• <~~/ ~ 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OF"F'ICE OF' THE GOVERNOR 

ANCHORAGE 

June 29, 1995 

Dear President Pearce and Speaker Phillips: 

'/• 

Today I signed the FY96 operating and loans budget with certain line item vetoes. I am 
transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor for permanent 
filing: 

CCS HB 100 - Chapter No. 94, SLA 1995 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan program 
expenses of state government, for certain programs, and to capitalize 
Funds; making appropriations under art. IX, sec. l 7(c), Constitution 
of the State of Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve funds; 
and providing for an effective date." 

The attached summary describes my vetoes. It also announces my intention to approve a 
major deposit from the Earnings Reserve Account to the principal of the Permanent Fund 
when I sign the "omnibus" budget bill tomorrow. I am including this information today 
because several sections of the operating budget relate to the Earnings Reserve. 

You will see that I have vetoed most of the legislative intent language, as have governors 
before me, to maintain the distinction between the Legislature's appropriation responsibilities 
and the Executive Branch responsibilities for policy and implementation. Also, language that 
could be considered substantive legislation must remain separate from appropriation bills, in 
accordance with our state constitution. 

It had been my hope that this year's bill would include responsible full year funding and not 
artificially split the budget into the initial appropriation and later supplementals. We did 
make progress on this goal in all but a few areas. Since the legislature specifically did not 
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give full year funding for fire suppression and disaster relief, I retained the intent language for 
finishing those budgets through supplementals. I also retained language suggesting that we 
seek full program receipt authority from Legislative Budget and Audit in several cases where 
our revenue projections for next year were arbitrarily reduced. Many legislators and members 
of the administration have raised concerns about how we treat program receipts in the budget. 
I will bring forward recommendations for improvements in this area with the FY97 budget. 

My veto of other intent language should not be construed as either support or opposition to 
the particular suggestion. Despite these language vetoes, in many cases my administration 
will be acting in accordance with the intent expressed. 

Sincerely, 

T~~ 
Governor 

o. 



TO::\'Y KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OF'F"ICE CF' THE GOVERNOR 

ANCHORAGE 

June 29, 1995 

0 

Attachment to the Governor's Transmittal of the FY96 Operating Budget 

and 

Announcement of Half Billion Dollar Deposit in the Permanent Fund 

Permanent Fund Deposit I am approving an immediate deposit of $500,000,000 from the 
Permanent Fund Earnings Reserve Account into the principal of the Permanent Fund. This will 
increase the principal from $13 .5 billion to $14 billion. While it is tempting to deposit the full billion 
dollars authorized in this bill, the more responsible measure is to deposit half. 

;:: The Earnings Reserve is currently managed by the Permanent Fund Board as if it were part of the 
principal. Since its inception not one penny of the Earnings Reserve has been used for any other 
purpose than a deposit into the corpus of the Permanent Fund. I have been urged by people around 
the state to make the full deposit, to veto the entire deposit and· to make a partial deposit. There is 
clearly no public consensus about the most appropriate use of the reserve account at this point. Since 
we recently established a Long Range Fiscal Planning Commission to help chart the wisest course for 
the state's fiscal future, I believe we should wait long enough to hear the results of their work this fall. 
We need a full discussion with the legislature and the public about which use of the Earnings Reserve 
will benefit Alaska the most. We may well decide to deposit all of it in the Permanent Fund. But I 
have also been given suggestions that we consider using it to forward fund education, or as a reserve 
against the type of oil price crash that sent our economy reeling in 1986. 

One half billion dollars will go into the Fund immediately. In the meantime, the rest of the money 
isn't going anywhere. It will remain in the Earnings Reserve Account and not be spent for other 
purposes. And whether it remains in the Reserve Account or goes into the Permanent Fund, the 
dividends paid to all Alaskans will be exactly the same. Our dividends are already based on income 
from both the principal of the Fund and the Earnings Reserve account. (Sec. 103 of HB 268) 

AIDEA Protection I am vetoing the appropriation of $17 million in reserves from the Alaska 
Industrial Development and Export Authority to the state's FY96 budget. Using "seed corn" from our 
prime economic development funding agency to help fill the fiscal gap is unwise without a long-term 
plan approved by the AIDEA board and the legislature. A similar effort by the legislature to raid 
AHFC reserves without a plan caused AHFC to be put on credit watch this spring. Once the plan was 
passed by the. legislature, Standard and Poor' s took AHFC off credit watch. AID EA' s best 
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contribution to the economic health and development of Alaska is through its financing of projects 
such as the Red Dog zinc mine, the Healy Clean Coal project and the Federal Express facility at 
Anchorage International Airport. While some return on assets to the state's general fund may be 
desirable, we must have full discussion of whether to use those assets for the state budget or for 
economic development, and approval of a plan that guards against "raids". Absent the adoption of a 
pay-out or dividend plan similar to AHFC's, the only prudent action is to veto this item. (Sec. 42) 

Protection of the Science and Technology Foundation The current practice of substituting 
$3 million in Alaska Science and Technology Foundation funds for general fund support of the 
University Agricultural Stations is not sustainable. As the economic role of the Foundation matures, 
there will be ever increasing needs for its income to support important Alaska efforts such as the 
Kodiak rocket launch complex and the low-rank coal technology projects approved during this past 
legislative session. I am therefore reducing the ASTF contribution to the Agricultural Stations by 
$100,000 to the $2.9 million level. Prior to the FY97 budget, we need a joint planning effort by the 
University and the Department of Natural Resources to better coordinate and consolidate agricultural 
programs for cost savings. (Sec. 4 7) 

Elimination of Unnecessap1 Staff Positions I am reducing the appropriation to the Alaska Oil and 
Gas Conservation Commission by $80,000. The legislature added an extra staff position for the 
Commission. I am also vetoing $59,900 of the Alaska Public Utilities Commission appropriation to 
delete a new position which was added by the legislature. Since the APUC is adequately staffed and 
commissioners are expected to handle their own caseloads in utility matters, a new "commissioner's 
analyst" position is not necessary or appropriate. 

Inappropriate Fund Source from Commerce The legislature's appropriation of $75,000 from the 
Office of International Trade (OIT) in the Department of Commerce to the Northern Forum is 
technically incorrect since OIT is not an actual fund source. Although I am vetoing the provision for 
technical reasons, the Department of Commerce will be able to direct some of its funds to the 
Northern Forum as part of an overall plan being developed for international trade. 

Inappropriate Fund Source for Corrections In May, I gave advance notice to the legislature and 
the public that I would veto a bill which would divert Permanent Fund dividend monies for an 
irresponsible one-time "fix" for the Corrections budget. I continue to believe the legislature's 
approach was not responsible budgeting. Although I support taking dividends from felons, the bill has 
two other effects which I oppose: taking money away from valuable projects such as alcohol programs 
which now garnish felon's checks and reducing the Permanent Fund dividend checks of all Alaskans. 

Since I vetoed the bill as promised, I am now vetoing section 13 of the operating budget which refers 
to SB 135 as well as the corresponding intent language. Without SB 135, Corrections will not actually 
receive $2. 7 million of the total expenditure authority set by the legislature. The department is 
working on a plan for how to operate within the reduced funding level. We will make every effort to 
find efficiencies and more cost-effective ways of housing prisoners. However, the rising number of 
inmates, recent court orders and new crime. bills which were unfunded by the legislature exacerbate an 
already difficult situation. I will come back to the legislature if the lower funding level will 
compromise public safety or the safety of Corrections employees. 

Q· 



CHAPTER/ 
BILL 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

SECTIONS 

CH 94, SLA 95 SECTION 21(c) 
HB 100 

CH 103, SLA 95 SECTIONS 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13 - 15, 
HB 268 20, 54, 68, 73(b), 84(b), 91, 98, 106, 

107, 112, 135. 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 

GENERAL FUND TOT AL FUNDS GENERAL FUND TOT AL FUNDS 

1,600.0 1,600.0 1,600.0 1,600.0 

117,665.0 583,705.8 115,015.0 579,599.0 
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TOTAL FY 96 CAPITAL BUDGET 

A9enc:t Gov Amd AE!E!rOE! Enacted 

Off ice of the Governor 21,000,000 20,500,000 20,500,000 
Department of Administration 7,367,200 5,693,000 5,693,000 
Department of Law 1,541,000 900,000 900,000 
Department of Revenue 77,482,700 70,006,400 70,006,400 
Department of Education 29,456,300 11,104,900 11,104,900 
Department of Health and Social Services 14,029,300 14,029,600 13,029,600 
Department of Commerce and Economic Development -10,352,700 1,186,000 1,186,000 
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 7,380,000 7,380,000 7,380,000 
Department of Natural Resources 4,228,900 4,362,900 4,362,900 
Department of Fish and Game 9,950,000 8,800,000 8,800,000 
Department of Public Safety 1,871,600 1,269,000 1,269,000 
Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 346,097,000 331,191,900 331,191,900 
Department of Environmental Conservation 59,442,800 53,861,200 52,711,200 
Department of CofflllUnity & Regional Affairs 24,679,200 10,375,000 10,375,000 
Department of Corrections 4,702,900 2,707,900 2,707,900 
University of Alaska 13,343,000 13,043,000 12,543,000 
Alaska Court System 8,140,000 2,850,000 2,850,000 
Grants to Municipalities (AS 37.05.315) -1,818,000 4,300,000 2,860,000 
Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) 18,184,735 18,264,877 18,248,068 
Unincorporated Community Matching Grants (AS 37.06.020) 1,855,081 1,880,081 1,880,081 

***Total FY 96 Capital Budget * * * 638,581,016 583,705,758 579,598,949 

Funding Sources: 
Agricultural Loan Fund 0 20,000 20,000 
Alyeska Settlement Fund 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Capital Improvement Project Receipts 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Education Facilities Maint & Construction 13,459,200 0 0 
Federal Receipts 352,923,300 343,399,400 343,399,400 
Fish and Game Fund 2,719,000 2,719,000 2,719,000 
Four Dam Pool Transfer Fund 10,000,000 0 0 
General Fund/ Mental Health 898,000 625,000 625,000 
General Fund Match 35,125,000 27,800,000 27,800,000 
General Fund Receipts 107,927.100 88,890,000 86,240,000 
General Fund/Program Receipts 475,000 350,000 350,000 
Gifts/Grants/Bequests 700,000 700,000 700,000 
Highway Working Capital Fund 11,800,000 11,800,000 11,800,000 
Information Service Fund 1,446,000 1,446,000 1,446,000 
International Airport· Revenue Fund 11,620,000 11,620,000 11,620,000 
Judicial Retirement System 24,900 24,900 24,900 
Municipal Matching Grant Fund 18,184,735 18,264,877 18,248,068 
Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 3,936,000 3,936,000 3,936,000 
Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 0 0 0 
Power Cost Equalization Fund 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 
Public Employees Retirement Fund 523,400 523,400 523,400 
Reforestation Fund 100,000 100,000 100,000 
Science & Technology Endowment Income 0 100,000 100,000 
Southeast Energy Fund 4,000,000 4,000,000 2,560,000 
State Corporation Receipts 56,515,600 57,658,400 57,658,400 
Teachers Retirement System Fund 448,700 448,700 448,700 
Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 1,855,081 1,880,081 1,880,081 
Vessel Replacement Fund 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Legislative Finance Division 8/31/95 13: 18 
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LAWS OF ALASKA 

1995 

Source 
scs CSHB 268{ANl am S<reengrossed} 

AN ACT 

Making and amending appropriations; and providing for an effective date. 

Cha~ter No. 
103 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1 

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 30, 1995 
Actual Effective Date: Sections 54 and 71 take effect July 2, 1995; remainder of Act takes 

effect July 1, 1995 
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2 

3 

AN ACT 

Making and amending appropriations; and providing for an effective date. 

Chapter 103 

4 • Sectioo 1. Federal or other program receipts as defined under AS 37.0S.146 that exceed 

5 the amount appropriar.:d by sec. l 35 of this Act arc appropriated conditioned upon compliance 

6 with the program review provisions of AS 37.07.0SO(h). 

7 • Sec. 2. The sum of $18,300,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the municipal 

8 capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.0lO(b)) in the Department of Administration 

9 to provide grants to m111nicipalities under the municipal capital project matching grant program. 

10 • Sec. 3. The sum of $1,700,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

11 unincorporated community capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.020(b)) in the 

12 Department of Community and Regional Affairs to provide grants to unincorporated 

13 communities under th1c unincorporated community capital project matching grant program. 

14 • Sec. 4. (a) An amoulflt equal to the sum of the balances of the individual grant accounts 
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established under AS 37.06.010 as of close of business on June 30, 1995, multiplied by the 

2 average percentage rate at which interest is received by other accounts in the state's general 

3 investment fund that receive interest during fiscal year 1995, is appropriated from the general 

4 fund to the municipal capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.010). 

5 (b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is allocated pro rata to the individual 

6 grant account" established under AS 37.06.010 according to the portion of the sum of the 

7 balances of those individual grant accounts as of close of business on June 30, 1995, that is 

8 attributable to each individual grant account 

9 • Sec. S. (a) An amount equal to the sum of the balances of the individual grant accounts 

10 established under AS 37 .06.020 as of close of business on June 30, 1995, multiplied by the 

11 average percentage rate at which interest is received by other accounts in the state's general 

12 investment fund that receive interest during fiscal year 1995, is appropriated from the general 

lJ fund to the unincorporated community capital project matching grant fund (AS 37 .06.020). 

14 (b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is allocated pro rata to the individual 

15 grant accounts established under AS 37.06.020 according to the portion of the sum of the 

16 balances of those individual grant accounts as of close of business on June 30, 1995, that is 

17 attributable to each individual grant account 

18 • Sec. 6. (a) Contingent upon an agreement by the federal government to match the 

19 amount appropriated under this section on a dollar-for-dollar basis, the sum of $8,650,000, or 

20 a lesser amount equal to the amount the federal government agrees to match on a dollar-for-

21 dollar basis, is appropriated from the general fund to the Departmenc of Education for the 

22 construction or upgrade of elementary school facilities at Aurora Elementary School, Ursa 

23 Minor Elementary School, and Eielson Air Force Base. 

24 (b) If the Department of Education has not entered into an agreement with the federal 

25 government that the federal government will match the maximum amount appropriated under 

26 (a) of this section on a dollar-for-dollar basis, the portion of the appropriation made by (a) of 

27 this section that is not subject to an agreement with the federal government is repealed 

28 June 30, 1996. 

29 (c) Subject to (b) of this section, if the Department of Education has entered into an 

30 agreement with the federal government that the federal government will mau:h the amount 

31 appropriated under (a) of this section on a dollar-for-dollar basis, the appropriation made by 
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(a) of this section lapses under AS 37.25.020. 

2 • Sec. 7. The sum of $2,000,000 is appropriated from the Alaska marine highway system 

3 vessel replacement fund (AS 37.05.550) to the Department of Transportation and Public 

4 Facilities for marine highway system improvements/overhaul. 

5 • Sec. 8. (a) Subject to the condition set out in (b) of this section, an amount not to 

6 exceed the unexpended matching balances of the appropriations set out in the Office of 

7 Management and Budget Capital Authorization Status Report as of May l, 1995, for highway 

8 planning, dei.ign, construction, and related activities, is appropriated from the sources of those 

9 appropriations to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the purpose of 

10 highway planning, design. construction, and related activities. 

11 (b) Money may be expended under the appropriation made by (a) of this section only 

12 to the extent that the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities records a reduction 

1J of expenditure authorization with the Department of Administration for an appropriation for 

14 highway planning, design, construction, and related activities, set out in the Office of 

15 Management and Budget Capital Authorization Status Report as of May 1, 1995. 

16 • Sec. 9. (a) Subject to the condition set out in (b) of this section, an amount not to 

17 exceed, the unexpended matching balances of the appropriations set out in the Office of 

18 Management and Budget Capital Authorization Status Report as of May 1, 1995, for aviation 

19 planning, design, construction, and related activities, is appropriated from the sources of those 

20 appropriations to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the purpose of 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

aviation planning, design, construction, and related activities. 

(b) Money may be expended under the appropriation made by (a) of this section only 

to the extent that the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities records a reduction 

of expendituic authorization with the Department of Administration for an appropriation for 

aviation planning, design, construction, and related activities, set out in the Office of 

Management and Budget Capital Authorization Status Report as of May l, 1995. 

• Sec. 10. The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

28 of Natural Resources, state land reforestation fund (AS 41.17.300). 

29 • Sec. 11. (a) Subject to the conditions set out in (c) of this section, the sum of $930,078 

30 is appropriated from the appropriate individual grant accounts in the municipal capital project 

31 matching fund (AS 37.06.010) for payment as grants under AS 37.06.010 to the following 
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municipalities in the amounts and for the purposes stated: City of Selawik Community facilities and equipment 25,581 

2 MUNICIPALITY PURPOSE APPROPRIATION 2 City of Shageluk Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

3 City of Akhiok Community facilities and equipment $25.000 3 City of Stebbins Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

4 City of Allakaket Community facilities and equipment 25,000 4 City of Toksook Bay Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

5 City of Ambler Community facilities and equipment 25,000 5 City of Upper Kalskag Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

6 City of Angoon Community facilities and equipment 28,978 6 City of White Mountain Community facilities and equipment 25,000. 

7 City of Anvik Community facilities and equipment 25,000 7 (b) Subject to the conditions set out in (c) of this section, the sum of SS00,000 is 

8 City of Atmautluak Community facilities and equipment 25,000 8 appropriated from the aplPropriate indi~idual grant accounts in the unincorporated community 

9 City of Atqasuk Community facilities and equipment 25,000 9 capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.010) for payment as grants under AS 37.06.020 

10 Bristol Bay Borough Community facilities and equipment 58,530 10 to the following unincoriporatcd communities in the amounts and for the purposes stated: 

11 City of Buckland Community facilities and equipment 25,000 11 UNINCORPORATED 

12 City of Chuathbaluk Community facilities and equipment 25,000 12 COMMUNITY PURPOSE APPROPRIATION 

13 City of Oark's Point Community facilities and equipment 25,000 13 Circle Community facilities and equipment $25,000 

14 City of Diomede Community facilities and equipment 25,000 14 Copper Center Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

15 City of Eek Community facilities and equipment 25,000 15 Eagle Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

16 City of Holy Cross Community facilities and equipment 25,000 16 Elfin Cove Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

17 City of Hoonah Community facilities and equipment 36,692 17 Gakona Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

18 City of Kake Community facilities and equipment 30,297 18 Hyder Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

19 City of Kasigluk Community facilities and equipment 25,000 19 Klukwan Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

20 City of Kobuk Community facilities and equipment 25,000 20 Lake Minehumina Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

21 City of Koyukuk Community facilities and equipment 25,000 21 Nelchina/Mendeltna Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

22 City of Kupreanof Community facilities and equipment 25,000 22 Ni.kolsk.i Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

23 City of Larsen Bay Community facilities and equipment 25,000 23 Oscarville Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

24 City of Lower Kalskag Community facilities and equipment 25,000 24 Paxson Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

25 City of Newtok Community facilities and equipment 25,000 25 Pitka's Point Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

26 City of Nighunute Community facilities and equipment 25,000 26 Point Baker Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

17 City of Nondalton Community facilities and equipment 25,000 27 Red Devil Community facilities and equipment 50,000 

l8 Northwest Arctic Borough Community facilities and equipment 25,000 28 Siana Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

19 City of Nuiqsut Community facilities and equipment 25,000 29 Slcetmute Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

JO City of Pilot Point Community facilities and equipment 25,000 JO Stony River Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

JI City of Russian Mission Community facilities and equipment 25,000 31 Tok Community facilities and equipment 25,000. 
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1 (c) The appropriations made by (a) and (b) of this section m made continpt on the 

2 municipality or unincorporated community complying before July 1, 1996, with the 

3 requitements. other than the deadlines. set out in AS 37.06. 

4 • Sec. 12. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 19, 

5 ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 48, line 12 (City and Borough of Juneau - Mount Roberts Marina -

6 $3,000,000) is appropriated to the followin1 agencies for the followin1 purposes ln the 

7 amounts listed: 

8 PURPOSE APPROPRIATION 

$1.800,000 9 University of Alaska Juneau residence hall 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Department of Administration 

as a grant under AS 37 .05.315 to the City and 

Borough of Juneau for the Back Loop/University 

of Alaska sewer and water project 

Department of Adminisaation - srarewide 

600,000 

satellite communications project 400,000. 

• Sec. IJ. The sum of Sl,OS0,000 is appropriated from the following fund sources in the 

17 amount listed to the following agencies for cost& relating to the integration of the state's 

18 criminal justice computer systemS to iq,rove the quality, coordination, and access to criminal 

19 history infonnation: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AGENCY 

Depanmcnt of 

Administtation 

FUND SOURCE 

General Fund 

APPROPRIATION 

AMOUNT 

S 300,000 

t95tooooo~ 
Department of Correcu~· Federal Recejpts 750,000. 

• Sec. 14. (a) 1be sumo s,,999. is appropriated from the Southeast enerJY fund 

26 (AS 42.45.040) to the Depanment of Administration for payment as a grant under 

rt AS 37.05.315 to the City of Ketchikan. Ketchikan Public Utility, for planning, desip. and 

28 consttuction of a power transmission intenie between Swan Lake and Tyce Lake hydroelectric 

29 projects. 

JO (b) It is the intent of the legislature that the administration negotiate in good faith the 

31 transfer of the power projects described in the initial project to the communities served by 
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them during the fiscal year ending June 30. 1996. 

2 (c) In this section, "initial project" means the power project described as the initial 

3 project in AS 44.83.398(a), consisting of the Tyce Lake, Swan Lake, Solomon Gulch, and 

4 Terror Lake hydroelectric facilities. which arc considered for purposes of AS 44.83.398 to 

5 be one power project 

6 • Sec. 15. (a) The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from federal receipts from the 

7 National Marine Fisheries Service to the Department of Fish and Game for the following 

8 purposes in the amounts listed: 

9 

10 

11 

PURPOSE 

( 1) Kenai River drainage expedited permit processing 

and coordinating center in space provided by the 

AMOUNT 

12 Kenai Peninsula Borough $ 100,000 

13 (2) Kenai River drainage habitat restoration project 

14 identification and prioritization 30,000 

15 (3) Kenai River drainage habitat restoration demonstration 

16 projects and grants 870,000. 

17 (b) The funds appropriated under (a)(3) of this section may be ttansferrcd to the 

18 Department of Administration for grants approved by the Department of Fish and Game to the 

19 Kenai Peninsula Borough for Kenai River drainage habitat restoration demonstration projects 

20 on private land. 

21 • Sec. 16. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the disaster relief fund 

22 (AS 26.23.300) on June 30, 1995, lapses June 30, 1996, into the funds from which it was 

23 appropriated. 

24 • Sec. 17. (a) The sum of $350,000,000 is appropriated from all unrestricted mortgage 

25 loan interest payments and al] other unrestricted receipts, including mortgage loan conunitrnent 

26 fees, to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the corporation's loan programs for which 

27 the corporation does not provide a subsidy. 

28 (b) The sum of $50,000,000. is appropriated from all unrestricted mortgage loan 

29 interest payments and all other unrestricted receipts, including mortgage Joan commitment 

JO fees, to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the corporation's mu]ti-family housing 

31 loans and the corporation's housing loan programs and housing loan projects for which the 
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corporation provides a subsidy from the corporation's arbittage earnings. 

• Sec. 18. Notwithstanding any prior expenditure authorization to the contrary, funds 

appropriated by this Act, by another Act enacted by the First Session of the Nineteenth Alaska 

State Legislature, or by another Act enacted by a prior legislature may not be used to extend 

Runway 14/32 at the Anchorage International Airport. 

• Sec. 19. The unexpended and unobligated balance in the Alaska Science and Technology 

Endowment earnings reserve, after subtraction of the amount appropriated from the earnings 

reserve in a version of HB 100 that is enacted into law in 1995 and the amount appropriated 

by sec. 135, page 61, line I I of this Act, is appropriated to the Alaska Science and 

Technology Foundation for grants for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996. 

• Sec. 20. The sum of $589,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Natural Resources, division of forestry, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, for the 

following salvage timber harvests in the amounts stated: 

PURPOSE 

Prince of Wales L~land salvage timber harvest 

Haines salvage timber harvest 

Nenana Goldstrcam salvage timber harvest 

Kelsall River salvage timber harvest 

APPROPRIATION 

AMOUNT 

$6,000 

10,000 

275,000 

85,000 

Delta salvage timber harvest 213,000. 

• Sec. 21. The unexpended and unobligatcd balance of the appropriation made in sec. 3, 

ch. 83, SLA 1993, and allocated on page 4, line I 7 (Petersburg Elementary School code 

upgrades - $105,000) is rcappropriated to the school construction grant fund for payment a~ 

a grant under AS 14.l l.005 by the Department of Education to Petersburg City Schools for 

the middle school/high school shop addition. 

• Sec. 22. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 21, 

ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 74, lines 7 - 8 (Angoon town hall renovation - $70,000) is 

rcappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS 37.05.315 to the City of Angoon for repairs and renovation of the community services 

building. 

• Sec. 23. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 139, 
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ch. 208, SLA 1990, pag«: 103, line 6 (Larsen Bay boat harbor project construction - $222,000) 

is reappropriatcd to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS 37 .05.315 to the City of Larsen Bay for the boat harbor construction project 

• Sec. 24. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 

21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 76, line 6 (City of Port Lions water main to boat harbor -

$200,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as grants under 

AS 37 .05.315 to the City of Port Lions for the following purposes and in the following 

amounts: 

PURPOSE 

City of Port Lions community hall 

GRANT AMOUNT 

$175,000 

Harbor water nuain feasibility study 25,000. 

(b) If the amount available from the rcappropriation of sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, 

page 76, line 6, in (a) of this section is less than $200,000, then the grants made by (a) of this 

14 section shall be rcduccd1 in proportion to the amount of the shortfall. 

15 • Sec. lS. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriation made in 

16 sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA :t 992, page 88, line 17 (Homer Intermediate School boiler replacement 

17 - $95,600) and the appropriation made in sec. 3, ch. 83, SLA 1993, and allocated on page 4, 

18 lines 24 - 25 (Soldotna Elementary gym roof replacement - $113,400) are rcappropriated to 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

the Department of Administration for payment as grants under AS 37.05.315 to the Kenai 

Peninsula Borough for the following projects in the following amounts: 

PROJECT 

Chapman Elem~ntary School re-roof 

Homer Junior High School lockers replacement 

Seward High Sc:hool re-roof 

APPROPRIATION 

$ 45,000 

7,000 

30,450 

25 Sterling Elemer1tary School classroom heaters upgrade 14,000 

26 School district administration carpet replacement 12,600. 

27 (b) If the amount available from the rcappropriation in (a) of this section of sec. 154, 

28 ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 88. line 17, and the reappropriation of the allocation on page 4, lines 

29 24 - 25 of the appropriation made in sec. 3, ch. 83, SLA 1993, is less than $109,050, then the 

JO grants made in (a) of this section shall be reduced in proportion to the amount of the shortfall. 

31 • Sec. 26. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in 
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1 sec. 154. ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 88, line 4 (Thompson Park sewer interceptor construction -

2 $675,000) and sec. 21. ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 78, lines 9 - 10 (Thompson Park water and 

3 sewer projects - $750,000) are reappropriated to the Department of Administration for 

4 payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Kenai for Kenai water and sewer 

5 system improvement projects. 

6 • Sec. 27. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 154, 

7 ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 91, line 4 (Klatt Elementary School mechanical room safety repairs -

8 $15,(XX)) is reappropriated to the Dcp3!1JTient of Administration for payment as a grant under 

9 AS 37.05.3 l 5 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, Klatt Elementary 

10 School, for computer networking and improvement'!. 

11 • Sec. 28. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 58, 

12 ch. 96, SLA 1991, and allocated on page 15, lines 5 - 6 (Huffman Elementary School exhaust 

13 fans - $5,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant 

14 under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, for the Anchorage School District., for 

IS Huffman Elementary School site improvement and upgrades to the computer lab and 

16 additional playground equipment. 

17 • Sec. 29. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made by 

18 sec. 154. ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page IOI. line 5 (Municipality of Anchorage - Chester Creek 

19 and Merrill .Field storm trunk - $1,110,000) and sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 97, lines 18 

20 - 21 (Municipality of Anchorage - Chester Creek at Merrill Field phase II construction and 

21 upgrade - $1,600,000) arc repealed and reappropriated for the following purposes and in the 

22 following amounts: 

2J (l) the sum of $210,000 is appropriated to the Department of Administration 

24 for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for design and 

25 construction of Far Nonh Hillside Park; 

26 (2) the sum of $290,000 is appropriated to the Department of Administration 

27 for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for design, 

28 construction, rehabilitation, and lighting of the Chester Creek Trail; 

29 (3) the sum of $100,000 is appropriated to the Department of Health and Social 

JO Services for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to Hope Cottage for debt retirement; 

31 (4) the sum of $83,191 is appropriated to the University of Alaska, Anchorage 
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I Consortium Library for books and other library materials. 

2 (b) If the amount deposited in the general fund by the repeal of the appropriation in 

3 (a) of this section is less than $683,191, then the appropriations made by (a) of this section 

4 shall be reduced in proportion to the amount of the shortfall. 

S • Sec. 30. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 

6 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 97, line 4 (Sand Lake Elementary School roof repair - $15,000) 

7 and sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 93, line 5 (Sand Lake Elementary acquisition and 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

upgrade of windows old section - $48,000) arc reappropriated to the Department of 

Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage 

for the Anchorage School District for Sand Lake Elementary School maintenance and site 

improvement. 

• Sec. 31. Section 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 58, lines 4 - 7 is amended to read: 

Salvation Army adult rehabilitation · renovate 

[CLITHEROE CENTER] facility (ED 10 - 25) 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

85,000 85,000 

17 • Sec. 32. The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $48,000, of the 

18 appropriation made in sec. 165. ch. 96, SLA 1991, page IOI. line 5 (Anchorage historic 

19 properties 4th Avenue Theater improvements - $100,000) is reappropriated to the Department 

20 of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of 

21 Anchorage for the Anchorage Neighborhood Enhancement Youth Employment Project in 

22 Election District 15. 

23 • Sec. 33. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 21, 

24 ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 85, lines 25 - 27 (Fairview Elementary construct opening in five walls 

25 - $50,000) is rcappropriatcd to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

26 AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for planning and 

27 design of a new elementary school in Fairview or an addition to the existing Fairview 

28 Elementary School. 

29 • Sec. 34. The unexpended and unobligatcd balances of the appropriations made in sec. 58, 

30 ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 14, line 30, and allocated on page 15, lines 7 - 8 (Mears Jr. High gym 

31 floor crack repair - $5,000); sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 96, line 13 (Mears Jr. High 
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purchase and construction of fence - $30,()(X)); and sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 95, line 

2 7 (Mears Jr. High seal windows. exterior - $50,()(X)) arc rcappropriated to the Department of 

3 Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37 .05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, 

4 Anchorage School District, for Mears Jr. High School maintenance and site improvements to 

5 physical education areas including gym curtains. blinds, weight room, soccer field. and other 

6 site improvements. 

7 • Sec. 35. l11e unexpended and unobligated balam:c of the appropriation made in sec. 154. 

8 ch. 5. FSSLA 1992. page 90, line 18 (Bear Valley School mechanical room safety repairs -

9 $15,()()()) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

10 AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for Bear Valley 

11 Elementary S..:hool networking infrastructure and ..:omputers. 

11 • Sec. 36. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in 

13 sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA I 99 I, page 95, line 6 (Lake Otis School carpeting - $50,000) and sec. 

14 21. ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 90. lines 7 - 9 (Lake Otis Elementary replace exterior windows -

IS $30,000) are reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

16 AS 37 .05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage. for the Anchorage School District, for 

17 maintenance, site improvements, equipment. and computers at Lake Otis Elementary School. 

18 • Sec. 37. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 165, 

19 ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 105, line 17 (Baxter School soundproof music room· $20,000) is 

20 reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

21 AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for Baxter School 

22 maintenance and site improvements. 

23 • Sec. 38. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 21, 

24 ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 85, lines 35 • 37 (Williwaw Elementary classroom wann water 

25 phase I . $27,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a 

26 grant under AS 37 .05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for 

27 Scenic Park Elementary playground equipment. 

28 • Sec. 39. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 21, 

29 ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 91, lines 11 • 13 (Airport Heights Elementary carpet upgrade • 

JO $20,000) is rcappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

31 AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for Airport 
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Heights Elementary maintenance and site improvements. 

2 • Sec. 40. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 

3 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 91. lines 23 · 25 (Nunaka Valley Elementary install sound 

4 proofing - $20,000) and sec. 21. ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 92, lines 4 • 8 (Northern Lights 

5 Boulevard. Association for Retarded Citirens of Anchorage. east side signalization· $14,000) 

6 are reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

7 AS 37.05.3 I 5 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for Nunaka 

8 Vailcy Elementary playground equipment. 

9 • Sec. 41. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 21, 

10 ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 93, lines 7 - 9 (Susitna Elementary gym floor safety upgrade • 

11 $45,()(>0) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

12 AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School District, for Susitna 

13 Elementary maintenanc•~ and site improvement<;. 

14 • Sec. 42. Section 21. ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 95, lines 16 • 18 is amended to read: 

IS APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

16 ITEMS FUND 

17 Municipality of Anchorage · State Street 

18 Resurfacing il.DJl...dl:aiJ!UlB, 16th • 20th (ED 24) 112,000 112,000 

19 • Sec. 43. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sa:. 21, 

20 ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 92, lines 18 • 20 (Chester Valley Elementary library carpet· $12,000) 

21 and sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 105, line 7 (Chester Valley School add second boiler • 

22 $110,000) arc reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant 

23 under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for 

24 Chester Valley Elementary School library upgrades, equipment. and other maintenance. 

25 • Sec. 44. The une,:pended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 

26 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 107, line 13 (Fire Lake water and sewer connection· $900,000) 

27 and sec. 21. ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 95, lines 32 • 34 (Chugiak High traffic improvements on 

28 Birchwood Loop . $22,()(X)) are reappropriated to the Department of Administration for 

29 payment as a grant und•~r AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage School 

30 District for Chugiak High School exterior wall repair. 

31 • Sec. 45. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in 
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2 

sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 109, line 19 (Chugiak Senior C.entcr special needs apartment 

- Sl,900,000) and in sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page IOI, line 6 (Chugiak Senior Center 

3 special needs apartments - $800,000) arc rcappropriated to the Depanment of Administration 

4 for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for computer 

S equipment, software, and installation at the Chugiak Senior C.entcr. 

6 • Sec. 46. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 165, 

7 ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 110, line 11 (South Big Lake Road/Little Su River extension -

8 S350.Cl00) is re.appropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

9 AS 37 .05.315 to the City of Houston for the upgrade of current office equipment and 

10 personnel safety equipment for the fire department. 

• Sec. 47. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 

21, ch. 79, SLA 1993. page 55, lines 6 - 8 (Chenega Community Schools multipurpose room 

upgrade - $1,600); sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 54, lines 25 - 27 (Tatitlek Community 

14 Schools roof repair - $12,200); sec. 21. ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 54, lines 33 - 35 (Chenega 

15 Community School teacher housing upgrade - $3,500); sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page .5.5, 

16 lines 17 - 18 (Whittier School handicapped access - $18,000); and sec. 3, ch. 83, SLA 1993, 

17 and allocated on page 5, line 17 (Oiugach Schools for Whittier School roof repairs. $47,000) 

18 an: reappropriatcd to the Department of Education for payment under AS 37.05.316 to the 

19 Chugach School District for two grants in equal amounts for the Whittier School boiler 

20 replacement and for the upgrade of teacher housing for Tatitlek Community School. 

11 

12 

13 

21 • Sec. 48. The unexpended and unobligated balance of grant number 94/.53.5-9-004 for 

22 Hollis Henrichs Parle improvements from the account in the municipal capital project matching 

23 grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the City of Cordova 

24 unda AS 37.06.0lO(b) is rcappropriated from the account to the Department of Administration 

25 for payment as a grant under AS 37.06.0lO(b) to the City of Cordova for the high school 

26 boiler purchase and repair. 

27 • Sec. 49. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 16.5, 

21 ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 70, line 17 (Aniak bulk fuel storage facility/engineering, design and 

29 site preparation - $160,000) is reappropriated to the Depanmcnt of Community and Regional 

JO Affairs, division of energy, for bulk fuel tank system repairs and upgrades in Aniak. 

31 • Sec. 50. Section 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 41, lines 18 - 19 is amended to read: 
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3 City of Koyuk - public safety buHdjn1 [GRAVEL 

4 SOURCE DEVELOPMENT] (ED 38) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

25,000 

Chapter 103 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

25,000 

S •Sec.SI. Section 3, ch. 128, SLA 1986, page 5, line 15 is amended to read: 

6 

7 

8 Kotzebue Elementary School remode":1ddition 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

5,400,000 

GENERAL 

FUND 

5,400,000 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

and related projects and other djstrictwide 
major maintenance (ED 22) 

• Sec. 52. Section 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 110, lines 37 - 38 is amended to read: 

Kaktovik - community facilities [VISITOR'S 

CENTER) design and construction (ED 37) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

75,000 

GENERAL 

FUND 

7.5,000 

16 • Sec. SJ. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 139, 

17 ch. 208, SLA 1990, page 99, line 10 (Point Lay electric project - $7.5,000) is reappropriated 

18 to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under 

19 AS 37.0.5.317 to the unincorporated community of Point Lay for community facilities 

20 renovation. 

21 • Sec. 54. (a) Subject to the conditions set out in (b) of this section, the balance in the 

22 account in the municipal capital project matching grant fund that the Departtncnt of 

23 Administration holds in custody for the City of Newtok under AS 37.06.0lO(b) is appropriated 

24 from the account in the municipal capital project marching grant fund to the Depanment of 

25 Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.0S.316 to the Newtok 

26 Traditional Council for the community dump site relocation projecl 

17 (b) The appropriation made in (a) of this section is conditioned upon the Newtok 

28 Traditional Council entering into an agreement with the Department of Community and 

29 Regional Affairs, as part of the conditions of the grant, that the council will contribute a local 

30 share to the cost of community dump site relocation that would satisfy the requirements of 

31 AS 37 .06.030 if the council were the governing body of an unincorporated community that 
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was subject to that section. I 

2 

4 

• Sec. 55. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 163, 

3 ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 37, line 4 (Nome· ttansitional living facility construction/renovation 

· $100,000) is rcappropriated to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for 

5 payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to Kawerak, Inc .• for the Inuit Circumpolar 

6 Conference in Nome. 

7 • Sec. 56. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 165. 

8 ch. 96. SLA 1991, page 71. line 9. as amended by sec. 26, ch. 8, FSSLA 1994 (Western 

9 Alaska fuel cooperative bulk fuel tank acquisition and installation and fuel facility construction 

11 

10 · $300,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant 

under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Dillingham for landfill improvements and for Dillingham 

12 City Schools repairs for life, health, and safety improvements. 

13 • Sec. 57. Section 227, ch. 117, SLA 1989, page 104, line 7, is amended to read: 

14 

IS 

16 Dillingham - community youth/recreaUop 

17 center (ED 26) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

100,000 

GENERAL 

FUND 

100,000 

18 • Sec. 58. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 34. 

19 ch. 1_07. SLA 1983, page 109, line 12 (Napaskiak building relocation • $10,000) is 

20 rcappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

21 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Napaskiak for purchase of 4"4 all terrain vehicles for sanitation 

22 use. 

23 • Sec. 59. The unc"pended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 279, 

24 ch. 105, SLA 1985 (Goodnews Bay water and sewer system phase I completion. $37,000) 

25 is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

26 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Goodnews Bay for completion of the water and sewer system 

27 study. 

28 • Sec. 60. The une"pendcd and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. I, 

29 ch. 10, SLA 1988, page 35, line 12 (Goodnews Bay municipal works projects. $30,000) is 

30 rcappropriared to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

31 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Goodnews Bay for municipal works projects. 
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I • Sec. 61. The unei(pended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 80, 

2 ch. 101. SLA 1982, page 82, line 7 (Goodnews Bay health clinic equipment - $2,600) is 

J reappropriated to the: Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

4 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Goodnews Bay for health clinic equipment. 

5 • Sec. 62. The une:tpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 80, 

6 ch. IOI, SLA 1982, page IOI, line 8 (Goodnews Bay erosion conttol - $55,000) is 

7 reappropriated to the: Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

8 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Goodnews Bay for erosion control. 

9 • Sec. 63. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 1, 

10 ch. 10, SLA 1988, paJ~e 36, line 4 (Clark's Point road repair - $50,000) is rcappropriated to 

11 the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of 

12 Clark's Point for road repair. 

13 • Sec. 64. The unc:xpendcd and unobligated balance of that portion of the appropriation 

14 made in st!C. 201(b), ,:h. 117, SLA 1989 that is allocated in sec. 201(b)(l) (City of Oark's 

15 Point water and sewer extension and hydrant - $37,566) is reappropriatcd to the Department 

16 of Administration for 1,ayment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Oark's Point for 

17 a water and sewer ext1~nsion and hydrant. 

18 • Sec. 65. The unei<pended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 158, 

19 ch. 3. FSSLA 1987, page 64, line 13, as amended by sec. 108. ch. 5, FSSLA 1992 

20 (Nunapitchuk riverba111k stabilization. culvert installation, and boat dock construction -

21 $150,000) is rcappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

22 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Nunapitchuk for riverbank stabilization, culvert installation, and 

23 boat dock construction. 

24 • Sec. 66. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in 

25 sec. 63(e). ch. 8, F:SSLA 1994 (South Naknek multipurpose building - $100,000) is 

26 rcappropriated to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant 

27 under AS 37.05.316 t1:> the South Naknek Village Council for a multipurpose building. 

28 • Sec. 67. The une"pended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $2,206, of the 

29 appropriation made in sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 114, lines 17 - 19 (Chignik Lagoon 

30 power feasibility study - $50,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for 

31 payment as a grant u111der AS 37.05.315 to the Lake and Peninsula Borough for the Chignik 
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Lagoon energy distribution project 

2 • Sec. 68. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated to the Department of Administration for 

3 payment as a grant to the City of Newhalen under AS 37.06.0IO(b) for clinic well construction 

4 and to renovate city hall from the appropriation to the municipal capital project matching grant 

5 fund (AS 37.06.0IO(b)) made by sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993, and allocated to the City of 

6 Newhalen under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993. 

7 • Sec. 69. Section 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 39, lines 13 • 14 is amended to read: 

8 APPROPRIATION OTHER 

9 ITEMS FUNDS 

10 City of Newhalen· city haH renovatjon and 
11 city ball equipment purchass [FREEZER 

12 PLANT] (ED 36) 25,000 25,000 

lJ • Sec. 70. (a) Subject to the condition set out in (b) of this section, the unexpended and 

14 unobligated balance, not to exceed $758,004, of the appropriation made in sec. 6(b), ch. 14, 

15 SLA 1994, as amended by sec. 84, ch. 8, FSSLA 1994 (state aid for school reconstruction . 

16 $103,345.264) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant 

17 under AS 37.05.315 to the Lake and Peninsula Borough for reimbursement of 70 percent of 

18 cash payments made by the borough for school construction, additions to schools, and major 

19 rehabilitation projects approved by the Department of Education in accordance with 

20 AS 14.07.020(a)(l I) and not previously reimbursed. 

21 (b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is contingent on the Lake and 

22 Peninsula Borough agreeing that the borough will not use the money appropriated by (a) of 

23 this section as a source of the borough's participating share for grants under AS 14.11. 

24 • Sec. 71. (a) Subject to the condition set out in (b) of this section, the sum of $501,017 

25 is rcappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

26 AS 37.05.315 to the Lake and Peninsula Borough for the reimbursement of 70 percent of cash 

27 payments that have not been reimbursed by the state if the payments were (l) made by the 

28 borough on school construction, additions to schools, and major rehabilitation projects and (2) 

29 for projects approved by the Department of Education in accordance with 

JO AS 14.07.020(a)(l 1). The appropriation in this section is made from an appropriation enacted 

JI during 1995 from the Alaska debt retirement fund (AS 37.15.011) to the Department of 
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1 Education for state aid for costs of school construction under AS 14.11.100. 

2 (b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is contingent on the Lake and 

3 Peninsula Borough agreeing that the borough will not use the money appropriated by (a) of 

4 this section as a source of the borough's participating share for grants under AS 14.11. 

5 • Sec. 72. Section 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 114, lines 4 · 5 is amended to read: 

6 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

7 

8 City of King Cove · community-related 
9 fadlitia (HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS] 

10 (ED 40) 

ITEMS 

100,000 

FUNDS 

100,000 

11 • Sec. 73. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriation$ made in 

12 sec. 4, ch. 24, SLA 1984, page 55, line 15 (DHSS renovation and repair· $2,500,000); sec. 

13 158, ch. 3, FSSLA 1987, page 39, line 16 (DHSS maintenance/repair/equipment replacement· 

14 $900,000); sec. 139, ch. 208, SLA 1990, page 52, line 5 (statewide 

15 maintenance/repair/renovation/equipment replacement · $800,000); sec. 139, ch. 208, SLA 

16 1990, page 51, lines 21 • 22 (mental health facilities, state facility renovation, repair, and 

17 equipment replacement· $275,000); and sec. 139, ch. 208, SLA 1990, page 52, line 6, as 

18 amended by sec. 7, ch. l, SLA 1991 (information systems expansion and upgrade - $853,500) 

19 are reappropriated to the Department of Health and Social Services for the Alaska Family 

20 Practice Residency Program renovation and equipment 

21 (b) The sum of $60,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

22 Health and Social Services for the Alaska Family Practice Residency Program renovation and 

23 equipment 

24 • Sec. 74. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in 

25 sec. 141, ch. 208, SLA 1990, page 107, line 7 (McLaughlin Youth Center cottage/school 

26 replacement· $2,500,000); sec. 141, ch. 208, SLA 1990, page 107, line 9 (Alaska Psychiatric 

27 Institute interim repairs • $1,809,000); and sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 69, line 8 

28 (Healy Senior Center upgrade and refurbish • $10,000) arc reappropriated to the Department 

29 of Health and Social Services for public health and medical examiner's laboratory pre

JO construction design. 

31 • Sec. 75. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 
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1 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 71, line 8 (Pon Heiden electrical system upgrade. $50,000); sec. 

l 165, ch. 96. SLA 1991, page 71, line to (St. Paul electrical system repairs. $200,000); sec. 

3 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992. page 71, line 18 (Atmautluak Traditional Council electrical metering 

4 system · $60,000); and sec. 154, ch. 5. FSSLA 1992. page 72, line 5 (City of Port Heidel1 

5 electrical system upgrade · $75,000) are rcappropriated to the Department of Community and 

6 Regional Affairs. division of energy. for the rural power systems upgrades program. 

7 • Sec. 76. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in 

8 sec. 139. ch. 208. SLA 1990, page 56 .. line 11 (bulk fuel cooperative grants· $75,000); and 

9 sec. 163, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 38, line 20 (bulk fuel cooperative grants - $75,000) are 

10 reappropriated to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs, division of energy, for 

11 the bulk fuel systems repairs program. 

12 • Sec. 77. Section 18, ch. 4, SLA 1995, is amended to read: 

lJ 

14 

15 

16 

Sec. 18. The sum of $342,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

Dcpanment of Health and Social Services, division of public health, to control the 

tuberculosis outbreak and to conduct epidemiological investigations for the fiscal mn 
[YEAR] ending June 30, 1995, and June JO, 1996. 

17 • Sec. 78. The unexpended and unobligatcd balance of the appropriation made in sec. 42, 

18 ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 13, line 12 (Office of the Governor executive operations • 

19 $7,979,600) lapses into the general fund June 30, 1996. 

20 • Sec. 79. The unexpended and unobligatcd balance of the appropriation made in sec. 42, 

21 ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 13, line 22, and allocated on line 26 (office of management and 

22 budget. governmental coordination · $4,525,000) lapses into the general fund June 30, 1996. 

2J • Sec. 80. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $330,000, of the 

24 appropriation made in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 13, line 34, as amended by sec. 44, 

25 ch. 4, SLA 1995 Oongevity bonus grants· $72,709,900) is rcappropriatcd to the Dcpanment 

26 of Administration. office of public advocacy, for operating costs for the fiscal year ending 

27 June 30, 1995. 

28 (b) If the amount available for rcappropriation under (a) of this section is less than 

29 $330,000, the amount necessary, when added to the amount reappropriatcd under (a) of this 

JO section, to equal $330,000 is rcappropriatcd from the unexpended and unobligatcd balance of 

31 the appropriation made from the general fund in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 20, line 
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37 (Medical assistance . general fund - $138,117,900) and allocated on page 21, line 10 

2 (Medical Assistance, mcdicaid facilities) is reappropriatcd to the Department of 

J Administration. office of public advocacy, for operating costs for the fiscal year ending 

4 June 30, 1995. 

5 • Sec. 81. The une,cpcnded and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 56, 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2J 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
. JO 

31 

ch. 2, FSSLA 1994 (Alaska Housing Finance Corporation · public housing energy efficiency 

program . $1,()(J(),()(X)) lapses June 30, 1997. into the funds from which appropriated. 

• Sec. 82. Section 10. ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 8, lines 30 • 33, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION OTHER 

ITEMS FUNDS 

Alaska Commissio111 on Postsecondary Education 

records management system planning and 
(MICROFICHE EQUIPMENT] replacement 

130,000 130,000 

• Sec. 83. Section 17(b), ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 6, lines 9 · 11 is amended to read: 

(b) The: sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the receipts of the Alaska 

Commission on Postsecondary Education to the Department of Education, Alaska 

Commission on Postsecondary Educations for [BORROWER] records management 
system planning and replacement [DAT A IMAGING ANAL YSISJ. 

• Sec. 84. (a) The sum of $8,300,000 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

(AS 37.15.01 I) to the general fund. 

(b) In addition to the amounts otherwise appropriated by this Act as a state match for 

panicipation in federal-aid highway and aviation projects, the sum of $8,300,000 is 

appropriated from the general fund to the Dcpanmcnt of Transportation and Public Facilities 

for the foUowing purposes in the amounts listed: 

(I) general fund match for federal-aid highway projects $7,236,000 

(2) state: match for federal-aid aviation projects 1,064,000. 

• Sec. 85. The appropriations made in compliance with the program review procedures of 

AS 37.07.080(h) to implement Trustee Council restoration projects for the federal fiscal year 

that ends September 30, 1995, as set out in revised program 11-5-9993, lapse into the funds 

from which they were appropriated June 30, 1996. 

• Sec. 86. Section Il9, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 46, lines 16 • 17, is amended to read: 
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5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

lJ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
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APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

Spring Creek Program, and Sugoort Faciljtjcs 
Exparpjon [SPRINKLER RELOCATION] (ED 8) 

150,000 

GENERAL 

FUND 

150,000 

• Sec. 87. Section 141, ch. 208, SLA 1990, page 110, line 21, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

Statewide Roof Repair: Anchorage Headquarters .1D2.&!0 
(ED 7 - 15) [250,000] 

GENERAL 

FUND 

.I.Q2aU 

[250,000) 

• Sec. 88. Section 141. ch. 208, SLA 1990, page 111. line 4, is amended to read; 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

GENERAL 

FUND 

Statewide Roof Repair: Hiland Mountain ~ ~ 

Correctional Center (ED 7 - 15) [200,000] (200,000] 

• Sec. 89. Section 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 46, lines 19 - 20, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION OTHER 

KeMy Lake - CQNtruct New Hockey Rink 
[KENNY LAKE SCHOOL ZAMBONI PURCHASE] 

(ED 36) 

ITEMS FUNDS 

13,900 13,900 

21 • Sec. 90. (a) $431,800 of the unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation 

22 made in sec. 146, ch. 96, SLA 199 I. as amended by sec. 54, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992 as amended 

23 by sec. 7, ch. 41, SLA 1993, and by sec. 6, ch. 41, SLA 1993, and by sec. 60, ch. 8, FSSLA 

24 1994 (national edocation effort for opening the Arctic National Wildlife Refuge - $3,000,000), 

25 is rcappropriated to the Office of the Governor for payment as a arant under AS 37.05.316 

26 to Arctic Power, Inc., for promotion of the opening of the Arctic National Wildlife Refuge to 

27 oil and gas development 

28 (b) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 146, 

29 ch. 96, SLA 1991, as amended by sec. 54, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992 as amended by sec. 7, ch. 41, 

JO SLA 1993, and by sec. 6, ch. 41, SLA 1993, and by sec. 60, ch. 8, FSSLA 1994 (national 

31 education effort for opening the Arctic National Wildlife Refuge - $3,000,000), after the 
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1 appropriation made in (a) of this section. lapses into the general fund June 30, 1996. 

2 • Sec. 91. (a) The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated to the Department of Transponation 

3 and Public Facilities for the construction of a road from Cordova to Shepard Point. the 

4 construction of oil spill response equipment storage facilities at Shepard Point, and the 

5 acquisition of oil spill response equipment for prepositioning at Shepard Point from the 

6 following sources in the amounts indicated: 

7 (I) the unappropriated and unobtigated balance of the interest and income 

8 earned through the end of the fiscal year that ends June 30, l 99S, on money in the Alyeska 

9 Settlement Fund, is appropriated for the purposes of this subsection; 

10~--__J~lbc.-1WIP!piopltiaWi-aACl---lw~~-balal~~~~..w~---,:JL, 

11 rnt,rt--,NaJl:..eiltd 1!._~b~lt""V"IRl·ez oil spill restoration 

12 e1t;-~r;-SI:A~~~n!J,pN~JUC!1tJfor the purposes of this 

lJ~lbl;li;~----------------==::::::::..-~ 
14 (3) if the amount appropriated by (1) and (2) of this subsection is less than 

15 $2,500,000, the difference between the amount appropriated by (1) and (2) of this subsection 

16 and $2,500,000 is appropriated from the unappropriated and unobligated balance of the interest 

17 and income earned during the fiscal year that ends June 30, 1996, on money in the Alyeska 

18 Settlement Fund, for the purposes of this subsection; 

19 (4) if the amount appropriated by (1), (2), and (3) of this subsection is less 

20 than $2,500,000, the difference between the amount appropriated by (I), (2), and (3) of this 

21 subsection and $2,500,000 is appropriated from the unappropriated and unobligated balance 

22 of the interest and income earned during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, on the Exxon 

23 Valdez oil spill restoration fund, described in sec. 1(1), ch. 79, SLA 1993, for the purposes 

24 of this subsection. 

25 (b) In this section," Alyeska Settlement Fund" means the trust fund established in the 

26 state treasury for the purpose of receiving, holding, and disbursing the settlement proceeds 

27 received by the state under the Agreement and Consent Decree in IN RE: The EXXON 

28 VALDEZ. United States Disaict Court, Disaict of Alaska, case No. A89-09S Civil 

29 (Consolidated)(Re: case No. A92-17S Civil, decree entered November 25, 1992). 

30 • Sec. 92. The unexpended and unobligated balance remaining on June 30, 1995, not to 

31 exceed $1,000,000, of the appropriation made in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 48, line 
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6 (Budget and Audit Committee - $5,669,400) is reappropriated to the Department of 

2 Transportation and Public Facilities for nonroutine and deferred maintenance. 

J • Sec. 93. (a) Contingent on the Municipality of Anchorage repaying the sum of $558,972 

4 that the state advanced to the municipality and then recalled due to lack of required private 

5 investment conunitments, the sum of $541,028 of the unexpended and unobligatcd balance of 

6 the appropriation made in sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 108, line 8, through page 109, 

7 line 6, as amended by sec. 60, ch. 41, SLA 1993 (Ship Creek redevelopment· $5,500,000) 

8 is re.appropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

9 AS 37 .05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for utility and road expenses incurred by the 

10 Municipality of Anchorage for the Ship Creek redevelopment project. 

11 (b) The appropriation made in sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 108, line 8 through 

12 page 109, line 6, as amended by sec. 60, ch. 41, SLA 1993, and as amended by (a) of this 

13 section, is amended to read: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Municipality of Anchorage - Ship Creek 

Redevelopment (ED 7 - 15) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

5,500,000 

GENERAL 

FUND 

5,500,000 

The sum of $5,500,000 is appropriated to the Municipality of Anchorage for 

access, tidelands fill and utility upgrades for the Ship Creek Basin redevelopment 

project, contingent upon a development agreement being approved by both the 

Anchorage Economic Development Corporation and the Alaska Railroad Corporation 

that includes private investment commitments equal to or exceeding this appropriation. 

It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be available for 

reappropriation if the required private investment commitmcnL'I have not been obtained 

by April 30, 1995. 

It is also the intent of the legislature that minority-owned and women-owned 

businesses be encouraged to participate in and be employed in the Ship Creek Basin 

project to the greatest extent feasible. 

Jbe appropriatjoo to the Municipality o( AocbPcace for &be Ship Cmk 
INio mkYd11uoeu& b further conditioned on &be 4cxclooer and the Municipality 

31 o( &Mhoragc amfJinc &he requirements HI oot ta Sec;tion J.c o( Ancbvcace 

SCS CSHB 268(RN) am S(reengrossed) -24-

67 

2 

J 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

Chapter 103 

Ordinance No. 9J,. J83. as amended, approved by the Anchorage Apemhly on 
January 11. 1994, that tbe developer pr2vide nnancjal commitments in the form 
of cash performance bonds or deeds or trust In the amount of at least $1,000,000, 

to be forfeited to &be munjcjpaHty if the structure is not completed in a timely 
fashion, to wure the developer acts in good faith to build the tourist attraction. 
The appropriation js further contingent on the developer demonstrating to the 
satisfaction or the Department of Administration that the developer has, no later 
than March 1, 1926, satisfied the requirement for obtaining private iuxestment 
commitments equal to or exceeding ss.soo.ooo and for obtaining cash 
performance bonds or deeds or trust in the amount of at least s1.ooo.ooo payable 
to the munjcjpalj1ty; funds expended or bonds is.,ued by &be Alaska Rajlroad 
Corporation may not he considered in determining whether the developer bu 

14 1-!::&~~~tflett11H"'6M-,&M-tlfteeltget4~il&Mie-M ...... .,,,'8f)ftlttletiHWlo~~~=---: 

15 

20 

21 painting - $30,000) arc reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a 

22 grant under AS 37.05.3i5 to the Municipality of Anchorage for the upgrade of the computer 

23 lab at Mountain View Elementary School. 

24 • Sec. 96. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation, not to exceed 

25 $300,000, made in sec. 12, ch. 79, SLA 1993, as amended by sec. 10, ch. 8, FSSLA 1994 

26 (research programs for prevention, containment, cleanup, and amelioration of oil spills -

27 $3,250,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for 

28 payment as a grant undel' AS 37.05.316 to the Prince William Sound Science Center for 

29 planning and design worlc on facilities to house long-term environmental monitoring and 

30 research programs. 

31)- • See. 9+ S91jlien 19, 1,II 79, Sb A 19'}1, pas• Ii, lines 7 i, i6 am1nd8" &9 read· 1f, 
-25- SCS CSHB 268(RN) am S(reengrossed) 
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~ . ~ J;;;;;;; 2 

~ . . £ 
5 • Sec. 98. (a) Section 10, ch. 172, SLA 1988, page 9, line 14, is amended to read: 

6 APPROPRIATION OTHER 

7 

8 Central Region highways 

9 

lTEMS FUNDS 

37,144.600 37,144.600 
[35,934,600] [35,934,600] 

10 (b) Section 10, ch. 172, SLA 1988, page 10, line 5, is amended to read: 

11 ALLOCATIONS 

12 FUMY River Road/bridge !,MJlOI 

13 (ED 5) [7,790,000] 

14 • Sec. 99. Section 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 102, lines 31 - 33, as amended by sec. 51, 

15 ch. 8, FSSLA 1994, is amended to read: 

16 

17 

18 Matanuska-Susitna Borough - Hollywood 

19 Road and Vioc Road upgrades 

20 [PAVING] (ED 28) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

100,000 

GENERAL 

FUND 

100,000 

21 • Sec. 100. The unexpended and unobligated balance remaining on June 30, 1995, not to 

22 exceed $1,000,000, from the appropriations made in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 48, line 

23 6 (Budget and Audit Conunittec - $5,669,400) is reappropriated to the following agencies for 

24 the purposes and in the amounts stated: 

25 AGENCY PURPOSE APPROPRIATION 

26 University of Alaska, Design and construction 

27 Anchorage of campus parking facilities $400,000 

28 Anchorage School District Technology improvements 400,000 

29 Depanment of Transportation General fund match for federal-aid 

30 and Public Facilities highway projects 200,000. 

31 • Sec. 101. (a) Except as provided in (b) of this section, the unexpended and unobligated 
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general fund balances of the appropriations contained in those Acts or sections of Acts listed 

2 in this subsection, that are not otherwise appropriated or amended by a section of this Act or 

3 another Act passed by the First Session of the Nineteenth Alaska State Legislature and enacted 

4 into law, are repealed: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

1-t--

~ 

~ 
1l 

-u_ 

(I) sec. I I. ch. 153, SLA 1977; 

(2) sec. 30. ch. 82, SLA 1981; 

(3) ch. 141. SLA 1982: 

(4) ch. 10, SLA 1983: 

(5) ch. 21, SLA 1984; 

(6) ch. 122. SLA 1984; 

1£ (7) ch. 96, SLA 198S, 

(8) ch. 105, SLA 1985: 

~9) eh. lil8, SV 198fi1 :JI-
(10) ch. 130. SLA 1986; 

ti!) elt. 3, FSSbA 191H, ;JL-
(12} see. 10, ch. 172, SLA 1988, #. 
(13) ch. 173, SLA 1988; 

H4~ lih 11+1 SbA 1989, %-
19 (b) The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated from the amounts repealed in (a) of this 

20 section to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for general fund match for 

21 federal-aid highway projects. 

22 (c) In this section, "general fund" includes those appropriation fund sources that arc 

23 described as general fund, general fund match, general fund program receipts, general fund 

24 mental health receipts, or similarly denominated fund sources. 

25 • Sec. 102. The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1995, of the Department 

26 of Commerce and Economic Development, division of occupational licensing, general fund 

27 program receipts from occupational licensing fees under AS 08.01.065 is appropriated to the 

28 division of occupational licensi9g for operating costs for tl)c fiscal year ending June 30, 1996. 
'}/f..$000000 ooo» ~~ 

29 • Sec. I~ ~Asept ~r S l~MXXM~i;t'.. die "Aapprgpriattd baleACctffl' the earnings reserve 

JO account (AS 37.13.145) is appropriated from the earnings reserve account to the principal of 

31 the permanent fund. 
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• Sec. HM. (a) The swn of $7 l l, I S0, I 30 is appropriated from the general fund and from 

2 other funds in the amounts listed to the Department of F.ducation for the purposes expressed 

J and allocated in the amounts listed for operating expenditures for the fiscal year ending 

4 June 30. 1996: 

5 FUND SOURCE ,J': AMOUNT %--
$ ,5..?. ~3'5', ~~o 

6 General fund SM2,235,-83&-

7 General fund/mental health 8,073,600 

8 Public school trust fund (AS 37, 14.110) 5,394,700 

9 School fund (AS 43.50.140) 2,655,000 

10 Federal receipts - P.L. 81-874 20,791,000 

11 Federal receipts - other than P.L. 81-874 22,000,000 

12 PURPOSE ALLOCATION AMOUNT 

13 Foundation program $643,401,900 

14 Oaild nutrition/student lunch program 22,000,000 

15 Cigarette tax distribution 2,655,000 

16 Tuition students 1,731.200 

17 Boarding home grants 185,900 

18 You~de~ntion ,iJ,, 1i 800,000 :;Jt__ 1.;,s.f1~ 190 
19 Public aAd aeapulflis pupil transportation 2, 2,2 

20 Schools for the handicapped 3,705,200 

21 Community schools 600,000 

22 Additional district suppon 3,228,730. 

23 (b) The amount allocated under (a) of this section for additional district suppon is 

24 fwthcr allocated to the following school districts in the amounts listed: 

25 SOIOOL DISTRICT ALLOCATION AMOUNT 

26 Aleutian Region School District $ 34,160 

27 Annette Island School District 170,800 

21 Cordova School District 220,210 

29 Craig City School District 159,210 

JO Dillingham City School District 241,,60 

31 Galena City School District 179,950 

SCS CSHB 268(F1N) am S(rccngrossed) -28-
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15 
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19 

20 
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22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
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Hoonah City School District 

Hydaburg City School District 

Kake City School Di1strict 

Kashunamiut School District 

Klawock City School District 

Nenana City School District 

Nome City School District 

Pelican City School District 

Petersburg City School Disttict 

St. Mary's School District 

Skagway City School District 

Tanana City School District 

Unalaska City School District 

Wrangell City School District 

Yakutat City School District 

(c) This section takes effect July 1, 1995. 

Chapter 103 

128,710 

98,210 

134,200 

215,940 

155,550 

157,990 

248,270 

57,340 

208,010 

105,530 

112,850 

118,340 

189,710 

159,820 

132,370. 

• Sec. 105. The unexpenckd and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 

165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 97, line 8 (Anchorage School District - Turnagain Elementary 

School - overhead storage installation/renovation/acquisition - $8,000); sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 

1991, page 97, line 9 (Anchorage School District - Turnagain Elementary School - repair 

asphalt playground - $15,000); and sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 83, lines 11 - 14 

(Anchorage School District - Turnagain Elementary upgrade chalkboards, portables, cupboards 

- $46,000) arc rcappropriatcd to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant 

under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for Anchorage School District, 

Turnagain Elementary School for traffic safety project, playground upgrade, and technology 

upgrade. 

• Sec. 106. The sum of $1100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of f.ducation for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Southeast Island School 

District for a Pon Protection School. 

• Sec. 107. The swn of $300,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of F.ducation for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Kuspuk School District for 
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1 relocatable classrooms in Kalskag. 

2 • Sec. 108. The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $550,000, of the 

J appropriation made in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 13, line 22 and allocated on line 23 

4 (Officer of the Director - $472,600), line 24 (Budget review - $1,066,000), and line 2.5 (Audit 

5 and management services - $885,200) and the unexpended and unobligated balance of the rural 

6 electrifkation revolving loan fund (AS 42.45.020) on June 30, 1995, is reappropriated to the 

7 office of management and budget to distribute to agencies for costs relating to the integration 

8 of the state's criminal justice compuk;r systems to improve the quality, coordination, and 

9 access to criminal history infonnation. 

10 • Sec. 109. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the office of 

11 management and budget to distribute to agencies for costs relating to the integration of the 

12 state's criminal justice computer systems to improve the quality, coordination, and access to 

lJ criminal history information. 

14 • Sec. 110. The unexpended and unobligated balance remaining on June 30, 1995, not to 

15 exceed $500,000, of the appropriation made in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 48, line 6 

16 (Budget and Audit Conunittee - $5,669,400) is reappropriated to the Department of 

17 Transportation and Public Facilities for general fund match for federal-aid highway projects. 

18 • Sec. 111. The unexpended and unobligated balance remaining on June 30, 1995, pot to 

19 exceed $1,800,000, of that pan of the appropriation made in sec. 5(a), ch. 14, SLA 1994, and 

20 allocated on page 5, line 24, that was made fro~ the general fund (Department Qf Education, 

21 Foundation program - $629,938,000) is rcappropriated to the Department of Transponation and 

22 Public Facilities for general fund match for federal-aid highway projects. 

2J • Sec. 112. The sum of $7,000,000 is appropriated from all unrestricted mortgage loan 

24 interest payments and all other unrestricted receipts, including mortaaif IQan conunitmcnt fees 

25 to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, to the University of Alaska for deferred 

26 maintenance. 

27 • Sec. 113. The sum of $931,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

21 of Law to pay judgments and claim.,; against the state for the fiscal yoar ending June 30, 1995. 

29 • Sec. 114. The sum of $38.500 is appropriated from the fisl\ and game fund to the 

JO Department of Fish and Game for increased vendor compensation for the sale of fish and 

31 game licenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 
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• Sec. 115. The sum of $55,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

2 of Corrections to pay for settlement of two personnel lawsuits for the fiscal year ending 

3 June 30, 1995. 

4 • Sec. 116. The following amount~ are appropriated from the general fund to the following 

5 departments for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, to pay miscellaneous claims and stale-

6 dated warrants: 

7 AGENCY 

8 Department of Administration 

9 Deplll'tment of Commerce and 

10 Economic Development 

11 Department of Fish and Game 

Department of Transportation and 

Public Facilities 

APPROPRIATION 

S 3,943 

1,049 

171 

131 

12 

lJ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Department of Environmental Conservation 1,857. 

• Sec. 117. The sum of $3,035,615 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department 

of Education, foundation program for increased federal impact aid funds for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995. 

18 • Sec. 118. The sum of $600,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

19 of Administration to pay for leases for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

20 • Sec. 119. The sum of $1,064,050 in federal receipts is appropriated to the Alaska 

21 Housing Finance Corporation for Cedar Parle reconstruction for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

22 1995. 

2J • Sec. 120. The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Alaslca 

24 Housing Finance Corporation for the stripper well oil overcharge restitution program for the 

25 fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

26 • Sec. 121. The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

27 of Fish and Game for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1995, for replacement and enhancement 

28 of salmon escapement sonar systems. 

29 • Sec. 122. The sum of $155,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

· JO of Corrections community jails program for life, health and safety facilities improvements for 

31 the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 
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1 • Sec. 123. The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

2 of Health and Social Services for the healthy families program. The appropriation made by 

J this section lapses June 30, 1996. 

4 • Sec. 124. The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $36,000, of the 

5 appropriation made by sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 48, line IO. and allocated on line 20 

6 (Council and Subcommittees - $522,000) is reappropriated to the Department of &location for 

7 payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Moving Images Preservation 

8 Association for preservation of Alaskan film and television productions. 

9 • Sec. 125. The appropriations made in ch. 3, sec. 42, FSSLA 1994 beginning on page 41, 

10 line 11 through page 43, line l 5, to the Department of Corrections lapse into the funds from 

11 which they were appropriated on June 30, 1996. 

12 • Sec. 126. (a) Amounts equal to the amounts deposited in the budget reserve fund 

13 (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, 

14 by operation of an. IX. sec. 17(d) to repay appropriations made from the budget reserve fund 

15 are appropriated from the budget reserve fund to the funds and accounts from which they were 

16 transferred. The appropriations made by this subsection arc made under art. IX, sec. 17(c), 

17 Constitution of the State of Alaska. 

18 (b) If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year 1996 is 

19 insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for fiscal year 1996, the amount 

20 nece~ to balance revenue and general fund appropriations is appropriated to the general 

21 fund from the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska). If 

22 the appropriation made by this subsection is approved by the affinnative vote of at least threc-

23 fourths of the members of each house of the legislature, the appropriation is made under art. 

24 IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska. If the appropriation made by this 

25 subsection is not approved by at least three-fourths vote of each house of the legislature, then 

26 the appropriation is made under art. IX. sec. 17(b), Constitution of the State of Alaska and the 

27 amount appropriated under this subsection is limited to the amount pennitted under art. IX, 

28 sec. 17(b). 

29 • Sec. 127, The appropriations made by secs. 1, 7 - 9, 12 - 15, 20, 21, 29(a)(4), 47, 49, 

JO 53. S4, 66, 73 • 76, 84, 91, 92, 96, 100, lOl(b), 106 - 108, 110 - 112, 135, and 136 of this 

31 Act arc for capital projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020. 
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I • Sec. 128. The appropriations made by secs. 2 - 5, 10, and 17 of this Act arc to capitalize 

2 funds and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010. 

3 • Sec. 129. Section 109 of this Act is retroactive to July l, 1995. 

4 • Sec. 130. Sections I - 15, 17, 19, 73(b), 84, 92, 103, 104, 106 - 108, 110 · 112, 135, 

5 and 136 of this Act take effect July I, 1995. 

6 • Sec. 131. Section 54 of this Act takes effect July 2, 1995. 

7 • Sec. 132. Section 70 of this Act takes effect June 30, 1995. 

8 • Sec. 133. Section 71 of this Act takes effect on the day after a section of an Act enacted 

9 during 1995 making an appropriation from the Alaska debt retirement fund (AS 37.15.011) 

10 to the Department of Education for state aid for costs of school construction under 

11 AS 14.11.100 takes effect. 

12 • Sec. 134. Except as provided in secs. 130 - 133 of this Act, this Act takes effect 

13 immediately under AS Ol.10.070(c). 

14 (SECTION 135 OF TIUS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 34) 
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• Sec. 135 Th• following appropriation item• are for capital project• and grants 

2 from th• general fund or other fund• aa set out in Section 136 of thi• act by 

funding aourc• to the agenci•• named for the purpo••• expreaaed and lap•• under AS 

37.25.020, unl••• otherwise noted. 

Appropriation 

Allocation• Item• 

Office of the Governor 

10 Americana with Diaabilitiea Act 500,000 

11 (ED 99) 

12 

13 Departaent of Adainiatration 

u 
15 Overhaul of State Peraonnel 250,000 

16 Management Syatem and Personnel 

17 Records Automation (ED 99) 

1B Retire-nt and Benefit• 997,000 

u Electronic Imaging and 

20 Automation (ED 99) 

21 Stat-ide Consolidated Data 300,000 

22 Network (ED 99) 

23 Stat-id• Information Services 1.U6, 000 

2, Equipment Replacement (ED 99) 

25 Stat-id• Satell-ite 2,,00.000 

Colfflll.lnieation Project (ED 991 26 

27 

21 

:u 
Departaent of Law 

30 Federal Litigation/Endangered 

31 

32 

33 

3' 

Species Act, etc. (ED 99) 

JS Alaeka Rousing Finance 

36 Corporation Project• 

;00,000 

Departaent of Revenue 

General 

Fund 

500,000 

250,000 

300,000 

300,000 

900,000 

Other 

Funds 

997, 000 

1,446,000 

2,100,000 

37 The appropriation• to Alaska Housing Finance Corporation projects are contingent on 

38 the enact-nt into law during calendar year 1995 of a bill making the Alaaka Houaing 

Page 3' Cbapter 103 
SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengroased), Sac. 135 

72 

Appropriation 

Allocation• Item• 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund• 

Finance Corporation aubject to the Executive Budget Act (AS 37.07). 

The legialature intend• to ensure th• prudent management of the Ala1ka Houaing 

Finance Corporation (AHFC) to protect its excellent debt rating by the nation'• 

financial community and to preaerve it aa a valuable •••et of the atate. To 

accomplish thi• goal, the aum of withdrawals for transfer to the general fund and 

for expenditure• on corporate funded capital project• ahould not exceed the 

9 corporation's net income of the preceding fiscal year. AHFC project• that the 

10 following amount• will be available: FY96 $127,000,000; FY97 $103,000,000; 

11 FY98 $103,000,000; FY99 $103,000,000; FY2000 $103,000,000. 

12 Riverbend Construction (ED 4) 4,500,000 ,.soo,ooo 
13 Public Houaing Support Building 250,000 250,000 

14 Conatruction (ED 10-25) 

15 Golden Towers Modernization, 2,700,000 2,700,000 

16 PhaH I (ED 29-34) 

17 It i• the intent of the legialature that the Alaaka Houaing Finance Corporation 

18 pursue all potential aourcea of federal funding for completion of the Golden Towers 

19 modernization project. 

20 Low Income Weatherization 

21 Program (ED 99) 

22 Supplemental Houaing Development 

23 Program and Low Rent Housing 

24 (ED 99) 

25 Public Houaing Environmental 

26 Cleanup/Abatement (ED 99) 

27 Emergency Housing Aaai1tanea 

2S Program (EC 99) 

29 Senior and Statewide Deferred 

30 Maintenance (ED ;91 

31 Senior Citizen• Housing 

32 Development Program (ED 99) 

33 Houaing and Urban Development 

34 Federal HOME Grant (ED 99) 

35 Houaing and Urban Development 

36 

37 

Comprehenaive Grant Program 

(ED 99) 

Page JS Chapter 103 

7,400,000 1,,00,000 

10,000,000 10,000,000 

250,000 250,000 

250,000 250,000 

500,000 500,000 

750,000 750,000 

3,750,000 3,750,000 

4,326,000 ,.1211,000 
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1 Department of Revenue (cont.) 

Public Hou•ing Energy 

Performance Contracting Program 

(ED 99) 

7 Energy Rated Home• of Ala•ka 

(ED 99) 

Ala•ka Craft•man Home Program 

10 (ED 99) 

11 Federal Competitive Grant• -

12 Public Housing (ED 99) 

ll Federal Competitive Grants 

u (ED 99) 

15 Health and Social Service• 

16 

17 

Special Need• Hou•ing Program 

(ED 99) 

18 Pioneer Ho-• Renovation and 

19 Repeir (ED 99) 

20 Energy Con•ervation Retrofit 

21 (ED 99) 

22 Univer•ity of Alaska Student 

23 Hou•ing Deferred Maintenance 

2, (ED 99) 

25 H01119 Energy Rebate Program 

26 (ED 99) 

Appropriation General Other 

Allocations Item• Fund Fund• 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

300,000 300,000 

)00,000 300,000 

3,000,000 3,000,000 

5,500,000 5,500,000 

1,200,000 1,200,000 

326,000 )26,000 

U0,000 U0,000 

22,500,000 22,500,000 

2,5,000 2,5,000 

27 It i• th• intent of the legi•latur• that the unappropriated balance of the •tripper 

28 well oil overcharge re•titution program be held in trust until the Ala•ka Hou•ing 

29 Finance Corporation develop• program• to ••rv• the general population without regard 

30 to income level that are aati•factory to the legislature. 

31 Peraanent Fund Corporation 

l2 Ala•ka Permanent Fund 

Corporation Inv••tment Sy•tems 

Upgrade (ED 99) 

519,,oo 

. . . . . . 
3) 

H 

35 

3' 

l? 

Departaent of Education • • • • • • . . . . . . . ... 

519,,oo 

Page l6 
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l Department of Edacat ion (cont.) 

Mt. Edgecumba Boarding School 

Renovation• and Equipment (ED 2) 

Statewide Library Electronic 

Doorway Acee•• (ED 99) 

Public Library Construction 

Allocations 

Grant• (ED 99) 

10 Po•t•econdary Education 

Commis•ion Loan Servicing Sy•tem 

Enhancements (ED 99) 

Appropriation 

Items 

214,900 

300,000 

1'0, 000 

1,400,000 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

Department of Health and Social Service• 

General 

Fund 

214,900 

300,000 

16 It i• the intent of the legislature that the Department of Health and Social 

Other 

Fund• 

140,000 

1,,00,000 

17 Services i• authorized to proceed with con•truction of a replacement facility at 

18 Alaska P•ychiatric Ho•pital provided that: (1) the department reconstitute the 

19 Alaska P•ychiatric Hoapital ateering committee to aaaur• a majority of co11111unity 

20 providers, conaumera, and advocates: and (2) th• construction •pecifically provide• 

21 only for tertiary care with the potential for reprogramming to for•n•ic ••rvic•• in 

22 the future. 

23 Adoption and Fo•t•r Care 

2, Analy•i• Reporting Sy•tem (ED 

25 Statewide Renovation, Repair and 

26 Equipment (ED 99) 

27 Departmentwide Computer Aided 

:;:a ~rodu~tivity Improvement• (ED 

29 Medicaid Management Information 

JO Sy•t•m Reprocurement (ED 99) 

31 Eligibility Information Sy•t•m 

32 

33 

(EIS) Enhancement/Electronic 

Benefit Tran•f•r Fea•ibility 

34 Study (ED 99) 

/1..,35 h' h. llnl'l:lt; Bd ty B1:ael 

36jl en u 118 991 '),I... 

Page 37 Chapter 103 

1. 960,000 '90,000 l,'70,000 

99) 

1, '90,000 1,240,000 250,000 

400,000 200,000 200,000 

99) 

8,069,600 807,000 7,262,600 

1,050,000 382,000 668,000 
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Allocations 

Appropriation 

Item• 

4 

5 

Department of Co-ere• and Economic Development 

6 Economic Development Matching 

Grant Program (ED 99) 

Alaaka Small Buain••• Assistance 

and Development (ED 99) 

10 Data Proceasing Syatem 

Enhancement, Phaae II (ED 99) 

400,000 

436,000 

350,000 

11 

12 

13 

u 
Departaent of Military and Veteran• Affair• 

15 Deferred Maintenance Statewide S00,000 

16 (ED 99) 

17 Bethel Army Aviation Operating 6,880,000 

Facility (ED 39) 18 

19 

:ZO 

:l1 

Departaent of Natural Reaourc•• 

22 Childa Pad Contaminated Site 

23 

2, 

Aaaeaament and Remediation 

(ED 99) 

25 Forward Alaaka Pad Contaminated 

26 

27 

Site Aaaeaament and Remediation 

(ED 99) 

28 Reforestaticn Site Praparation 

29 and Replanting (ED 99) 

JO Mental Health Truat Landa 

Jl Reconstitution Implementation 

32 Project (ED 911) 

33 Land Statu• Geographic 

Information Syat8111 Project, 

JS PhaH V (ED 99) 

36 Oil and Gas Basin Analysis and 

37 A•••••ment Program (ED 1111) 

300,000 

250,000 

lOC,OOC 

,00,000 

138,000 

100,000 

General 

Fund 

400,000 

436,000 

350,000 

500,000 

500,000 

,00,000 

138,000 

100,000 

Other 

Funds 

6,380,000 

300,000 

250,000 

100,000 

Page 38 Clulpter 103 
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Department of Natural Resource• (cont.) 

Oil and Gas Baain Analy•i• and 

Aaaeaament Program Yukon 

Kuakokwim Delta (ED 311) 

7 Foreat Health Initiative (ED 99) 

Stream Gaging Network -

Collection of Streamflow Data 

10 (ED 119) 

11 National Hiatoric Preaervation 

12 Fund Federal Grant• (ED 99) 

13 Land and Water Conaervation Fund 

u Federal Grant• (ED 99) 

15 Geophyaical/Geological Mineral 

16 Inventory - Manley/Tofty/ 

17 Livengood (ED 36) 

18 Agricultural Education 

Demonstration Project (ED 99) 

Allocations 

Appropriation 

Itema 

200, 000 

325,900 

300,000 

640,000 

500,000 

,00,000 

20,000 
111 

20 

:l1 

2:Z 

Departaent of Fiah and Oaaa • • • 

23 Fairbank• Fiah and G11111e Officea/ 

24 

25 

Hunter and Sport Fiah 

Information Facility (ED 29-Jt) 

26 Replace and Enhance Salmon 

27 Eacapement Sonar Syat•m• (ED 119) 

28 Rabbit Creek Rifle Range 

29 Improvements (ED 10·25) 

30 St•t-ide Facility Maintenance 

31 and Repair Projects (ED 911) 

32 Fisheries Resource Aa••••ment 

33 Ve•••l Maintenance (ED 99) 

3t Alaska Peninsula Chum Salmon 

JS Stock A•••••m•nt (ED 99) 

36 Identify Salmon Stocks at Riak 

37 

38 

of Endangered Specie• Act 

Listings (ED 119) 

t, 000, 000 

300,000 

'75,000 

600,000 

150,000 

175,000 

200,000 

Fund 

200,000 

100,000 

150,000 

,00.000 

300,000 

600,000 

150,000 

175,000 

200,000 

Other 

Funds 

225,1100 

150,000 

6t0,000 

500,000 

20,000 

,.000,000 

'75,000 

Page 311 
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1 Department of Fish and Game (cont.I 

5 

6 

Assert and Protect th• Stat•'• 

Right to Manage and Utilize 

Resources (ED 99) 

7 Public Ace••• Development (ED 99) 

Allocations 

Appropriation 

Items 

300,000 

l,li00,000 

9 

10 

Depart••nt of Public Safety 

11 Fiah and Wildlife Protection 

12 

l) 

Aircraft Equipment/Overhaul/ 

Repairs (ED 99) 

1, Fiah and Wildlife Protection 

15 

16 

V••••l Repair/Overhaul/Equipment 

(ED 99) 

17 Motor Vehicle• Licenae Plates/ 

18 Hanuala/Equipment (ED 99) 

19 Trooper• Replacement Equipment 

20 (ED 99) 

21 Civil Air Patrol-Merril Field 

22 Roof Repair (ED 99) 

23 Council on Domestic Violence and 

Sexual Asaault Phase I Data 

Project. (ED 99) 

)75,000 

375,000 

,00.000 

3',000 

)5, 000 

50,000 

General 

Fund 

100,000 

)75,000 

375,000 

,00,000 

H, 000 

35,000 

50,000 

Other 

Fund• 

200,000 

l,li00,000 

2, 

25 

211 

:Z7 

:ZI 

• • • • • • Depart~ent of Transportation/Public racil1t1•• . . . . . . 
29 It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Traneportation and Public 

30 Facilities aggressively pursue federal highway funding for authorized projects. If 

31 additional state matching funds are needed to preclude the lo•• of the federal funds 

32 or delay of project• into fiscal year 1997, th• department i• expected to idefttify 

33 this need to the finance committee• in 1996 for early eunding consideration. 

35 

)6 

37 

State Equipment Fleet 

Replacement/Refurbishment/ 

Capitalization Progr11111 (ED 99) 

Page to Cbapter 103 

u.uo,ooo 19,1:ZO,OOO 1,,:z10,ooo 

11.800,000 
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Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

lt 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Non-Routine and Deferred 

Maintenance (ED 99) 

Coat Allocation Plana (ED 99) 

Federal Tranait 

Adminiatration Grant• (ED 991 

Federal Railroad Aaaiatance 

(ED 99) 

General Fund Match for 

Federal-Aid Highway Projects 

(ED 99) 

State Match for Federal-Aid 

Aviation Projects (ED 99) 

Corp• of Engineer• Progr11111 

(ED 99) 

Statewide Emergency Projects 

(ED 99) 

Statewide Funding Contingency 

(ED 99) 

22 Federal surface Transportation 

Progra• 

Ketchikan - Deermont 

Reconstruction (ED 1) 

Ketchikan - Harring Bay and 

Ketchikan Creek Bridge 

Re~ainting (ED 1) 

Allocations 

),)00,000 

1,500,000 

9,0.000 

250,000 

12,130,000 

,.,10,000 

1,000,000 

5,000,000 

s,000,000 

1,250,000 

200,000 

23 

2, 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

)1 

Ketchikan - Saxman Road 100,000 

Paving (BO 1) 

Ketchikan - Third Avenue t,000,000 

32 

33 

34 

35 

)6 

)7 

Reconstruction and Extension 

(ED 11 

Ketchikan - Tong••• Avenue 

Rehabilitation (ED 1) 

Sitka - Castle Hill 

Transportation Enhancement 

38 (ED 2) 

J,200,000 

630,000 

Itema 

U7,l51,900 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

U7,J51,900 

Page U Cbapter 103 scs CSHB 268(FINI 11111 S(reengroaaed), Sae. 135 



J. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2, 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

Jl 

32 

33 

3' 

JS 

36 

37 

Department of Tranaportation/Public Facilitiea (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Sitka - Lake, Lincoln and 

Harbor Drive Intersection 

Signalization (ED 21 

Sitka - Sawmill Creek Left 

Turn Lane-Safety (ED 2) 

Juneau - Egan Expressway: 

Aurora Harbor to Whittier 

Street Pedestrian Facility· 

Transportation Enhancement 

(ED J) 

Juneau · Egan Expreaaway: 

Main Street to Norway Point 

Rehabilitation and Safety 

(ED 3) 

Juneau · Egan Expressway: 

McNugget to Vanderbilt 

Intersection Improvements 

(ED J) 

Allocations Items 

330,000 

350,000 

50,000 

1,600,000 

300,000 

Juneau - Willoughby and 200,000 

Glacier Avenue Rehabilitation 

(ED J) 

Juneau - Ace••• Improvements 1,000,000 

(ED C) 

Juneau - Glacier Highway: 

Eagle Beach to Echo Cove 

Rehabilitation (ED 4) 

Juneau· Glacier Highway: 

Engineers Cutoff to Fritz 

Cove Rehabilitation (ED t) 

Ouatavua Road Paving (ED 5) 

Hain••· Hoaquito Lake Road 

Rehabilitation (ED 5) 

Hain•• Highway Eagle Viewing· 

Tranaportation Enhancement 

200,000 

1,250,000 

40,000 

200,000 

200,000 

38 (ED 5) 

General 

Fund 

Other 

F'unds 

Page '2 Chapter 103 SCSCSHB 26'8(FIN) amS(reengroued), Sec. 135 

76 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2' 

25 

26 

27 

2a 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

JS 

36 

37 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilitiea (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

Haines Highway MP2t · Border 

Reconatruction (ED 5) 

Haines Highway: 

Rehabilitation Ferry Terminal 

· MP 24 (ED S) 

Hoonah Ramp/Apron 

Improvements (ED 5) 

Pelican - Boardwalk Upgrade -

Tranaportation Enhancement 

(ED 5) 

Prince of Wal•• - Hydaburg 

Highway Paving (ED S) 

Skagway - Klondike Highway: 

Gold Ruah Centennial Signage -

Tranaportation Enhancement 

(ED 5) 

J. 800,000 

350,000 

320,000 

100,000 

300,000 

50,000 

Skagway Dock Modif icationa 2,000,000 

and Improvement• (ED S) 

Tenakee Boardwalk (EDS) 200,000 

Yakutat - Bayview Drive 600,000 

Retaining Wall and Guardrail 

(ED 5) 

Yakutat - Railroad Trail from 

School to the Airport 

Tranaporlati.:>n Enhancement 

(ED 5) 

Kodiak - Chiniak Highway 

Hazard Removal (Kalain Hill) 

(ED 6) 

Homer " Lake Street 

Rehabilitation/Signalization 

(ED 7) 

Seward - Joint Induatry 

Marine Facility (ED 8) 

200,000 

910,000 

1,550,000 

6,000,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Page 43 Chapter 103 
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1 Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

Soldotna - K-Beach Road: MP 

16.4-22.4 Rehabilitation 

(ED 8) 

Allocations 

1. 360,000 

10 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2' 

25 

26 

27 

29 

JO 

31 

32 

)3 

3' 

35 

36 

Kenai - Fort Kenay: Mission 

Street Improvement (ED 9) 

Anchorage - 5th/6th Avenue: L 

Strecit to Gambell 

Rehabilitation (ED 10-251 

Anchorage - Abbott Road: New 

Seward to 88th Ave 

Reconstruction (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - Congestion 

Mitigation Air Quality 

Rideeharing (ED 10-251 

Anchorage - Congestion 

Mitigation and Air Quality: 

Compressed Natural Ga• Fleet/ 

Filling Station• (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - Glenn Highway: 

Muldoon to South Birchwood 

(Interstate Maintenance) 

(ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - Seward Highway: 

Girdwood to Bird Point 

Rehabilitation iED 10-25; 

Anchorage Traneportation 

Enhancement - Tudor Road 

Pedeetrian Overcroeeing Ph••• 

II (ED 10-251 

Park• Highway: Glenn Highway 

to Seward Meridian 

Reconetruction (ED 26-28) 

Park• Highway: Seward 

37 Meridian to Lueu• Road 

38 Rehabilitation (ED 26-281 

260,000 

1,820,000 

2,500,000 

570,000 

1,620,000 

2,730,000 

10,010,000 

1,120,000 

1.004,300 

920,600 

Items 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Page U Chapter 103 SCS CSHB 268(FIN) 11111 S(reengroeeed), See. 135 
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Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

Trunk Road Improvement• 

(ED 26-281 

Allocations 

460,000 

Lake Louiee Road: Turnout•/ 

Trailhead Construction (ED 26-

28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Church 

Road: Parks to Schrock 

Upgrade (ED 26-28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Talkeetna 

Spur Elementary School 

Intersections Improvements 

(ED 26-28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Valley 

High School Interaection 

Improvements (ED 26-281 

Matanuska-Susitna 

Transportation Enhancement: 

Big Lake Pedestrian/Bike Path 

(ED 26-281 

Old Glenn Highway Matanuska 

River Bridge Replacement 

(ED 26-281 

Wasilla-Fishhook Nelson 

Bogard Highway Safety 

Improvam•nt Progr11111 {ED 26-281 

Chene Hot Springe Road: MP 7-

22 Rehabilitation (ED 29-34) 

Fairbank• - Colle;• Road 

Interaeetion Safety (!D 29-34) 

Fairbanks - McGrath Road Bike/ 

Pedaatrian Trail 

Transportation Enhancement 

(ED 29-3') 

300,000 

230,000 

320,000 

560,000 

450,000 

6,000,000 

360,000 

850,000 

350,000 

380,000 

Items 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund• 

Page 45 Chapter 103 
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9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

H 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

3"7 

Department of Traneportation/ Public Facil it i•• (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Fairbank• - Santa Clau• Lane 

Upgrade (North Pole) (ED 29-

HI 

Fairbank• - St•••• Highway/ 

Third Street Inter•ection 

Improvement• (ED 29-34) 

Fairbank• - Trainor Oat• Road 

Upgrade ( ED 29 - 34 I 

Fairbank• North Star Borough 

Emieaiona Senaor Device 

(ED 29-34) 

Parka Highway: Chena Ridge 

Interchange (ED 29-341 

Park• Highway: Nenana Canyon 

Frontage Road Conatruction 

(ED 29-34) 

St••••IWhit• Mountain Ace••• 

Con•truction (ED 29-34) 

Kenny Lake - Willow Loop Road 

(ED 35) 

Richard•on Highway: HP 262.5 

Scenic Way•ide (Delta), 

Tranaportation EnhanceSHnt 

(ED 35) 

Riehard.aor. Highway: 

Worthington Olaci•r Scenic 

Vi-, Tranaportation 

Enhanc-nt (ED 35) 

Vald•z Terminal R•placement 

Phase A (ED 35) 

Allakaket - Landfill Road 

Conatruction (ED 36) 

Dot Lake - Co1111111nity Road 

Improvement• (ED 36) 

Allocation• 

80,000 

1.080,000 

250,000 

154,000 

3,000,000 

300,000 

1,200,000 

200,000 

100,000 

800,000 

3,970,000 

250,000 

400,000 

Item• 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund• 

Page 46 Cllapter 103 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Department of Traneportation/Public Faciliti•• (cont.I 

Appropriation 

Elliott Highway: Eureka-Baker 

Creek Rehabilitation (ED 36) 

Elliott Highway: Hanley 

Slough-Tanana River 

Rehabilitation (ED 36) 

Evansville - Landfill Road 

Conatruction (ED 36) 

McCarthy - Kennicott River 

Footbridge, Transportation 

Enhancement (ED 36) 

McCarthy Road: HP 44-47 

Rehabilitation (ED 36) 

Minto - Sanitation Road 

Conatruction (ED 36) 

Nenana - City Street• 

Raaurface (ED 36) 

Stevana Village - Sanitation 

Road Construction (ED 36) 

Kiana - Landfill Road 

Conatruction (ED 37) 

Noorvik - Hotham Peak Road 

Construction (ED 37) 

Shungnak - Community and 

Landfill Road Conatruetion 

iED 37i 

Wal•• - Sanitation Road 

Conatruction (ED 37) 

Chevak - Sani t·at ion Ace••• 

Road Conatruetion (ED 38) 

EITlllonak - Airport Road 

Conatruetion and Eroaion 

Control (ED 38) 

Koyuk - Gravel Source Road 

Conatruetion (ED 38) 

Allocations Item• 

200,000 

700,000 

150,000 

800,000 

400,000 

200,000 

80,000 

270,000 

170,000 

3,000,000 

50·, 000 

130,000 

910,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

1' 

15 

16 

17 

18 

111 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2, 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

)0 

31 

32 

l3 

H 

JS 

36 

37 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilitie• (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Nome - Bering Street and 

Rocker Gulch Park, 

Transportation Enhancement 

(ED 38) 

Saint Mary'• Airport Road 

Rehabilitation (ED 38) 

Saint Michael Sanitation 

Road Conatruction (ED 38) 

ScaJ11110n Bay Sanitation Road 

Conatruction (ED 38) 

Shaktoolik Landfill Road 

Conatruction (ED 38) 

Tokaook Bay - sanitation Road 

Conatruction (ED 38) 

Unalakleet - Landfill Road 

Conatruction (ED 38) 

Bethel - Ridgecreat Drive 

Rehabilitation (ED 39) 

Allocations 

)0,000 

200,000 

150,000 

2,400,000 

250,000 

730,000 

500,000 

2,000,000 

Dillingham - Aleknagik Road: 1,360,000 

Rehabilitation MP 0-2) (ED 39) 

Kwigillingok - Airport Ace••• 

Road. Improvement• (ED 311) 

Napakiak - Sanitation Road 

Conatruction (ED 39) 

7)0,000 

910,000 

Tuntutulia~ - Airport Sewage 1,050,000 

Lagoon Boardwalk Conatruction 

(ED 39) 

Igiugig Landfill Ace••• Road 

Conatruction (ED ,oi 
Nondalton Iliamna Road 

Reconatruction/Completion 

(ED ,o) 

Sand Point - Main Street to 

Airport Road Rehabilitation 

580,000 

s.000,000 

,50,000 

Itema 

38 (ED ,o) 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund• 
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10 

11 

12 

1) 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2, 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

)1 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Department of Tranaportation/Public Facilitiea (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Alaaka Marin• Highway Syatem 

Compliance Monitoring and 

Communic11tiona (ED 99) 

Alaska M11rine Highway Syatem 

D11m11ged Stability Compliance 

(ED 99) 

Allocation• 

600,000 

2,700,000 

Alaaka Marine Highway Syatem 2,700,000 

Fire Safety Compliance (ED 99) 

Dalton Highway: MP 111-175 1,500,000 

Rehabilitation (ED 99) 

Dalton Highway: MP 37-•9 8,000,000 

Reconatruction (ED 99) 

Elliott Highway: MP 120-127 2,000,000 

Rehabilitation (ED 99) 

Glenn Highway: MP 1011-118 6,500,000 

(Regional Boundary) 

Rehabilitation (ED 99) 

Glenn Highway: MP 56-68 820,000 

(King• River) Rehabilitation 

(ED 119) 

Glenn Highway: MP 117-100.5 

(Pinochle Hill) 

Rehabilitation (ED 99) 

Northern Region Highway 

Safety Improvement Program 

(ED 99) 

Northern Region Safety 

Management Syatem 

Implementation (ED 99) 

Northern Region Touriat 

Signage, Tranaportation 

Enhancement (ED 99) 

Pavement Management Syatem 

Skid Teating (ED 99) 

250,000 

500,000 

150,000 

50,000 

250,000 

Itema 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funda 

Page ,11 Chapter 103 scs CSHB 268(FIN) am S(raengroaaed), Sec. 135 



Department of Tranaportation/Public Facilitiea (cont.) 

2 Appropriation General 

Allocation a Item• Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Statewide Annual Planning, 6,500,000 

iteaearch and Analysis 

6 Projects (ED 99) 

Statewide Preliminary 32,000,000 

Engineering, Right of Way, 

and Utilities (ED 99) 

10 Federal Aviation I11prove11ent n,no,ooo !11,670,000 

11 Procrra11 

12 Ketchikan Airport Snow 550,000 

13 Removal Equipment (ED 1) 

14 Petersburg Airport Reacue and 550,000 

15 Fire Fighting Vehicle 

16 Purchaae (ED 2) 

17 Wrangell Airport Reacue and 1,400,000 

18 Fir• Fighting Building and 

19 Water Line Extension (ED 2) 

20 Wrangell Airport Rescue and 550,000 

21 Fire Fighting Vehicle (ED 2) 

22 Gustavus Apron Expansion 2,700,000 

23 (ED 5) 

24 Yakutat Airport Rescue and 1,000,000 

25 Fire Fighting Building (ED 5) 

26 Homer Airport Improvement a ,.000,000 

27 (ED 7) 

:0:8 Port Graham Airport Heater 300,000 

29 Plan (ED 7) 

30 Anchorage International 2,700,000 

31 Airport Aircraft Terminal 

32 Ramp Reconstruction (ED 10-25) 

33 Anchorage International 680,000 

3' Airport Centerline Lights for 

35 Taxiway• E and R (ED 10-25) 

36 Anchorage International 2,250,000 

37 Airport Runway 14/32 Overlay 

38 and Grooving (ED 10-25) 

Page 50 Chapter 103 
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Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

Allocation• Items 

10 

11 

Anchorage International 

Airport Terminal Reroof Ph••• 

III (ED 10-25) 

Talkeetna Airport 

Improvements (ED 26-28) 

Talkeetna Airport Master Plan 

(ED 26-28) 

Fairbanks International 

12 Airport Drainage Improvements 

13 (ED 29-3') 

u Fairbank• International 

15 Airport Runway Extension 

16 (ED 29-34) 

17 Fairbanks International 

18 Airport Taxiway D Extension 

19 (ED 29-34) 

20 Tatitlek Runway 

21 Reconstruction and Light• 

22 (ED 35) 

23 Valdez Airport Rescue and 

24 Fire Fighting Building (ED 35) 

25 Aniak Airport Snow Removal 

26 Equipment (ED 36) 

27 

2S 

Bettles Float Pond (ED 36) 

1-larahall t\irport Master Plar, 

29 (ED 36) 

JO Pilot Station Airport Master 

31 Plan (ED 36) 

32 Buckland Airport Improvements 

33 (ED 37) 

H Deadhor•• Airport Rescue and 

35 Fire Fighting/Snow Removal 

36 Equipment and Building (ED 37) 

Deadhor•• Runwey 

38 Reconstruction (ED 37) 

1,300,000 

1,000,000 

300,000 

450,000 

8,100,000 

840,000 

430,000 

800,000 

350,000 

150,000 

300,000 

300,000 

190,000 

3,300,000 

5,080,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Page 51 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2, 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

)0 

31 

)2 

)3 

Department of Tranaportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Shungnak Airport Improvement• 

(ED 37) 

Brevig Mission Airport 

Improvements (ED 38) 

Hooper Bay Airport Storm 

Armor (ED 38) 

Kotlik Airport Improvements 

(ED 38) 

Shaktoolik Airport 

Improvement• (ED 38) 

Dillingham Airport Rescue and 

Fir• Fighting Equipment 

(ED 39) 

Eek Airport Relocation (ED 39) 

Kipnuk Airport Improvement• 

(ED 39) 

Kongiganek Airport 

Improvement• (ED 39) 

Kwethluk Airport Ma•t•r Plan 

(ED 39) 

Kwigillingok Airport 

Improvements (ED 39) 

Platinum Airport Ma•t•r Plan 

(ED 39) 

Saint George Airport Bird 

Hazard Mitigation (ED 40) 

Akutan Seaplane Ba•e (ED 40) 

Chignik Lagoon Airport Ha•t•r 

Plan (ID 40) 

King Salmon Airport Re•cue 

Allocations 

820,000 

2,960,000 

1,800,000 

2,720,000 

4,000,000 

400,000 

3,300,000 

300,000 

2,500,000 

300,000 

1,500,000 

300,000 

1,000,00C 

1,900,000 

200,000 

2,000,000 

Item• 

34 and Fire Fighting Building 

35 

1f._ 36 

(ED &O) 

General 

Fund 

37 federal government for u•• of an alternative to the 

#,3a 

Other 

Funds 

Page 52 
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10 

11 

12 

1J 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Department of Tran•portation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Nel•on Lagoon Airport 

Improvement• (ED 40) 

Pedro Bay Airport 

Improvements (ED 40) 

Sand Point Airport Sand 

Storage Building (ED 40) 

South Naknek Cros•wind Runway 

Construction (ED 40) 

Unala•ka Airport Sand Storage 

Building (ED 40) 

Unalaska Airport Storm Armor 

Replacement (ED 40) 

Central Region Airport Snow 

Removal Equipment (ED 99) 

Northern Region Airport 

Master Plan• (ED 99) 

Northern Region Airport Snow 

Removal Equipment (ED 99) 

Statewide Aviation 

Preliminary Engineering. 

Right of Way, and Utiliti•• 

(ED 99) 

Statewide Aviation Annual 

Planning, Research, and 

Analysi• (ED g9) 

Allocation• 

1. 500,000 

950,000 

500,000 

2.800,000 

500,000 

5,000,000 

2,500,000 

900,000 

2,950,000 

8,000,000 

500,00!) 

Items 

29 Non-redaral surface 11,220,000 

30 Tran•porta tlon and Aviation 

31 Prograa 

32 Anchorage International 250,000 

33 Airport - ADA Compliance 

H (ED 10-25) 

35 Anchorage International 650,000 

36 Airport Annual Improvement• 

37 (ED 10-25) 

General 

Fund 

2,000,000 

Other 

Fund• 

9,220,000 
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Department of Tran•portation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

Allocation• Items 

Anchorage International 

5 Airport Environmental 

6 Asses•ment/Cleanup (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage International 

Airport Equipment (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage International 

10 Airport Maintenance Building 

11 Fea•ibility/De•ign (ED 10-25) 

12 Anchorage International 

13 Airport North Terminal 

lt E•calator (ED 10-25) 

15 Anchorage International 

16 Airport North Terminal Fire 

17 Alarm Sy•tem Upgrade (ED 10-

18 25) 

19 Anchorage International 

20 Airport Pavement As•e••ment 

21 (ED 10-25) 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

:a 
29 

JO 

J1 

32 

JJ 

H 

JS 

36 

37 

Anchorage International 

Airport South Terminal 

Bagwell Rehabilitation (ED 10-

25) 

Anchorage International 

Airport Storm Drain Sy•tem 

De•ign (EC 10-25) 

Fairbank• International 

Airport Advanced Project 

DHign (ED 29-H) 

Fairbank• International 

Airport Annual Improvement• 

Fairbank• International 

Airport Environmental 

Aaaeaament and Cleanup (ED 29-

38 3') 

1.000,000 

680,000 

250,000 

400,000 

300,000 

500,000 

650,000 

2,250,000 

720,000 

300,000 

500,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Page 5t Chapter 103 
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2 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2, 

25 

Department of Tran•portation/Public Facilitie• (cont.) 

Appropriation General 

Allocation• Item• Fund 
Fairbank• International 770,000 

Airport Equipment (ED 29-34) 

Alaska Marin• Highway System 2,000.000 

Improvement•IOverhaul (ED 99) 

Craig South Cove Harbor Trsn•fer 500,000 500,000 
(ED S) 

Homer Maintenance Shop 106,000 

Remediation (ED 7) 

Soldotna Maintenance Shop Deaign ,00,000 ,00,000 

and Preliminary Work (ED 7) 

Soldotna Maintenance Shop 137,000 

Excavation/Treatment (ED 8) 

Tudor Road Maintenance Shop 193,000 

A••es•ment/Remediation (ED 10-25) 

Fairbank• International Airport 85,000 

South Parking Apron A•••••ment 

(ED 29-3') 

Cold Bay Airport Aasesament 122,000 

(ED tO) 

Department of Enviro1U11ental Con•ervation 

26 It i• the intent of the legi•lature that the Department of Environmental 

27 Conaervation be authorized to expend up to $100,000 of program receipt• in the 

28 fi•eal yaar anding June 30, 1996 for implementation of th• emi••ion inapection 

Other 

Funds 

106,000 

137,000 

193,000 

85,000 

122,000 

29 program deacribed in CSSB 28(FIN) (title am) from program receipt• under ••ctiona 

30 and 5 of that Act and aubject to comp·liance with the program review provi•ion• of AS 

31 37.07.080. 

32 Village Safe Water Oranta 

33 

34 

JS 

36 

37 

Hyder - Water ands-er 

Feaaibility Study (ED 1) 

Ketchikan Gateway Borough -

Mountain Point Sewer 

Improvement•, Ph••• VI (ED 1) 

Page 55 Chapter 103 

39,1173,500 21,373,500 111,500,000 

50,000 

540,000 
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9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

16 

17 

lB 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2, 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

H 

35 

36 

37 

Department of Environmental Coneervation (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Allocations 

Ketchikan Gateway Borough -

Shoup Service Area Water and 

Sawer Feasibility Study (ED 1) 

Angoon - Favorite Bay Creek 

Waterline Extension Study 

(ED 5) 

Coffman Cove - Piped Water 

and Sewer (ED 5) 

Elfin Cove Water and Sewer 

Feaeibility Study (ED 5) 

Hetlakatla - Water/Sawer 

System Development Project 

(ED 5) 

Vozneeenka Villao• - Water 

and Sewer Feasibility Study 

(ED 7) 

Whittier - Water and Sewer 

System Improvements (ED 35) 

Beaver - Water Supply/Sewage 

Disposal Feasibility Study 

(ED l!i) 

Fort Yukon - Master Plan/ 

Solid Waste (ED 36) 

Grayling - Sewer and Water 

iEii 311) 

Hentasta Lake Village - Water 

and S.w.r Feasibility Study 

(!D 36) 

Northway - Honey Bucket Haul 

System (ED 36) 

Russian Mission - Piped sa-r 

Project (ED l!i) 

Tetlin Village - Water/Se-r 

Feasibility Study (ED 311) 

50,000 

75,000 

730,000 

35,000 

450,000 

70,000 

246,300 

98,500 

80,000 

65,000 

50,000 

792,500 

298,800 

50,000 

Items 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Page 511 
Chapter 103 SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengrossed), See. 135 

83 

10 

11 

12 

l] 

14 

15 

l!i 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

;:a 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

3C 

35 

l!i 

37 

Department of Environmental Conservation (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Upper Kalskag - Sanitary 

Sawer and Water Improvements 

(ED 36) 

Anaktuvuk Pa•• - Water/Sewer 

Project, Ph••• III (ED 37) 

Kotzebue - Sawer System 

(ED 37) 

Noatak - Sanitary Landfill 

Improvements (ED 37) 

Point Hope - Water and Sewer, 

Phase III (ED 37) 

Selawik - Water and Sewer 

Improvements (ED 37) 

Shiahmaref - Honey Bucket 

Haul System (ED 37) 

Alakanuk - Water and Sewer 

Improvements, Ph••• III 

(ED 38) 

Chevak - Piped Water and 

Sewer (ED 38) 

Gambell - Water/Sewer (ED 38) 

Golovin - Village and School 

Water and Sewer System 

Feaaibility Study (ED 38) 

Mountain Village - Water and 

S•-r Improvements, Ph••• II 

(ID 38) 

Newtok - Flush Haul 

Feasibility Study (ED 38) 

Savoonga - Piped Water and 

Sewer Facilities, Ph••• III 

(ED 38) 

Shaktoolik - Village and 

School Sewage System Study 

Allocations Items 

285,900 

375,000 

720,000 

370,000 

500,000 

875,000 

21!1,000 

1,100,000 

1,623,000 

1,520,000 

113,600 

738,500 

125,000 

400,000 

113,600 

38 (ED 38) 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 
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1 Department of Environmental Conaervation (cont.) 

2 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Appropr:iation 

Allocation• Items 

Sheldon Point Sanitation 

Facilitie• Master Plan (ED 38) 

St. Mary's - Water and Sewer 

Improvement•, Phase III 

(ED 38) 

St. Michael - Sewer 

Connection (ED 38) 

Stebbina - Water and Sewer 

Improvements (ED 38) 

Teller - Water/Sewer System 

Fea•ibility Study (ED 38) 

Tok•ook Bay Water Supply 

and Septic Tank• (ED 38) 

Akiachak Piped Water and 

s-er (ED 39) 

Bethel· City Subdivision 

Piped Water and Sewer (ED 39) 

Bethel· Original Town Site 

Piped Water and Sewer (ED 39) 

Bethel - Water and Sewer 

Facility Ha•t•r Plan (ED 39) 

Kwethluk· Sanitation 

Facilitie• Ha•t•r Plan (ED 39) 

Tuntutuliak - Flu•h Tank/Haul 

System iEn Hi 

Akutan· Incinerator/Landfill 

(ED 40) 

Cold Bay· Water and Sewer 

Replac-nt (ED 40) 

Perryville - Water Project/ 

Septic Tank• (ED 40) 

Environmental Protection 

Agency Indian Set Aeide 

Grant• (ED 99) 

175,000 

300,000 

937,000 

510,000 

125,000 

711, JOO 

800,000 

2,100,000 

1. 200,000 

100,000 

175,000 

225,000 

100,000 

635,000 

500,000 

3,500,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

f'und• 
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s=s CSHB 268{FINl am S(reengro•••dl, Sec. 135 

84 

Department of Environmental Con•ervation (cont.) 

Appropriation 

10 

Environmental Protection 

Agency Sewer Grants (ED 99) 

Village Safe Water Project 

AdJnini•tration (ED 99) 

Unallocated General Fund 

Reduction to Village Safe 

Water Granu (ED 99) 

11 Municipal Matching Grant• Progra• 

12 Wrangell - Zimovia Highway Water 

1) and Sewer Hain Exten•ion (ED 21 

14 Juneau - De•ign/Fea•ibility 

15 

16 

Study - North Dougla• Sewer Line 

(ED 3) 

17 Craig - Wa•tewater Treatment 

18 Plant (ED 5) 

19 Kodiak Waatewater Treatment 

20 Plant (ED 6) 

21 Anchorage - Water/Wa•tewater/ 

22 Solid Waate Facilitie• De•ign 

23 and Con•truction (ED 10-25) 

24 Nome· Water/Wa•tewater/Solid 

25 Wa•t• Project•, Ph••• I (ED 38) 

26 Unalaaka Landfill (ED 40) 

27 Municipal Hatching Grant• 

Project Admir.i•tration (ED 99) 

29 Other Capital Project• 

30 Statewide Fuel Tank Ha•ter Plan 

31 (ED 99) 

32 Local Hazardou• Sub•tance 

Allocation• 

15,000,000 

933,500 

-910, 000 

33 Rel•••• Re•ponae Package• (ED 99) 

34 Coa•tal Near•hore Re•pon•• 

35 Cleanup Equipment (ED 99) 

36 Reapon•• Team Equipment, 

37 Maintenance and Suppliea (ED 99) 

Item• 

1,450,000 

250,000 

2,000,000 

2,373,500 

1,500,000 

2,500,000 

64,200 

400,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

100,000 

General 

Fund 

1,450,000 

250,000 

2,000,000 

2,373,500 

1,500,000 

2,500,000 

64,200 

Other 

Fund• 

400,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

100,000 
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Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

Department of co-unity, Regional Affairs 

Bulk Fuel System Emergency 

Repairs/Upgrades (ED 99) 

Head Start Fire, Health, Safety, 

Code Compliance (ED 99) 

10 Rural Power Systems Upgrades 

11 (ED 99) 

12 Utility Improvements/Small Power 

13 Projects (EO 99) 

U Connunity Block Grants (EO 99) 

15 Egegik Organizational Grant 

16 (EO 40) 

17 Orants to Naaed Recipients 

18 (AS 37,05,316) 

19 Team Alaska - Arctic Winter 

20 Games (ED 99) 

21 Kawerak Inc. - Inuit Circumpolar 

22 Conference (EO 99) 

23 Chugiak-Eagle River Arctic 

Winter Games Host Society (ED 99) 

100,000 

300,000 

500,000 

1. 400,000 

7,000,000 

25,000 

150,000 

so, 000 

250,000 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Departaent of Corrections 

28 Stat.awid• Rer,ew&l/Replacement 1. 957,900 

(EO 99) 29 

30 

31 

32 

• • • • • • University of Alaska 

3) University of Alaska, Anchorage 1,400,000 

34 Teleco11111unications and Campus 

35 Planning (ED 10-25) 

)6 Cleanup of State-owned U,000 

)7 Contaminated Sites-Palmer Dump 

38 Site (ED 26-28) 

General 

Fund 

300,000 

500,000 

25,000 

150,000 

50,000 

250,000 

207,900 

1.400,000 

Other 

Fun:is 

700,000 

1,400,000 

7,000,000 

1.750,000 

43,000 
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10 

University of Alaska (cont.) 

University of Alaska, hnchorage, 

Hachetanz Building Completion/ 

Renovation (ED 26-28) 

University of Alaska, Fairbanks 

Campus, Natural Science Building 

Completion/Elvey Building 

Addition (ED 29-34) 

11 Virus Free Seed Potato (ED 99) 

• * • • • • 

Appropriation General 

Allocations ,11 Items~ ~ Fund ~ 
...-500 ()00 ;JOO, ooo 

~ 1,QQQ',QQ9#l;Q98;889 -ft, 

3,500,000 3,500,000 

100,000 . . . . . . 12 

13 

1' 

Alaska Court System 

15 Anchorage Courthouse Completion 2,600,000 2,600,000 

16 (ED 10-25) 

17 Fairbanks Courthouse Design 250,000 250,000 

18 (EO 29-34) 

19 . . .. . 
20 Orants to Municipalities (AS 37.05.315) 

21 . . . . 
22 City of Wrangell: Port Fill 300,000 300,000 

(EO 2) 23 

24 

25 

:u 
Municipal Capital Matching Orants (AS 37.06.010) 

27 Ketchikan Fairview/Carlena 

28 Paving Pr~j•ct (ED 1) 

29 Ketchikan Gateway Borough ADA 

JO 

)1 

32 

Upgrade and Safety Upgrades for 

Department of Transportation 

Servicaa (ED 1) 

33 Ketchikan Gateway Borough Lewis 

34 Reef Development (ED 1) 

35 Saxman Carving Center Restroom 

36 (ED 1) 

37 Saxman City Hall Computer 

38 Upgrade (ED 1) 

278,444 

28,000 

150,878 

7,500 

7,500 

Other 

Funds 

100,000 

278,444 

28,000 

150,878 

7,500 

7,500 
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Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.0101 (cont.) 

2 

SaXlll&n Maintenance Truck (ED 1) 

5 Petersburg South Small Boat 

Harbor Renovation and Expansion 

7 Project (ED 21 

8 Sitka, City and Borough Public 

Services Center Final Design 

10 (ED 2) 

11 Wrangell Zimovia Highway Water/ 

12 

13 

Sewer Extension - Phase I 

(DHign) (ED 2) 

14 Juneau, City and Borough ADA 

15 

16 

Compliance: Accessibility 

Projects (ED 3) 

17 Juneau, City and Borough 

18 

19 

Eaglecreat: Replace Hooter 

Chairlift Cable (ED 3) 

20 Juneau, City and Borough 

21 

22 

raciliti•• Fire and Safety Code 

Compliance (ED 3) 

23 Juneau, City and Borough Fire: 

24 

25 

Biohazard Cleanup/ 

Decontamination System (ED 3) 

26 Juneau, City and Borough Fire: 

27 .Station Exhaust Ventilation 

,o Syatem (ED 3) 

29 Juneau, City and Borough Health 

30 and Social Service•: Major 

31 Building Maintenance and Repair 

32 (ED 3) 

33 Juneau, City and Borough Parka 

34 and Recreation: General Park 

35 Repair• and Safety Improvements 

36 (ED 3) 

Page 62 Chapter 103 

Appropriation General Other 

Allocation• Items Fund Fund• 

10,000 10,000 

126,976 126,975 

284,920 284,920 

98,751 98,751 

35,000 35,000 

21,000 21,000 

uo. 000 uo. 000 

105,000 105,000 

70,000 70,000 

8,603 8,603 

35,000 35,000 
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Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37,06.010) (cont.) 

Juneau, City and Borough Parks 

and Recreation: Mount Jumbo 

Fir• Safety Improvements (ED 3) 

7 Juneau, City and Borough Police: 

Integrated Computer Records 

System (ED 3) 

10 Juneau, City and Borough Public 

11 

12 

Works: Replace Underground Fuel 

Storage Tanks (ED 3) 

13 Coffman Cove Cable TV Extension• 

14 (ED 5) 

15 Coffman Cove Park Improvements 

16 (ED 5) 

17 Craig Municipal Swimming Pool 

18 (ED 5) 

19 Hain•• Borough Public Library 

20 

21 

Carpet Replacement/Interior 

Painting (ED 5) 

22 Hain•• Borough Sheldon Museum 

23 

24 

Furnace Replacement with HVAC 

System (ED 5) 

25 Hain•• Lutak Dock Fender Repair -

26 Phaae I (ED 5) 

27 Kasaan Boat Harbor Expansion/ 

26 Breakwater - Phaae II (ED 5) 

29 Klawock Totem Park and Long 

30 Hou•• Enhancement• (ED 5) 

31 Pelican Equipment/Storage 

32 Building (ED 5) 

J3 Port Alexander Upgrade and 

34 Repair Boardwalk (ED 5) 

35 Skagway Harbor Seawall 

36 Reconatruction - Rip Rap (ED 5) 

37 Skagway River Flood Control 

38 (ED 5) 

Page 63 Chapter 103 

Appropriation General 

Allocations Item• Fund 

21. 000 

175,000 

140,000 

18,000 

7,000 

50,000 

13,365 

22,275 

56,487 

25,000 

30,337 

25,000 

25,000 

J, 728 

26,289 

SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am s (reengroeaed) , 

Other 

Fund• 

21,000 

175,000 

140,000 

18,000 

7,000 

50,000 

13,365 

22,275 

56,487 

25,000 

30,337 

25,000 

25,000 
~ 

3,728 

26,289 

Sec. 135 



Municipal Capital Matching Grant• (AS 37.06.010) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Tenakee Spring• Trail Bridge 

Replacement (ED 5) 

6 Thorne Bay Public Health and 

Safety Complex (ED 5) 

Yakutat, City, Borough Waata 

Water and Water Syatem Deaign 

and Conatruetion (ED 5) 10 

11 City of Hoonah· Youth and 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

u 
20 

21 

22 

23 

Social Service• Building 

Completion (ED 5) 

City of Hydaburg - Complete 

Conatruction of Youth Center 

(ED 5) 

Kodiak Extenaion of Near Ialand 

UtilitiH (ED 6) 

Kodiak Ialand Borough: Cloaeout/ 

Rehabilitation of Smokey'• 

Landfill (ED 6) 

Old Harbor Road Project (ED 6) 

Ouzinkie PowerStat Metering 

24 Installation (ED 6) 

25 Port Lion• Water Dam Repair• 

26 (ED 6) 

27 Ho-r Public Work Aaphalt 

28· i!atch•r iii:D 7) 

29 HotMr Waat• Oil Receiving 

30 Station (ED 7) 

31 Kachemak Beach Ace••• Park (ED 7) 

32 Kanai Paninaula Borough 

33 Boroughwida Road Project• (ED 7) 

34 Seldovia Hydraulic Analy•i• and 

35 Engineering for Watar/Sa-r 

36 Extanaion• (ED 7) 

Allocation• Item• 

25,000 

28,700 

27,619 

73,632 

25,000 

237,500 

223,857 

23,68' 

25,000 

23,700 

31,275 

130,240 

25,000 

655,587 

25,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund• 

25,000 

28,700 

27,619 

73,632 

25,000 

237,500 

223,857 

23,68' 

25,000 

23,700 

31. 275 

130,2,0 

25,000 

655,587 

25,000 
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l Municipal Capital Matching Grant• (AS 37.06.010) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Kanai. Paninaula Borough Bear 

Creek Fire Service Area· Stand· 

by Generator (ED 8) 

7 Seward Purchase City Office'• 

Computer Network and Community 

Electronic Bulletin Board (ED 8) 

10 Seward Purchaaa 

11 

12 

13 

!laetroeardiogram and Dynamap 

Critical Cara Monitoring System 

(ED 8) 

14 Seward Purchaae Raaeua/Emargency 

15 Raaponaa Vehicle (ED 8) 

16 Seward Rafurbi•h Seward 

17 Community Cemetery (ED 8) 

18 Soldotna Streat Improvement• -

19 Endicott Drive and Brook• Street 

20 (ED 8) 

21 Kanai Water Quality/Development 

22 Program (ED 9) 

23 Anchorage, Municipality ADA 

2' Requirement• Parka and 

25 Recreation (ED 10-25) 

26 Anchorage, Municipality Facility 

27 UpgradH (ED 10·25) 

28 Anetorag~. Municipality Klatt 

29 Road Upgrade Completion (ED 10-

30 25) 

31 Anchorage, Municipality Sport• 

32 Complex Daaign and Sita 

33 Development (ED 10-25) 

Allocation• 

~3t N1aiaipa1i,) el •aaha••t• 

351/, eonaeztiw:. hilszazy (!9 18 i!SI 91-,, 
36 Municipality of Anchorage -

37 Municipal Facility Upgrade• 

38 (ED 10-25) 

Item• 

15,872 

28,662 

12,600 

'8,200 

12,000 

141,460 

211,665 

350,000 

1. 000, 000 

2,310,000 

980,000 

309,191 

General 

Fund 

15,872 

28,662 

12,600 

48,200 

12,000 

141,460 

211, 1565 

350,000 

1,000.000 

2,310,0CC 

910,000 

309,1111 
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Municipal Capital Hatching Grant• (AS 37,06.010) (cont. I 1 Municipal Capital Hatching Grant• (AS 37.06.010) (cont. I 

Appropriation General Other Appropriation General Other 

Al loca ti ona Item• Fund Fund• Allocation• Item• Fund Fund• 

Anchorage, Municipality Baranoff 1,330,000 1.330,000 Fairbank• North Star Borough 140,000 140,000 • 
5 Avenue Upgrade - Eagle River Borough-wide Fire/Life/Safety 

Loop Road to Lie•elotte Circle Block Grant (ED 29-34) 

(ED 251 7 Fairbanks North Star Borough 79,882 79,882 

Waailla Glenwood Avenue Paving 160,000 160,000 North Pole High School 

(ED 26-28) Auditorium Sprinkler Sy•tem 

10 Hatanuaka·Suaitna Borough: 451. 500 451. 500 10 Repair• (ED 29-34) 

11 Public Safety Equipment 11 Fairbank• North Star Borough 44,100 U,100 

12 Replacement/Remount/Refurbiah 12 North Pole Middle School 

13 (ED 26·28) 13 Emergency Power Syatem 

14 Hatanuaka-Suaitna Borough: Road 588,980 588,980 14 Improvement• (ED 29·34) 

15 Upgrade/Paving (ED 26·28) 15 Fairbank• North Star Borough 73,500 '73,500 

16 Palmer Cope Indu•trial Way 121,027 121,027 16 Ryan Middle School Emergency 

17 Phaae II (ED 26 ·28) 17 Power System Improvement• (ED 29-

19 Houaton City Hall Upgrades 9,814 9,814 18 34) 

19 (ED 26·28) 19 Fairbank• North Star Borough 455,000 455,000 

20 Hou•ton Emergency Respon•• 30,960 30,960 20 Solid Waste Landfill Upgrade 

21 Vehicle (ED 26-28) 21 (ED 29-341 

22 Matanuska-Susitna Borough: Big 19,600 19,600 22 Fairbanks North Star Borough 17,500 17,500 

23 Lake Library Renovation (ED 26- 23 St•••• Volunteer Fire Department 

24 28) 24 Station #1 Emergency Repairs 
I 

25 Anderson Streetlight Upgrade 25,980 25,980 25 (ED 29·34) 

26 (ED 29-34) 26 Fairbank• North Star Borough 140,000 140,000 

27 Denali Borough Construct Chamber 52,996 52,996 27 St•••• Volunteer Fire Department 

28 of ::oamerc• Buildin~ (ED 29-34) :a Station #l Site Acquisition and 

29 Fairbanks Miscellaneous City- 859,097 859,097 29 Design (ED 29-34) 

30 wide Streets, FacilitiH, 30 Fairbanks North Star Borough 66,150 66,150 

31 Capital Equipment Purchases, 31 Tanena River Levee Maintenance 

32 Upgrade•, and Replace111enta 32 (ED 29-34) 

33 (ED 29·34) 33 Fairbanks North Star Borough Two 18,375 18,375 

34 Fairbank• North Star Borough 140,000 140,000 34 Rivera Elementary School "' 
35 Borough-wide Ambulance 35 Emergency Power Syatem 

36 Replacement (ED 29-34) 36 Improvement a (ED 29-34) 
_.,. 
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Municipal Capital Matching Grant• (AS 37.06:0101 (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

10 

11 

Fairbank• North Star Borough 

We•t Valley High School 

Emergency Power Sy•tem 

Improvement• (ED 29-34) 

North Pole North Star and Baker 

Subdivi•ion Water!S•w•r 

Preliminary Engineering (ED 29-

34) 

12 Cordova High School Boiler 

13 Replacement (ED 35) 

14 Delta Junction Repair, Replace, 

15 

16 

Service all Co11111Uni ty Fire · 

Truck• and Apparatu• (ED 35) 

17 Valdez A•phalt Maintenance and 

18 Repair CED 35) 

19 Valdez Municipal Roof 

20 

21 Whittier Ambulance Purcha•• 

22 (ED 35) 

23 Aniak Road Grader Upgrade (ED 36) 

2, Bettle• Road Grader Purcha••, 

25 PhaH II (ED 36) 

26 Eagle Road Preparation and Du•t 

27 Control (ED 36) 

is Fort ,ukon Co11111unity racilitie• 

29 

30 

and Equipment Renovation and 

Repair (BO 36) 

31 Galena Landfill (ED 36) 

32 Grayling Waaheteria Building 

33 (ED 36) 

34 Hugh•• Solid Wa•t• Diapo•al Site 

JS (ED 36) 

36 Hu•lia Building Improvement• 

37 (ED 36) 

Allocation• Item• 

51,450 

61, '27 

97, 16, 

32,881 

100,000 

75,033 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

U,138 

28,338 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

51. 450 

61,427 

97,164 

32,881 

100.000 

75. 033 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

29,138 

28,338 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

Page 68 Cbap&er 103 
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Municipal Capital Matching Grant• (AS 37. 06_. 010) (cont.) 

Kaltag Head•tart Building -

Phase II (ED 36) 

Marshall (Fortuna Ledge) Clinic 

Renovation (ED 36) 

8 McGrath Tank Farm Improvement• 

and Spill Remediation (ED 36) 

10 Nenana Water/Sewer Improvement• 

ll (ED 35) 

12 Nikolai Cable TV Upgrade (ED 36) 

13 Nikolai Wa•heteria Upgrade 

14 (!D 36) 

15 Nulato Main Road Upgrade/Du•t 

16 Control (ED 36) 

17 Ruby Municipal/Community 

1B Maintenance Shop (ED 36) 

19 Tanana Heavy Equipment Fleet 

20 Renovation Ph••• II (ED 36) 

21 City of Pilot Station - Complete 

22 

23 

Water Treatment Plant 

Replacement (ED 36) 

24 Anaktuvuk Pa•• Bed and Breakfa•t 

25 (ED 37) 

26 Barrow Upgrade City Indoor/ 

27 

28 

Outdoor Recreation and 

Playground Faciliti•• (ED 37) 

29 Deering Water and se-r - Ph••• 

30 II (ED 37) 

31 Kaktovik SU11111er Campground for 

32 Children (ED 37) 

33 Kiana Gravel Site Selection/ 

H Excavation (ED 37) 

35 Kivalina Engineering D••ign for 

36 Co11111unity Relocation (ED 37) 

37 Kotzebue City Hall Remodel 

38 (ED 37) 

Page 69 Chapter 103 

Appropriation General Other 

Allocation• Item• Fund Fund• 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

10,000 10,000 

15,000 15,000 

25,000 25,000 

26,364 26,364 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

148,034 148,034 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

111,473 111,473 

SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengro•••dl, Sec. 135 



Municipal Capital Matching Grant• (AS 37,06.0101 (cont.) 

7 

Noorvik Health Clinic 

Conatruction (ED 37) 

Point Hope Day Car• Center Mini

van (ED 37) 

8 Shungnak Facilitiea/Equipment 

Upgrade (ED 37) 

10 Wainwright Robert Jam•• 

11 

12 

Co11111unity Center Renovation 

(ED 37) 

13 Wal•• Purch••• Firefighting 

u Equipment (ED 37) 

15 City of Shiahmaref - Co11111unity 

Ui 

17 

Faciliti•• Upgrade/Relocation 

DHign (ED 37) 

18 North Slope Borough - Purch••• 

l!I 

20 

Communication• Equipment/ 

Software (ED 37) 

21 Alakanuk Hotel/Reataurant 

22 Conatruction (ED 38) 

23 Brevig Miaaion Heavy Equipment 

24 (tractor) (ED 38) 

25 Chevak Major Maintenance of 

26 

27 

Municipal Building• and Road• 

(ED 38) 

28 Elim Sprinkl•r 3yatem - Ph••• II 

29 Purcha•• (ED 38) 

JO Enlnonak City Complex Expanaion 

31 (ED 38) 

32 Gaiabell Sanitation Service• -

33 Phaae III (ED 38) 

34 Golovin Water and s-•r Project 

35 (ED 381 

36 Hooper Bay Baaketball Court 

37 Conatruction (ED 38) 

Page 70 Cllapter lo.1 

Appropriation General Other 

Allocation• Item• Fund Fund• 

25,000 25,000 

26,538 26,538 

25,000 25,000 

so, 917 50,917 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

91,806 91,806 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,00C 

28,866 28,866 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

20,000 20,000 

SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengro•••dl, Sec. 135 
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Municipal Capital Hatching Grant• (AS 37.06,010) (cont.) 

Hooper Bay SU11111er Water Service 

Line (ED 38) 

Kotlik Fire Fighting/Search and 

Reacue Equipment (ED 38) 

Koyuk Public Safety Building 

Conatruction (ED 38) 

10 Mekoryuk Equipment Purcha•• 

11 (Front End Loader) (ED 38) 

12 Mountain Village Health Clinic 

13 Vehicle (ED 38) 

14 Mountain Village Weatherization/ 

15 

16 

Handicap Ace••• - Ph••• II 

(ED 38) 

17 Nome New Landfill/Ph••• II 

18 (ED 38) 

19 Saint Mary'• Clinic Renovation 

20 and Repair (ED 38) 

21 Saint Mary'• Heavy Equip 

22 Renovation and Repair (ED 38) 

23 Saint Michael Heavy Equipment 

24 Purchaae and Repair (ED 38) 

25 Savoonga Community Health Clinic 

26 (ED 38) 

27 Sc&11111on Bay Community Playground 

28 and Equipment (ED 38) 

29 Shaktoolik Tank Farm Renovation 

30 (ED 38) 

31 Sheldon Point Community Hall 

32 Conatruction (ED 38) 

33 Sheldon Point Headatart Building 

H Conatruction (ED 38) 

35 Teller City Road Improvement• 

36 (ED 38) 

37 Unalakleet Snow Fence 

38 Continuation (ED 38) 

Page 71 Chapter lo.1 

Appropriation General Other 

Allocation• Item• Fund Fund• 

15,973 15,973 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

20,000 20,000 

11,136 11,136 

155, 387 155,387 

17,000 17,000 

8,000 8,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

15,000 15,000 

10,000 10,000 

25,000 25,000 

30,723 30,723 

SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengrossed), Sec. 135 
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Municipal Capital Hatchi~g Granu (AS 37. 06. 010) (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

Aleknagik North Shore Landfill 

Relocation (ED J 9) 

6 Aleknagik Village Road 

Improvement• (ED 39) 

Bethel Braund Building 

Renovation (ED 39) 

10 Chefornak Fire Department 

11 Conetruction - Ph••• III (ED 39) 

12 Dillingham Police Department 

13 Radio Syetem Replacement (ED 391 

U Elcwok Public Utility and 

15 

16 

Electric Dietribution Upgrade 

(ED 39) 

17 Goodn-• Bay Conwnunity Office 

u EquiptMnt (ED 39) 

19 K-thluk Clinic Improvement• 

20 (ED 39) 

21 Kanokotak Road Renovation (ED 39) 

22 IJapakiak Coll'l'IIUni ty Hall Deeign/ 

23 Engineering (ED 39) 

24 llapakiak Co11111Unity Office 

25 Equipment Upgrade (l!D 391 

26 Napeekiak Boardwalk Extenaion 

27 (ED 39) 

28 s- Stuyahok ~ater and Sewer 

29 Renovation Project (ED 39) 

30 Nunapitchuk Waeheteria 

31 Renovation (ED 39) 

32 Platinum C01m1Unity Facility 

33 Upgrade (ED 39) 

34 Quinhagak Conwnunity Facility and 

35 Equipment (ED 39) 

36 Togiak Pha•• II· Clinic 

37 Conetruetion (ED 39) 

Allocation• Item• 

19,000 

12,000 

157,663 

25,000 

81,704 

25,000 

19,000 

26,671 

25,000 

15,000 

10,000 

25,183 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

38,'13 

General 

Fund 

Oth•r 

Fund• 

19,000 

12,000 

157,663 

25,000 

81,704 

25,000 

19,000 

26,671 

25,000 

15,000 

10,000 

25,183 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

38,413 
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Municipal Capital Hatching Grant• (AS 37.06.010) (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

City of Akiak - Health Clinic 

Expaneion (ED 39) 

6 Akutan Hulti-purpoa• Corrmunity 

Building Conatruetion (ED 40) 

Aleutian• Eaat Borough Nelson 

Lagoon Dock and Boat Ramp 

Conatruetion (ED 40) 10 

11 Atka Dock Construction (ED 40) 

12 Chignik Dock (ED 40) 

13 Cold Bay Water and Sewer 

u Replaeem~nt Project (ED 40) 

15 Fal•• Paa• City Shop Building 

16 Conatruetion Project (ED 40) 

17 King Cove Pedeatrian Walkway 

18 (PhaH III) (ED 40) 

19 Lake and Penineula Borough Water/ 

20 Sewer/Landfill Project• (ED 40) 

21 Newhalen Clinic Well 

22 Conetruetion (ED 40) 

23 Port Heiden Bulk Fuel Tank 

24 Replacement (ED 40) 

25 Saint George Public Safety/ 

26 

27 

Harbormaeter Facility 

Conetruetion (ED 40) 

:a Saint PaYl rolivina Turnpike 

29 Road Project (ED 40) 

JO Sand Point City Maintenance 

Jl Facility Conetruetion (ED 40) 

32 unalaeka Pedeetrian Trail Ph••• 

III (ED 40) 

Allocation• Item• 

so, 906 

25,000 

25, 000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

)5,397 

U,344 

20,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,421 

40,819 

161,945 

General 

Fund 

33 

H 

35 

l6 

Unincorporated co-unity Matching Orant• (Al 37,06.020) 

37 Edna Bay Harbor Maintenance and 1),750 

38 Improvement• (ED 5) 

Other 

Fund• 

50,906 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

35,397 

U,344 

20,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,421 

40,819 

161,!145 

13,750 

Page 73 Chapter 103 SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengro•••d), Sec. 135 



Unincorporated Coff'l!lunity Hllltching Grant• (AS 37. 06. 020) (cont.) 

Edna Bay - Road Con•truction and 

5 Ace••• (ED 5) 

Gu•t•vu• Completion of New 

Library (ED 5) 

Gu•tavu• Landfill Activitie• 

(ED 5) 

10 Guatavu• Purch••• Medical and 

11 

12 

Office Equipment for New Clinic 

(ED 5) 

13 Holli• Upgrade Lo-r Harris 

u River Subdivi•ion Road (ED 5) 

15 Metlakatla Cold Storage Facility 

16 Repain (ED 5) 

17 Metlakatla Replace Cannery 

11 Building Wall (ED 5) 

19 Naukati Bay Road Construction/ 

20 Pit Development (ED 5) 

21 Port Protection Rebuild 

22 Boardwalk (ED 5) 

23 Whal• P••• Firehall Renovation 

2, Project (ED 5) 

25 Chenega Bay Road Maintenance 

26 Equipment (ED 35) 

27 Oeltana Proc:eaaing Plant - Ph••• 

:.:::::;: {ED 35i 

29 Olenallen Library Expansion/ 

30 Renovation (ED 35) 

31 Kenny Lake Land Acquisition for 

32 COIIIIIUnity Center (ED 35) 

33 Tatitlek Teacher Houaing 

34 Construction (ED 35) 

35 Tazlina - Diatanc:• Learning/ 

36 Medical Link Equipment and 

37 Installation (ED 35) 

Page 74 Chapter 103 

Appropriation General Other 

Allocations Itema Fund Fund• 

10.000 10,000 

7,000 7,000 

10,000 10,000 

8,000 8,000 

25,000 25,000 

18,000 11,000 

7,000 7,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

23,750 23,750 

50,000 50,000 

25,060 25,060 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

50,000 50,000 

10,000 10,000 
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Unincorporated Community Hatching Grant• (AS 37.06.020) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Tazlina - Hockey Rink 

Con•truction (ED 35) 

Tazlina - School Bu• Stop 

Shelters (ED 35) 

Tol•ona Fireball Improvement• 

(!0 35) 

10 Arctic Village Power Lin• System 

11 Upgrade (ED 36) 

12 Beaver Multi-Purpose Building -

13 Pha•e III (ED 36) 

lC Birch Creek Clinic: Water and 

15 Sewer In•tallation (ED 36) 

16 Central Addition to Mueeum/ 

17 Library and Archive• (ED 36) 

18 Chalkyit•ik Water/Sewer Project 

19 (ED 36) 

20 Chiatoc:hina Recreational 

21 Building Addition (ED 36) 

22 Chitin• Incinerator Project 

23 (ED 36) 

2C Crooked Creek Road Repair (ED 36) 

25 Dot Lake Service• Co11111unity 

26 Building Con•truction (ED 36) 

27 Dot Lake Village ATCO Trailer 

28 Renovation (Et 36) 

29 !vanavill• Purchase Ambulance 

JO (ED 36) 

31 Four Mile Road Road 

32 Stabilization Project (ED 36) 

33 Oulkana Co11111unity Recreation 

H Park (ED 36) 

JS Gulkana - Clinic: Site Completion 

36 (ED 36) 

37 Healy Lake Health Clinic 

38 Construction - Phaae I (ED 36) 

Allocations Item• 

10,000 

5,000 

23,000 

25,917 

25,000 

25,000 

i!!i, OOQ 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

50,000 

26,200 

25,000 

25,000 

15,000 

10,000 

25,091 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund• 

10,000 

5,000 

23,000 

25,917 

25,000 

25,000 

U,QQ!I 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

50,000 

26,200 

25,000 

25,000 

15,000 

10,000 

25,091 
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Unincorporated Community Matching Grant• (AS 37. 06. 020) (cont.) 

Lime Village Bulk Fuel Storage 

(ED 36) 

Lime Village Electrification 

7 (ED 36) 

Lime Village Road Improvement• 

(ED 36) 

10 Manley Hot Spring• Multipurpo•e 

11 Community Facility Ph••• 3 

12 (ED 36) 

13 Menta•t• Day Care/Elder Center 

u (ED 36) 

15 Minto Emergency Re•cua Truck 

16 (ED 36) 

17 Northway Water/Sewer Hookup for 

18 Community Hall/Council Office 

19 (ED 36) 

20 Rampart Waahataria/Laundromat/ 

21 

22 

Watering Point Conatruetion 

(ED 36) 

23 Silver Spring• Road Improvement• 

2, 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

JJ 

(!0 36) 

Slana Co11111unity Building 

Conatruetion (ED 36) 

Stevena Village Multi-purpoaa 

Building Conatruetion (ED 36) 

Takotna Utility Offie• and Lodge 

Conatruetion (ED 36) 

Tanaero•• Cea.unity Hall and 

Fir• Hall Rehabilitation Project 

(BD 36) 

J' Tetlin Waaheteria - Ph••• II 

JS (ED 36) 

36 Venetie Youth Center Building 

Purehaae (!D 36) 

Page 76 Chapter 103 

Appropriation General Other 

Allocation• Itama Fund Fund• 

12,500 12,500 

25,000 25,000 

12,500 12,500 

25,000 25,000 

25,878 25,878 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

50,000 50,000 

25,000 25,000 

30,000 30,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

23,68' 23,68' 

25,917 25,917 

25,000 25,000 
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Unincorporated Community Matching Grant• (AS 37.06.020) (cont.) 

2 Appropriation General Other 

Allocation• Item• Fund Fund• 

Wi•eman Community Canter - 25,000 25,000 

Electrical Generation Co-op 

(ED 36) 

Akiachak Replat Town•ita for 25,917 25,917 

Water/Sewer Inatallation and 

Road Paving Project• (ED 311) 

10 Kipnuk Houaa Moving Trailer 25,000 25,000 

11 (ED 39) 

12 Koliganek Health Clinic 25,000 25,000 

13 Con•truetion - Ph••• 3 (ED 3!1) 

14 Kongiganak Community Hall\Offie• 25,000 25,000 

15 (ED 39) 

16 Kwigillingok Community 25,000 25,000 

17 Faeiliti•• and Equipment - Ph••• 

18 III (ED 39) 

19 Tuntutuliak Tractor (ED 39) 25,917 25,917 

20 Twin Hills Tribal Office 50,000 50,000 

21 Building (ED 39) 

22 • Sae. 136 Th• following ••t• out the funding by agency for the appropriation• made 

23 in Section 135 of thia aet. 

24 Office of the Oovarnor 

25 General Fund Receipt• 

26 ••• Total Funding••• 

27 Department of Adainiatration 

28 Federal Racaipta 

29 General Fund Receipt• 

30 Public Employ••• Retirement 

31 Taaehara Retirement Syatam 

32 Judicial Retirement Syatem 

33 Oifta/Granta/Bequeata 

3' Information Service Fund 

JS ••• Total Funding 

36 Dapartaent of Law 

37 General Fund Receipt• 

38 ••• Total Funding••• 

Paga 77 Chapter 103 

Fund 

Fund 

500,000 

$500,000 

1,400,CCC 

850,000 

523,400 

US,700 

2,.,00 

700,000 

1.,u.000 

$5,393,000 

900,000 

$900,000 

SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengroaaed), See. 136 



Departaent of Revenue 

Federal Receipt• 

State Corporation Receipt• 

••• Total Funding 

5 Departaent of Education 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Federal Receipt• 

General Fund Receipts 

State Corporation Receipt• 

••• Total Funding 

10 Departaent of Health and Social Service• 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Federal Receipta 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipt• 

General Fund/ Mental Health 

••• Total Funding••• 

Departaent of co-ere• and lconoaic Development 

General Fund Match 

General Fund/Program Receipt• 

••• Total Funding••• 

20 Departaent of Military and Veteran• Affair• 

21 

22 

23 

Federal Receipt• 

General Fund Receipt• 

••• Total Funding••• 

2, Departaent of Natural Reeourcee 

25 Federal Receipt• 

26 General Fund Receipt• 

27 Reforeetation Fund 

2a Agricultural .. oan FW\d 

29 General Fund / Mental Health 

30 Oil/Hazardou• Reeponee Fund 

31 ••• Total Funding••• 

32 Departaent of rieh and Oaae 

33 Federal Receipt• 

3' General Fund Receipts 

35 Fieh and GaJN Fund 

36 ••• Total Funding 

37 Departaent of Pllblic Safety 

38 General Fund Receipt• 

20,748,000 

,9,258,400 

s10.006,,oo 

U0,000 

SU, 900 

1,400,000 

s2,os,.9oo 

9,850,600 

2,8u,ooo 

1,050,000 

225,000 

$13,969,600 

836,000 

350,000 

$1,186,000 

6,380,000 

1,000,000 

$7,380,000 

1,515,900 

1,088,000 

100,000 

20.0cc 

400,000 

550,000 

$3,673,900 

3,556,000 

l. 525,000 

2,719,000 

$7,800,000 

1,269,000 

Page 78 Chapter 103 
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10 

••• Total Funding••• 

Departaent of Tranaportation/Public racilitiea 

Federal Receipta 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipt• 

Highway Working Capital Fund 

International Airport Revenue Fund 

Oil/Hazardoue Reaponee Fund 

Capital Improvement Project Receipt• 

••• Total Funding••• 

11 Department of Environmental Coneervation 

12 

13 

u 
15 

Federal Receipt• 

General Fund Receipt• 

Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 

••• Total Funding••• 

16 Departaent of co-unity• Regional Affair• 

17 Federal Receipts 

18 General Fund Receipts 

19 Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 

20 Power Coat Equalization Fund 

21 ••• Total Funding••• 

22 Departaent of Correction• 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

:a 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Receipts 

••• Total Funding 

University of Alaska 

General Fund Receipt• 

Science , Technology Endowment Income 

Oil/Hazardous Reaponee 

••• Total Funding 

Alaska Court Syetea 

General Fund Receipt• 

Total Funding••• 

Grant• to Municipalitiea 

General Fund Receipts 

• • • Total Funding • • • 

Fund 

(AS 37 .05.315) 

37 Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) 

38 Municipal Matching Grant Fund 

$1,269,000 

269,598,900 

15,820,000 

6,200,000 

11,800,000 

11,620,000 

643,000 

1,500,000 

$317,181,900 

18,500,000 

33,361,200 

2,000,000 

$53,861,200 

7,000,000 

1,275,000 

700,000 

1,,00,000 

$10,375,000 

1,750,000 

207,900 

$1,957,900 

5,900,000 

lCC,000 

'3,000 

$6, OU, 000 

2,850,000 

$2,850,000 

300,000 

$300,000 

17,258,881 
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••• Total Funding••• 

2 U1l1Dcorporatad co-unity Matching Oranta (Al 37.06.020} 

Unincorporated Hatching Grant Fund 

••• Total Funding••• 

$17,258,881 

1.380,081 

81,380,081 

The following aW111W1riz•• th• funding aourc•• for the appropriation• mad• in Section 

6 135 of thia act. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

u 
15 

1(5 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2t 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Federal Receipt• 

General Fund Hatch 

General Fund Receipt• 

General Fund/Program Receipt• 

Reforeatation Fund 

Agricultural Loan Fund 

State Corporation Receipt• 

Fiah and Game Fund 

Science 5 Technology Endowment Income 

Highway Working Capital Fund 

International Airport Revenue Fund 

Public Employ••• Retirement Fund 

Teacher• Retirement Syatem Fund 

General Fund/ Mental Health 

Judicial Retirement Syatem 

Oil/Hazardoua Reaponae Fund 

Capital Improva-nt Project Receipt• 

Gifta/Orante/Baqueata 

Information Service Fund 

Municipal Matching Grant Fund 

Unincorporated Hatching Grant Fund 

Po-r Coat Equalization l"und 

29 •••••Total audgat • • • • • 

HO, '39,400 

19,500,000 

58,791,000 

350,000 

100,000 

20,000 

50,658,tOO 

2,719,000 

100,000 

11,800,000 

11,620,000 

523,400 

US,700 

625,000 

24,900 

3,936,000 

1,500,000 

700,000 

1,U5,000 

17,258,881 

1,380,081 

1,,00,000 

•ns,uo,1&2 

Page 80 Cllapter 113 scs CSHB 268(FINI 11111 S(raengroaaad}, Sec. 135 
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TONY KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

The Honorable Drue Pearce 
President of the Senate 
Alaska State Legislature 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OF"F"ICE OF" THE GOVERNOR 

ANCHORAGE 

June 30, 1995 

Dear President Pearce and Speaker Phillips: 

Today I signed the bill which contains the FY96 capital budget, reappropriations, 
education funding and other spending matters. I am transmitting the engrossed and 

i...o enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor for permanent filing: 
-i 

SCS CSHB 268(FIN) am S(reengrossed) - Chapter No. 103 SLA 1995 
"An Act making and amending appropriations 

and providing for an effective date." 

With my vetoes, the capital budget is $106.2 million in new general funds. Other projects 
are funded through federal funds, reappropriations and other sources. Overall, the capital 
budget sticks with the basics. This is a positive direction, given our need to bring budget 
discipline to the task of closing the fiscal gap. However, some legislative additions did 
not meet the standards which I believe must be applied in our present circumstances. 
Therefore, I have made certain line item vetoes to the "'omnibus" bill which are described 
in the attached materials. 

Sincerely, 

T~~~ 
Governor 
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TONY KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF ALASKA 
CF"F"ICE CF" THE GOVERNOR 

ANCHORAGE 

Attachment to the Governor's Transmittal of the 

FY96 Capital "Omnibus" Budget 

June 30, 1995 

Unspecified Block Grants Although this appropriation would appear from its title to be for any 
community, the legislative back-up materials show that the sponsor intended specific grants on the 
Kenai Peninsula. I appreciate the needs in these communities. However, I vetoed the appropriation 
because, given the broad wording in the bill, we could not legally direct funds to projects listed only 
in back-up materials. (Sec. 135, page 37, line 35) 

UAA - Machetanz Building I have reduced the amount to what is necessary to open this 
uncompleted new classroom building on the Mat-Su campus. Neither the integrity of the facility nor 
the scheduled Fall 1995 opening will be compromised by reducing the funding from $1 million to 
$500,000., The classrooms and day care facility will be open. The university may request funds for 
completion of the pedestrian bridge when it determines its capital priorities for next year. (Sec. 135, 
page 61, line 4) 

Reappropriations for Federal Highwav Matching Funds I have partially vetoed this section which 
sought to repeal fourteen prior capital budget chapters and reappropriate up to $2.5 million to the 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT) for general fund match to federal-aid 
highway projects. If the entire section were left intact, DOT would lose more general funds than it 
would gain. Accordingly, I vetoed five chapters. (Sec. 101) 

Due to the way in which the legislature changed and split my request for $26.1 million in state 
matching funds, DOT may not be able to recover all available federal highway dollars within the 
current budget. The administration asked for legislative intent language to cover this situation. If 
additional state matching funds are needed to preclude the loss of the federal funds or delay of 
projects into FY97, the department will identify this for early funding consideration next January. 

Southeast Energy Fund I am reducing the appropriation from the Southeast energy fund to the 
Ketchikan Public Utility to reflect an agreement reached recently by the Four Dam Pool utilities 
(including Ketchikan) and the Alaska Energy Authority. The agreement sets out a short-term 
solution to begin addressing major repair needs of the Tyee transmission line in Southeast Alaska 
and Terror Lake power project near Kodiak. The agreement calls for $4 million in repairs to be 
paid from the annual debt service payment owed by the utilities the state. The $2.56 million 
which I am leaving in the appropriation is the amount available from the Southeast energy fund 
after its pro rata share reduction for repairs of the existing utility line. (Sec. 14) 

Shepard Point Road I have vetoed one of the items that comprises this appropriation because I 
believe that its approval will prevent the use of other money ,that is expressly provided for this 
project. The project should be undertaken only after the Department of Transportation and Public 

' 
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Facilities (DOT) confirms that the deep water port dock at Shepard Point is economically feasible 
and that funding sources other than state funds are available for its completion and future 
operations and maintenance costs. Prior to the expenditure of this appropriation, DOT should 
confirm the physical suitability of the site for a deep water port and the Department of 
Environmental Conservation should approve an oil spill response plan prepared by the City of 
Cordova that addresses the use of the road and dock for oil spill response purposes.. (Sec. 91) 

Nome Water/Sewer Proiect Add-on The Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) has 
an established system of rating the state's massive needs for community sanitation projects. It has 
been strictly followed by the legislature for the past five years and has been consistently viewed as 
fair, above-board and objective. Projects are ranked on their merits and adherence to this list takes 
funding decisions out of the political arena. The Nome utilidor originally scored in the fundable 
portion of the list at $700,000. 

In the last days of the session, $1.15 million was added to the Nome allocation without going 
through the established process. The communities of King Cove, Petersburg and Bristol Bay 
Borough had their allocations cut even though their rankings on the list were just as high. These 
communities have needs just as severe as Nome and they relied on the ranking system for fair and 
evenhanded appropriations. The city has several· viable options for addressing the projects which 
were added. DEC is working closely with Nome to help resolve its problems without additional 
state funds for this year. 

I am vetoing the excess over the DEC listed amount to protect the integrity of the water/sewer 
program and its ranking system. I consider the excess $1.15 million to be "on hold" for next year 
and will add this amount to what I would otherwise submit for the water/sewer matching grants 
program in next year's budget. (Sec. 135, page 59) 

Private School Busing In my budget request to the legislature, I sought full funding for public 
school pupil transportation. I do not believe state funding for private schools is appropriate. (I see no 
reason to prohibit private school students from riding on public school routes on a space available 
basis, as long as there is no additional cost to the state.) I recognize that there has been funding for 
private school busing in the past and that a transition period would be helpful. In that light, I made it 
clear to legislators who wanted to fund private school busing that the amount in my budget did not 
provide for private school students and that any legislative effort to include them in the program must 
hold public schools harmless. I said we would accommodate private school transportation in this 
year's budget as part of a transition only if separate funding were provided. Without increasing the 
pupil transportation funds in my budget, the legislature added wording so that the public school 
amount would have to pay for both public and private school students. This essentially results in an 
unfunded mandate to local school districts in the amount of $400,000-500,000 for FY96 and the 
potential amount in future years of $4 to 6 million if private schools around the state join the 
program~ 

If the language in this bill remains, the Department of Education will be forced to pro-rate 
reimbursement to school districts across the state to pay for private school busing. This is not 
acceptable. The legislature's action leaves me no choice but to veto the private school portion of the 
appropriation. Since the amount in the bill will fully cover only the public school pupil transportation 
costs, I am deleting the words "and private" and reducing the amount by a nominal amount of $10 to 
meet the technical requirements for using my veto authority. The general fund source is also reduced 
by $10. (Sec. 104) 

AOGCC Duplication of Effort The Department of Natural Resources already has responsibility for 
economic analysis of Prudhoe Bay recovery. To avoid duplication of effort and mixed jurisdiction 
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for this critical activity, I am vetoing the legislature's change of purpose for an earlier appropriation 
of $100,000 which would allow AOGCC to do the same thing as DNR. (Sec. 97) 

Permanent Fund Deposit I am approving an immediate deposit of $500,000,000 from the 
Permanent Fund Earnings Reserve Account into the principal of the Permanent Fund. This will 
increase the principal from $13.5 billion to $14 billion. While it is tempting to deposit the full billion 
dollars authorized in this bill, the more responsible measure is to deposit half. 

The Earnings Reserve is currently managed by the Permanent Fund Board as if it were part of the 
principal. Since its inception not one penny of the Earnings Reserve has been used for any other 
purpose than a deposit into the corpus of the Permanent Fund. I have been urged by people around 
the state to make the full deposit, to veto the entire deposit and to make a partial deposit. There is 
clearly no public consensus about the most appropriate use of the reserve account at this point. Since 
we recently established a Long Range Fiscal Planning Commission to help chart the wisest course for 
the state's fiscal future, I believe we should wait long enough to hear the results of their work this 
fall. We need a full discussion with the legislature and the public about which use of the Earnings 
Reserve will benefit Alaska the most. We may well decide to deposit all of it in the Permanent Fund. 
But I have ,also been given suggestions that we consider using it to forward fund education, or as a 
reserve against the type of oil price crash that sent our economy reeling in 1986. 

One half billion dollars will go into the Fund immediately. In the meantime, the rest of the money 
isn't going anywhere. It will remain in the Earnings Reserve Account and not be spent for other 
purposes. And whether it remains in the Reserve Account or goes into the Permanent Fund, the 
dividends paid to all Alaskans will be exactly the same. Our dividends are already based on income 
from both the· principal of the Fund and the Earnings Reserve account. (Sec. 103) 

High Speed Ferry This is a technical veto to correct a double appropriation. It has no effect on the 
project. (Sec. 94) 

Municipal Matching Grant The municipal matching grant program was created to allow 
communities to establish their own priorities for state matching funds. It has clear rules about the 
types of projects that qualify under the program. The Municipality of Anchorage has asked me to 
veto a legislative change to their allocation ($16,809 for the UAA Consortium Library) because it is 
not a municipal project, was not on the municipality's priority list and does not have the required 
municipal matching funds. Under the rules of the program, these funds will remain available to 
Anchorage next year for allocation to projects which are specified on the municipality's priority list. 

Notes on Two Appropriations Approved by the Governor 

Base Schools I approved the appropriation of $8,650,000 to upgrade elementary schools at Eielson 
Air Force Base, Elmendorf Air Force Base and Fort Richardson. This funding will be matched by 
nearly $15,000,000 which has now been firmly committed by the federal Departments of Defense and 
Education. Once these schools have been reconstructed and upgraded to acceptable standards, title to 
them will be transferred to the local school districts. While these schools were not on the top of the 
state Department of Education's priority list for work in FY96, we have an opportunity this year to 
capture two federal dollars for each one we commit as a state. This is a first step towards reducing 
the long list of schools around the state that need to be reconstructed or have major renovations made 
in order to provide good, safe facilities needed to provide a quality education for our children. (Sec. 
6) 

Federal Highway Fund Authorizations There are five federal highway projects added by the 
Legislature which I have not vetoed even though they are not in the FY96 Statewide Transportation 
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Improvement Plan (STIP) prepared by the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities. DOT is 
currently reviewing all transportation plans and will be proposing amendments to the STIP before the 
next legislative session. 

Although these five federal projects have been left intact in the FY96 budget, I am not recommending 
they be automatically added to the STIP. All federal projects will be reviewed on their merits by the 
department and may or may not be added to the STIP. By not vetoing them now, I am merely giving 
notice to the requesting legislators that these five projects will be considered. The projects and amount of 
federal receipt authorizations are: 

•Funny River Road/bridge for $1,210.0 (Sec 98) 
•Seward Joint Industry Marine Facility for $6,000.0 (sec. 135, pg. 43, In. 36) 
•Parks Hwy - Glenn Hwy to Seward Meridian for $1,004.3. (sec. 135, pg. 44, In. 33) 
•Seward Meridian to Lucas Road Rehabilitation for $920.6 (sec. 135, pg. 44, In. 36) 
•Trunk Road Improvements for $460.0. (sec. 135, pg. 45, In. 4) 
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CHAPTER/ 
BILL 

SECTIONS 

CH 4, SLA 95 SECTIONS 1 -23, 25 - 36, 38 - 49 
HB 137 

CH 103, SLA 95 SECTIONS 113 - 122 
HB268 

SUPPLEMENTALS 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 

GENERAL FUND TOT AL FUNDS GENERAL FUND TOT AL FUNDS 

44,091.2 87,920.9 43,609.9 87,239.5 

1,948.8 7,087.0 1,948.8 7,087.0 
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LAWS OF ALASKA 

1995 

Source 
scs csHB l37<FIN} am Sfefd fJd S} 

AN ACT 

Chapter No. 
4 

Chapter 4 

Making supplemental appropriations for the expenses of state government; making capital 
appropriations; amending operating appropriations; making appropriations to the disaster relief AN ACT 

fund and to the Alaska marine highway system fund. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 

THE ACT FOLWWS ON PAGE I 

Approved widl Ital Vetoes: April 11. 1995 
Actual l:ff'edive Date: July Io. 1995 

105 

1 Making supplemental appropriations for the expenses of state government; making capital 

2 appropriations; amending operating appropriations; making appropriations to the disaster relief 

3 fund and to the Alaska marine highway system fund. 

4 

s 
~ 1'1,'toc,000 ~ 

• Section 1. The sum of 5 I S,S99,809 is appropriated from the following sources to the 

6 Department of Law to pay continuing costs for legal proceedings involving oil and gas 

7 revenue due or paid to the state or state title to oil and gas land, and proceedings before state 

8 and federal regulatory agencies involving the transportation of oil and gas, for the fiscal year 

9 ending June 30, 1995: ~ IC,~00,ooe1J... 
$11,908,989 10 

11 

12 

13 

General fund 

Permanent Fund Corporation Al . ~ 
-,..,,,300,000 

receipts 4,S99,908 

• Sec. 2. The sum of $155,000 is appropriated from the mental health trust settlement 

-1- SCS CSHB 137(FIN) am S(efd fld S) 



Cbapter 4 

income account (AS 37.14.036) to the Department of Revenue to pay costs related to creation 

2 of the Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority (AS 47.30.011) for the fiscal year ending 

3 June 30, 1995. 

4 • Sec. 3. The sum of $43,900,000 is appropriated from the following sources to the disaster 

S relief fund (AS 26.23.300) for emergency repair and mitigation costs related to the 1994 

6 

7 

8 

9 

JO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Koyukuk flood disaster for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995: 

General fund $ 8,200.000 

Federal receipts 35,700,000 

• Sec. 4. The sum of $7,661,600 is appropriated to the Department of Corrections for cosLc; 

related to inmate health care, community residential center beds, out-of-state contract beds, 

correctional industries, and facilities and rehabilitation programs for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1995, from the following sources: 

General fund $7,091,600 

General fund/program receipts 570,000 

• Sec. S. The sum of $170,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Office of the 

Governor, division of elections, for unanticipated costs relating to the 1994 elections for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

• Sec. 6. The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

19 of Administration, office of public advocacy, for increa'ied operating costs for the fiscal year 

20 ending June 30, 1995. 

21 • Sec. 7. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

22 Administration, public defender agency, for increa.c;ed operating costs for the fiscal year ending 

23 June 30. 1995. 

24 • Sec. 8. The sum of $27,500 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

25 Administration, retirement and benefits program, for increased costs to the elected public 

26 officers retirement system for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

27 • Sec. 9. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

28 Administration, Alaska Public Offices Commission, for hearing costs relating to State of 

29 Alaska v. Gravo, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

30 • Sec. 10. The sum of $1,424,800 is appropriated to the Department of Law to pay 

31 judgments and claims against the state related to Weiss v. State for the fiscal year ending 

SCS CSHB 137(FIN) am S(efd fld S) -2-
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 
12 

13 

14 

ts 
16 

17 

18 

June 30, 199S, from the following sources: 

General fund/mental health 

General fund 

$1,124,800 

300,000 

Claapter 4 

• Sec. 11. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Law to pay federal judgments and claims against the state related to inappropriate cost 

allocation charges for the fiscal year ending June 30, 199S. 

• Sec. 12. The sum of $4,394,100 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Law to pay judgments and claims against the state for the fiscal year ending June 30, 199S. 

• Sec. 13. The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from general fund program receipts to the 

Department of Revenue, Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, for costs associated with a license 

depial 11~1 in Egegik f9" the fi!IC@I yea.r cmling Jg~ ~01 ,w,, 
• Sec. 14. The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Revenue, treasury division, to pay for additional safekeeping and debt management fees for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 199S. 

• Sec. 1S. The sum of $4,000,000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department 

of Health and Socia) Services for increased Indian Health Service Medicaid claims for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, I 995. 

• Sec. 16. The sum of $310,600 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department 

19 of Health and Social Services, division of family and youth services, to restore and maintain 

20 child protection services for the fiscal year ending June 30, I 99S. 

21 • Sec. 17. The sum of $S80,SOO is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

22 of Health and Social Services, division of family and youth services, McLaughlin Youth 

23 Center, to maintain adequate staffing for exceptionally high client load for the fiscal year 

24 ending June 30, J99S. 

2S • Sec. 18. The sum of $342,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

26 of Health and Social Services, division of public health1 to control the tuberculosis outbreak 

27 and to conduct epidemiological investigations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

28 • Sec. 19. The funding sources for the Department of Health and Socia) Services, Alaska 

29 Psychiatric Institute (now known as Alaska Psychiatric Hospital), allocation in sec. 42, ch. 3, 

30 FSSLA 1994. page 26, line 6, are amended u follows to reflect uncollectible program receipts 

31 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 199S: 

-3- SCS CSHB 137(FJN) am S(efd fld S) 
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2 

3 

4 

s 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

General Fund/Mental Health Trust 

2,528,900 [2,728,900] 

6,115.500 [5,915,500] 

Inter-Agency Receipts 7,618,700 

• Sec. 20. 'The sum of $410,197 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Health and Social Services for judgments and a settlement against the state related to 

Greenfield v. State of Alaska, for the fiscal year ending June 30, I 995. 

• Sec. 21. 'The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the disaster relief 

fund (AS 26.23.300) for costs associated with declared disasters. 

• Sec. 22. 'The sum of $1,660,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Natural Resources for fire suppression activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994. 

• Sec. 23. 'The sum of $4,106,800 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Natural Resources for fire suppression activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

* Sec. 24. 'The appropriations made in compliance with the program review procedures of 

AS 37.07.0SO(h) to implement Trustee Council restoration projects for federal fiscal year 

1995, set out in revised programs 11-5-9990, 11-5-9991, and 11-5-9992, lapse into the funds 

from which they were appropriated June 30, 1996. 

• Sec. 25. The sum of $ J 91,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Public Safety, division of Alaska state troopers, for arbitration costs for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995. 

• Sec. 26. 'The sum of $23,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

21 of Public Safety, civil air patrol, to support search and rescue operations for the fiscal year 

22 ending June 30, 1995. 

23 • Sec. 27. 'The funding sources for the Department of Public Safety, Narcotics Task Force, 

24 allocation in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 33, line 30, are amended as follows to reflect 

2S uncollectible program receipts from seized assets for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995: 

26 General Fund Receipts ~ [149,100] 

27 General Fund/Program Receipts ~ [591,000] 

28 • Sec. 28. The sum of $1,736,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

29 of Transportation and Public Facilities, statewide highways and aviation maintenance and 

30 operations, for operations necessitated by extraordinary snowfall for the fiscal year ending 

31 June 30, 1995. 

SCS CSHB 137(FIN) am S(efd fld S) -4-
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6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 
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• Sec. 29. The sum of $40,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Transportation and Public Facilities, statewide facilities maintenance and operations, for 

operations necessitated by extraordinary snowfall for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

• Sec. JO. The sum of $350,000 is appropriated from the International Airports Revenue 

Fund (AS 37.15.430) to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Anchorage 

International Airport, for operations necessitated by extraordinary snowfall for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995. 

• Sec. 31. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Transportation and Public Facilities, statewide highways and aviation maintenance and 

operations, for erosion repairs at the Nanwalek (English Bay) airport for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1995. 

• Sec. 32. 'The sum of $340,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Transportation and Public Facilities, statewide highways and aviation maintenance and 

operations, for a temporary bridge across Nutirwik Creek for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1995. 

• Sec. 33. The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

of Transportation and Public Facilities, statewide highways and aviation maintenance and 

operations, for culvert replacements under the Birchwood Loop Road and Rabbit Creek Road 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

• Sec. 34. The sum of $30,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

21 of Transportation and Public Facilities, statewide highways and aviation maintenance and 

22 operations, for personnel and equipment costs for responding to the Haines Highway 

23 mudslides for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

24 • Sec. 35. The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

2S of Transportation and Public Facilities, statewide highways and aviation maintenance and 

26 operations, for the spring maintenance program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

271" · , , ?{. 

28 

29 

30 

31 A~lat:t:maAAcJli~~~~~aQe~~~iseal~lf'-et-1'-fl~ .. +99!~:::::::-~ 
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I • Sec. 37. The unexpended and unobligated balance of that ponion of the appropriation 

2 made 10 the Department of Community and Regional Affairs in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, 

3 page 4(), line 19, that is allocated in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 40, line 27, (Rural 

4 development grants - Sl,518,IOO) lapses into the gencr,ll fund June 30, 1996. 

S • Sec. 38. The sum of $5(),000 is appropriated from the gener,d fund to the Dcpanment 

6 of Community and Regional Affairs for the City of Egegik for a first year organimtional grant 

7 as required by AS 29.05.180 and lapses into the general fund June 30, 1996. 

I • Sec. 39. The funding sources for the Department of Corrections, Cook Inlet Com:ctional 

9 Center, allocation in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 42, line 24, are amended as follows, 

10 to reflect uncollectible progr.1m receipts from prisoner telephone calls for the fiscal year 

11 ending June 30, 1995: 

12 

13 

Gener.ti Fund Receipts 7,WJOO 17,485,200] 

General Fund/Program Receipts ~ l248,200) 

14 • Sec. 40. The sum of $ 1()4,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the University 

IS of Alaska, Anchorage and Prince William Sound campuses, for unanticipated snow and ice 

16 removal coi.ts for the fiscffi:a::~diqa June 30, 1995. 
1,Z.OD~ 

17 • Sec. 41. The sum of , is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Coun 

18 System, trial courts, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, for costs associated with the 

19 Arctic Nonh Slope royalty case and for costs associated with a grievance settlement. 

20 • Sec. 42. The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the following 

21 departments for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, to pay miscellaneous claims and 

22 saalcdated warrctnts: 

23 DEPARTMENT 

24 Administr.uion 

25 Law 

26 Education 

27 Health and Social Services 

21 Labor 

29 Fish and Game 

30 Public Safety 

31 Environmental Conservation 

SCS CSHB 137(FIN) am S(efd fld S) -6-

APPROPRIATION 

$ 39,418 

45 

122 

67,500 

95,781 

2,800 

413 

727 

108 

Transportation and Public Facilities 

2 Community and Regional Affairs 

3 Corrections 

Chapter 4 

7,520 

15,344 

8,200 

4 • Sec. 43. The sum of $1,989,000 is appropriated to the University of Alaska, statewide 

S programs and services, for Butrovich Building panel replacement from the following sources: 

6 General fund receipts $ 989,000 

7 University receipts 1,000,000 

8 • Sec. 44. Section 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 13, line 34, is amended to read: 

9 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

Longevity Bonus Grants 

ITEMS 

72,709,900 

[73,409,900) 

FUND 

·12. 709,900 

[73,409,900] 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1S 

16 

17 

18 

• Sec. 4S. Section 42, ch. 3. FSSLA 1994, page 20, lines 26 - 28 are amended to 

read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

FUND 

98,428,100 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

75,881.000 

[77,931.000] 

ALLOCATIONS 

Assistance payments 

19 Aid to Families with 

20 Dependent Children 131,992,400 

21 [136,092,400) 

ITEMS 

174,309,100 

[178,409,100) [100,478,100) 

22 • Sec. 46. Section 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 21, line 21 is amended to read: 

23 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

24 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

25 Waivers Services 

26 

8,770,500 

[8,881,500] 

2.309.300 
[2,364,800] 

6,461.200 

[6,516,700] 

27 • Sec. 47. Section 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 26, lines 11 - 12 are amended to read: 

28 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

29 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

30 Administrative 

31 Services 6,129JOO 4,168.900 

-7- SCS CSHB 137(FIN) am S(efd tld S) 



l 

3 

Commiwoncr's 

O(f:a; 

4 1724,3001 

16.144.7001 (4,183.900) 1,960.800 

5 • Sec. 41. Section 23. ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, is amended to read: 

6 Sec. 23. The sum of $3.SS4,400 is approprialcd from lhc general fund co lhc 

7 Dcpanment of Natur..al Resoun:es for costs associaacd wi~ fire suppression for the 

I fiscal year ending June 30. 199S, apd lbc •• of Sl.500.QQQ is apgpgjat,cd from 
, Ille ICPCQI fYQd 1o Jbc Qcpadmcol o( Natyp1 Bno!rcm roe c.u;s amdescca with 

at OR •PPCmi«m roe •be rasqa mo IQClioc June JQ, 1m, 104 Jw JQ. 1m. 
11 • Sec. 49. S«tion I, ch. 2. FSSLA 1994, is amended to read: 

ll Sa.-uon I. The sum of SIJIS,780 ISl,621,4001 is appropriated to the Office 

13 of lhc Governor, office of mana,ement and bud1et. co pay costs resuhina from salary 

14 adjustments requi~ 10 comply with 29 U.S.C. 201-219 (fair Labor Standards Act) for 

15 the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, and lhc fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, from 

16 the followine sources: 

17 

II 

C-apital improvement projects receipts 

Gencnd fond 

S9$JJI IS66S,600J 

730.69 I 9SS,800J 

19 • Sec. 50. The uncitpendcd and unobligaaed balance, noc 10 eitceed $50.000, of lhc 

20 appropriation made in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 48, line IO, and allocated on line 18 

21 (Lepl scrvic.."Cs - $1,700.(JOO) is reappropriatcd to lhc Dcpanmcnt of Administtation for 

2l payment as a grant under AS 37.0S.31S to the City of Delta Junction for an economic 

23 development plan to mitigate the effects of the 199S Base Realignment and Closure 

24 Commission recommendations. 

zs-* 
26 

SCS CSHB I 37(FIN) am S(efd f1d S) -8-
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1 16,144,7001 14,183,900] 1,960,800 

2 Commissioner's 

3 Office 

4 1724,3<X)l 

5 • Sec. 48. Section 23, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, is amended 10 read: 

6 Sec. 23. The sum of $3,554,400 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

7 Department of Natural Resources for costs associated wit~ fire suppression for the 

8 fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, and the sumo{ $1,500,000 is appropriated (rom 

9 the general rund 10 the Department or Natural Resources (or costs USQCialed with 
10 fire suppCffiOO ror the fiscal years ending June 3Q. 1295, and June 30. 1996. 
II • Sec. 49. Section I, ch. 2, FSSLA 1994, is amended to read: 

12 Section I. The sum of $1,315,780 1$1,621,4001 is appropriated to the Office 

13 of the Governor, office of management and budget, to pay costs resulting from salary 

14 adjustments required to comply with 29 U.S.C. 201-219 (Fair Labor Standards Act) for 

15 the fiscal year ending June 3(), 1993, and the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, from 

16 

17 

18 

the following sources: 

Capital improvement projects receipts 

General fund 

~ 1$665,600] 

2JMSl955,800] 

19 • Sec. SO. ·The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $50,()()(), of the 

20 appropriation made in sec. 42, ch. 3, FSSLA 1994, page 48, line 10, and allocated on line 18 

21 (Legal services - $ l .7(X),()()()) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for 

22 payment as a gr.mt under AS 37 .05.315 to the City of Delta Junction for an economic 

23 development plan to mitigate the effects of the 1995 Base Realignment and Closure 

24 Commission recommendations. 

25"* 
26 

SCS CSHB I 37(FIN) am S(efd tld S) -8-

110 

I !f':_d. 'd I • h · · · · ,'11 Ill 1, I tsa 8 '" t e state 8PIRIIR&I J\19llee 8) 9leM. /Y 

-9-

Chapter 4 

.,. 

SCS CSHB 137{FIN) am S(efd fld S) 



I-' 
I-' 
I-' 

TONY KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 

Dear Speaker Phillips: 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

.JUNEAU 

April 11, 1995 

P. 0. Box 110001 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0001 

(907) 465-3500 
Fax (907) 465-3532 

On this date I have signed the following bill with line item vetoes and reductions, and am 
transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's Office for 
permanent filing: 

SCS CS HB 137 (FIN) am S ( efd fld S) 

An act making supplemental appropriations for the expenses of state 
government; making capital appropriations; amending operating 
appropriations; making appropriations to the disaster relief fund 

and to the Alaska marine highway system fund 

Chapter No. 4, SLA 1995 

I am happy to approve almost all of the appropriations in this bill. Although we will have· 
difficulties in dealing with some of the reductions made to our requests, I commend the 
departments and Legislature for keeping current year expenditures in check. 

The reductions I have made are as follows: 

Section 1 : I have exercised my line item reduction/veto authority by amending the 
amounts appropriated to the Department of Law for payment of oil and gas legal 
proceedings. With the recent settlement of the North Slope royalty case, the department 
will be able to reduce trial costs for the remainder of the year. The actual savings are 
greater than this line item reduction, but legislative cuts taken from our original request 
offset most of those savings. 
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The Honorable Gail Phillips 
April 11, 1995 
Page 2 

Section. 3 6: This section provided additional operating funds for the Alaska Marine 
Highway System by reappropriating capital project funds that deal with the replacement 
of the marine highway system administration building. The Department of 
Transportation and Public Facilities has confirmed that with current reduced service 
levels and continued tight fiscal controls that were implemented after this Administration 
took office, adequate operating funds will be available for the remainder of the year. 
Additionally, the funds need to remain in the administration building capital project to 
provide an alternative to an inadequate and potentially dangerous situation. Recent 
structural problems with the existing building have reinforced the critical need for a safe 
and adequate facility. 

Section 41: This section for the Alaska court system is also reduced to reflect the 
settlement of the North Slope royalty case. Adequate funds are left to cover the 
retroactive pay increase for certain magistr~tes and for actual costs of a law clerk and a 
file clerk related to trial preparation. 

Section 51 and 52: I have vetoed the sections providing intent language but not due to the 
content of that language. In fact, those departments involved plan to proceed with this 
guidance and they will keep you informed of their progress. Veto of these sections relates 
more to the distinction between the appropriation responsibilities of the Legislature and 
the policy responsibilities of the Executive Branch. Also, language that could be 
considered substantive legislation needs to remain separated from appropriation bills. 

Sincerely, 

To~:~ 
Governor 

') 



CHAPTER/ 
BILL 

SECTIONS 

CH 94, SLA 1995 SECTIONS 12, 14, 20, 21(b), 23 (a), 
HB 100 24(a), 33 

CH 103, SLA 1995 SECTION 103 
HB 268 

REAPPROPRIATIONS: 
CH 4, SLA 1995 
HB 137 

SECTION 50 

CH 103, SLA 1995 SECTIONS 8, 9, 12, 21-53, 55-67, 

HB 268 69-83, 85-88, 90, 92-97, 99-102, 
105, 108, 110, 111, 124 

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUND TOT AL FUNDS 

17,062.1 930,462.1 17,062.1 930,462.1 

1,067,000.0 500,000.0 
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CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
General Other General Other BUDGET 

SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

8 99 Transportation/PF Repeals unexpended highway project GF match balances (1,413.9) (1,413.9) Capital 

8 99 Transportation/PF Reappropriates unexpended GF match for highway design and 1,413.9 1,413.9 Capital 
construction 

9 99 Transportation/PF Repeals unexpended aviation project GF match balances (621.6) (621.6) Capital 

9 99 Transportation/PF Reappropriates unexpended GF match for aviation project design 621.6 621.6 Capital 
and construction 

12 3 Administration Mt. Roberts Marina municipal grant (2,825.7) (2,825.7) Capital 

12 4 University Juneau residence hall 1,800.0 1,800.0 Capital 
12 4 Administration Back LoopNniversity sewer and water municipal grant 600.0 600.0 Capital 
12 99 Administration Statewide satellite communications project 400.0 400.0 Capital 
21 2 Education Petersburg Elementary School code upgrades (23.0) (23.0) Capital 
21 2 Education Petersburg Middle School/High School shop addition 23.0 23.0 Capital 
22 5 Administration Angoon town hall renovation (60.0) (60.0) Capital 
22 5 Administration Angoon for repairs/renovation of community svs. bldg. 60.0 60.0 Capital 
23 6 Administration Larson Bay boat harbor project construction (222.0) (222.0) Capital 
23 6 Administration Larson Bay boat harbor construction project 222.0 222.0 Capital 
24 6 Administration City of Port Lions water main to boat harbor (200.0) (200.0) Capital 
24 6 Administration City of Port Lions community hall 175.0 175.0 Capital 
24 6 Administration City of Port Lions harbor water main feasibility 25.0 25.0 Capital 
25 7 Administration Homer Intermediate School boiler replacement (52.0) (52.0) Capital 
25 7 Administration Kenai Pen. Born/Chapman Elementary re-roof 37.5 37.5 Capital 
25 7 Administration Kenai Pen. Born/Homer Jr. High locker replacement 5.9 5.9 Capital 
25 8 Education Soldotna Elementary gym roof replacement (39.0) (39.0) Capital 
25 8 Administration Kenai Pen. Born/Seward High School re-roof 25.4 25.4 Capital 
25 8 Administration Kenai Pen. Born/Sterling Elementary heaters upgrade 11.7 11.7 Capital 

" 
25 8 Administration Kenai Pen. Boro/school district admin. carpet replacement 10.5 10.5 Capital 
26 9 Education City of Kenai/Thompson Park sewer interceptor const. (61.0) (61.0) Capital 
26 9 Education City of Kenai/Thompson Park water and sewer projects (314.0) (314.0) Capital 
26 9 Administration City of Kenai water and sewer system improvement prjcts 375.0 375.0 Capital 
27 10~25 Administration Klatt Elementary School mechanical room safety repairs (13.9) (13.9) Capital 
27 10-25 Administration Anch. School District/Klatt Elementary computer networking & 13.9 13.9 Capital 

improvements 
28 10-25 Administration Huffman Elementary School exhaust fans (2.9) (2.9) Capital 
28 10-25 Administration Anch. School District/Huffman Elementary site improvements, 2.9 2.9 Capital 

upgrades to computer lab, additional playground equipment 
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CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
General Other General Other BUDGET 

SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

29 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch., Chester Creek & Merrill Field storm trunk (15.4) (15.4) Capital ~ 

29 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch., Chester Creek at Merrill Field phase II (667.8) (667.8) Capital 
construction and upgrade 

29 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch. for design/construction of Far North Hillside 210.0 210.0 Capital 
D<:>rlr 

29 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch. for design/construction/rehab.flighting of the 290.0 290.0 Capital 
Chester Creek Trail 

29 10-25 Health/Social Services Hope Cottage for debt retirement 100.0 100.0 Capital 

29 10-25 University Anchorage Consortium Library books and materials 83.2 83.2 Capital 

30 10-25 Administration Sand Lake Elementary School roof repair (9.2) (9.2) Capital 
30 10-25 Administration Sand Lake Elementary School acquisition and upgrade of (2.6) (2.6) Capital 

windows old section 

30 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Sand Lake Elementary School 11.8 11.8 Capital 
maintenance and site improvement 

31 10-25 Health/Social Services Salvation Army adult rehabilitation - renovate [Clitheroe Center] Capital 
facility (title change) 

32 10-25 Administration Anch. historic properties 4th Ave. Theater improvements (100.0) (100.0) Capital 
32 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch., Anchorage Neighborhood Enhancement Youth 100.0 100.0 Capital 

Employment Project 
33 10-25 Administration Fairview Elementary construct wall openings (42.8) (42.8) Capital 
33 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, planning/design of new (or addition to) 42.8 42.8 Capital 

elementary school in Fairview 
34 10-25 Administration Mears Jr. High gym floor crack repair (0.4) (0.4) Capital 
34 10-25 Administration Mears Jr. High seal windows, exterior (34.4) (34.4) Capital 
34 10-25 Administration Mears Jr. High fence purchase/construction (21.1) (21.1) Capital 

,.., 

34 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Mears Jr. High maintenance/site 55.9 55.9 Capital 
improvements to P.E. areas 

35 10-25 Administration Bear Valley Elementary School mech. room safety repairs (14.1) (14.1) Capital 

35 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Bear Valley Elementary School 14.1 14.1 Capital 
networking infrastructure/computers 

36 10-25 Administration Lake Otis School carpeting (29.7) (29.7) Capital 
36 10-25 Administration Lake Otis Elementary replace exterior windows (8.2) (8.2) Capital 
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CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 

General Other General Other BUDGET 
SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

36 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Lake Otis Elementary School 37.9 37.9 Capital 

maintenance, site improvements, equipment, computers 

37 10-25 Administration Baxter School soundproof music room (12.9) (12.9) Capital 

37 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Baxter School maintenance and site 12.9 12.9 Capital 

improvements 
38 10-25 Administration Williwaw Elementary classroom watm water phase I (26.7) (26.7) Capital 

38 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Scenic Park Elementary playground 26.7 26.7 Capital 

equipment 
39 10-25 Administration Airport Heights Elementary carpet upgrade (8.9) (8.9) Capital 

39 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Airport Heights Elementary maintenance 8.9 8.9 Capital 

and site improvements 
40 10-25 Administration Nunaka Valley elementary - install sound proofing (16.0) (16.0) Capital 

40 10-25 Administration Northern Lights Boulevard, Assn. for Retarded Citizens of (13.7) (13.7) Capital 

Anchorage, east side signalization 

40 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Nunaka Valley Elementary playground 29.7 29.7 Capital 

equipment 
41 10-25 Administration Susitna Elementary gym floor safety upgrade (7.9) (7.9) Capital 

41 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Susitna Elementary maintenance and site 7.9 7.9 Capital 

improvements 
42 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch. - State Street Resurfacing and draina2e (title Capital 

change) 
43 10-25 Administration Chester Valley Elementat·y library carpet (6.1) (6.1) Capital 

43 10-25 Administration Chester Valley School second boiler (1.6) (1.6) Capital 

43 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Chester Valley Elementary library 7.7 7.7 Capital 
upgrades, equipment, and other maintenance 

44 10-25 Administration Fire Lake water and sewer connection (260.1) (260.1) Capital 

44 10-25 Administration Chugiak High traffic improvements on Birchwood Loop (21.7) (21.7) Capital 

44 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Chugiak High School exterior wall repair 281.8 281.8 Capital 

45 10-25 Administration Chugiak Senior Center special needs apartments (9.1) (9.1) Capital 

45 10-25 Administration Chugiak Senior Center special needs apartments (9.8) (9.8) Capital 

45 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch., computer equipment, software, and installation 18.9 18.9 Capital 

at the Chugiak Senior Center 
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CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
General Other General Other BUDGET 

SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

46 28 Administration South Big Lake Road/Little Su River extension (16.7) (16.7) Capital ~ 

46 28 Administration City of Houston - upgrade fire department office equipment and 16.7 16.7 Capital 
personnel safety equipment 

(", 

47 35 Education Chenega Community Schools multipurpose room upgrade (0.5) (0.5) Capital 
47 35 Education Tatitlek Community Schools roof repair (2.0) (2.0) Capital 
47 35 Education Chenega Community School teacher housing upgrade (1.0) (1.0) Capital 
47 35 Education Whittier School handicapped access (4.0) (4.0) Capital 
47 35 Education Chugach Schools for Whittier School roof repairs (9.0) (9.0) Capital 
47 35 Education Chugach School District - Whittier School boiler replacement 8.3 8.3 Capital 
47 35 Education Chugach School District - Tatitlek Community School teacher 8.2 8.2 Capital 

housing upgrade 
48 35 Administration City of Cordova - Hollis Henrichs Park improvements (21.0) (21.0) Capital 
48 35 Administration City of Cordova - High School boiler purchase and repair 21.0 21.0 Capital 
49 36 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. Aniak bulk fuel storage facility/engineering, design, site (144.()) (144.0) Capital 

preparation 
49 36 Community/Reg. Affairs Aniak bulk fuel tank system repairs/upgrades 144.0 144.0 Capital 
50 38 Administration City of Koyuk public safety huildiH [Gravel Source Capital 

Development] (title change) 
51 37 Education Kotzebue Elementary School remodel/addition and related Capital 

projects and utber districmide maiur maintenance (title 
52 37 Administration Kaktovik cummunity facilities [Visitor's Center] (title change] Capital 
53 37 Administration Point Lay electric project (42.0) (42.0) Capital 
53 37 Community/Reg. Affairs Point Lay community facilities renovation 42.0 42.0 Capital 

55 38 Health/Social Services Nome transitional living facility construction/renovation (57.0) (57.0) Capital 

55 38 Community /Reg. Affairs Kawerak, Inc. Inuit Circumpolar Conference in Nome 57.0 57.0 Capital 

56 39 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. W estem Alaska fuel cooperative bulk fuel tank acquisition, (300.0) (300.0) Capital 
~ 

installation, and fuel facility construction 

56 39 Administration City of Dillingham, landfill improvements, Dillingham City 300.0 300.0 Capital 
Schools life, health, safety repairs/improvements 

57 39 Administration Dillingham - community youth/recreation center (title change) Capital 

58 39 Administration Napaskiak building relocation (10.0) (10.0) Capital 

58 39 Administration City of Napaskiak, purchase of 4X4 ATVs for sanitation use 10.0 10.0 Capital 

59 39 Administration Goodnews Bay water and sewer phase I completion Capital 

59 39 Administration City of Goodnews Bay, completion of water & sewer system study Capital 

60 39 Administration Goodnews Bay municipal works projects Capital 
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CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 

General Other General Other BUDGET 
SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

60 39 Administration City of Goodnews Bay municipal works projects Capital 

61 39 Administration Goodnews Bay health clinic equipment Capital 

,_;a. 61 39 Administration City of Goodnews Bay health clinic equipment Capital 

62 39 Administration Goodnews Bay erosion control Capital 

62 39 Administration City of Goodnews Bay erosion control Capital 

63 39 Administration Clark's Point road repair Capital 

63 39 Administration City of Clark's Point road repair Capital 

64 39 Administration City of Clark's Point water and sewer extension and hydrant Capital 

64 39 Administration City of Clark's Point water and sewer extension and hydrant Capital 

65 39 Administration Nunapitchuk riverbank stabilization, culvert installation, and (57.7) (57 .7) Capital 

boat dock construction 
65 39 Administration City of Nunapitchuk riverbank stabilization, culvert installation, 57.7 57.7 Capital 

and boat dock construction 
66 40 Administration South Naknek multipurpose building (100.0) (100.0) Capital 

66 40 Administration South Naknek Village Council multipurpose building 100.0 100.0 Capital 

67 40 Administration Chignik Lagoon power feasibility study (2.2) (2.2) Capital 

67 40 Administration Lake & Pen. Boro., Chignik Lagoon energy distribution project 2.2 2.2 Capital 

69 36 Administration City of Newhalen - s;:itI ball ceD!l:Ya1i!lD and s;:i1I ball equipment Capital 

purchases [Freezer Plant] (title change) 
70 40 Administration Lake & Pen. Boro. State aid for costs of school construction 758.0 758.0 Operating 

70 99 Education State aid for costs of school construction (758.0) (758.0) Operating 

71 40 Administration Lake & Pen. Boro. State aid for costs of school construction 501.0 501.0 Operating 
71 99 Education State aid for costs of school construction (501.0) (501.0) Operating 

72 40 Administration City of King Cove s;:ommuoiu-ceia1ed fadlities [Harbor Capital 

Improvements] (title change) 
73 99 Health/Social Services D HS S renovation and repair (197.0) (197 .0) Capital 

73 99 Health/Social Services D HS S maintenance/repair/equipment replacement (104.0) (104.0) Capital 

73 99 Health/Social Services Statewide maint./repair/renovation/equip. replacement (30.0) (30.0) Capital 

73 99 Health/Social Services Mental health facilities, state facility renovation, repair and (122.0) (122.0) Capital 

equipment replacement 

73 99 Health/Social Services Information systems expansion and upgrade (54.0) (54.0) Capital 
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CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
General Other General Other BUDGET 

SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

73 99 Health/Social Services Alaska Family Practice Residency Program renovation and 507.0 507.0 Capital --·. 

equipment 
74 34 Health/Social Services Healy Senior Center upgrade and refurbish (10.0) (10.0) Capital 1"-. 

74 99 Health/Social Services McLaughlin Youth Center cottage/school replacement (399.0) (399.0) Capital 

74 99 Health/Social Services Alaska Psychiatric Institute interim repairs (11.0) (11.0) Capital 

74 99 Health/Social Services Public health and medical examiner's laboratory pre-constmction 420.0 420.0 Capital 
design 

75 39 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. Atmautluak Traditional Council electrical metering system (4.0) (4.0) Capital 
75 40 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. Port Heiden electrical system upgrade (2.0) (2.0) Capital 
75 40 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. St. Paul electrical system repairs (6.0) (6.0) Capital 
75 40 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. City of Port Heiden electrical system upgrade (2.0) (2.0) Capital 
75 99 Community/Reg. Affairs Rural power systems upgrades program 14.0 14.0 Capital 
76 99 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. Bulk fuel cooperative grants (29.0) (29.0) Capital 

76 99 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. Bulk fuel cooperative grants (13.0) (13.0) Capital 

76 99 Community/Reg. Affairs Bulk fuel systems repairs program 42.0 42.0 Capital 
77 99 Health/Social Services Control tuberculosis outbreak, conduct epidemiological Operating 

investigations ( extend lapse date to 6/30/96) 
78 99 Governor Office of the Governor executive operations ( extend lapse date to Operating 

6/30/96) 
79 99 Governor/OMB Office of the Governor, OMB/Govemmental Coordination Operating 

( extend lapse date to 6/30/96) 
80 (a) 99 Administration Longevity bonus grants (4.0) (4.0) Operating 

80 (a) 99 Administration Office of Public Advocacy 4.0 4.0 Operating 
80 (b) 99 Health/Social Services Medical Assistance, medical facilities Operating 
80 (b) 99 Administration Office of Public Advocacy Operating ,,,, 

81 99 Revenue AHFC - public housing energy efficiency program ( extend lapse Capital 
date to 6/30/97) 

; 
82 99 Education Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education - records Capital 

waua2emen15I51em 12laooio2 and [Microfiche Equipment] 
replacement (title change) 

83 99 Education Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education - maoa2ement Capital 

5I51em 11lao11i112 and replacement [Data Imaging Analysis](title 
change) 
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CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
General Other General Other BUDGET 

SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

85 99 Fish and Grune FY95 Exxon Valdez Trustee Council projects - extend lapse date Operating 

to 6/30/96 
86 99 Corrections Spring Creek Proa;rams and Support Facilities Expansion Capital 

,.,,:::., 

[Sprinkler Relocation](title change) 
87 99 Transportation/PF Statewide Roof Repair: Anchorage Headquarters (140.2) (140.2) Capital 

88 99 Corrections Statewide Roof Repair: Hiland Mtn. Correctional Ctr. 140.2 140.2 Capital 

90 (a) 99 Governor National education effort for opening the Arctic National (431.6) (431.6) Capital 
Wildlife Refuge 

90 (a) 99 Governor Arctic Power, Inc. - promotion for opening the Arctic National 431.6 431.6 Capital 
Wildlife Refuge to oil and gas development 

90 (b) 99 Governor Balance after appropriation in section 90(a), to the general fund Capital 
as of June 30, 1996. 

92 99 Legislature Legislative Budget and Audit Committee, (1,000.0) (1,000.0) Operating 
unexpended/unobligated balance 

92 99 Transportation/PF Nonroutine and deferred maintenance 1,000.0 1,000.0 Capital 
93 (a) 10-25 Administration Ship Creek redevelopment (541.0) (541.0) Capital 

93 (a) 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch., utility and road expenses incurred by the MoA 541.0 541.0 Capital 
for Ship Creek redevelopment project 

93 (b) 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch. - Ship Creek Redevelopment (legislative intent, Capital 
conditional language) 

94 99 Transportation/PF High speed ferry system phase I, unobligated balance (254.0) 0.0 * Capital 

94 99 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. Alaska Science and Technology Foundation for grants for fiscal 254.0 0.0 * Operating 
yearFY96 

95 10-25 Administration Williwaw Elementary School interior renovations (8.0) (8.0) Capital 
.. 

95 10-25 Administration Williwaw Elementary exterior painting (29.7) (29.7) Capital 

r- 95 10-25 Administration Muni. of Anch., Mountain View Elementary School computer lab 37.7 37.7 Capital 
upgrade 

96 8 Community/Reg. Affairs Grant to Prince Willirun Sound Science Center, planning/design 300.0 300.0 Capital 
work on facilities to house long-term environmental 
monitoring/research progrruns 

96 99 Environmental Cons'v'n. Research progrruns for prevention, containment, cleanup, and (300.0) (300.0) Capital 
runelioration of oil spills 
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CHAPTER103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
General Other General Other BUDGET 

SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE Funds Funds Funds Funds CATEGORY 

97 99 Natural Resources Prudhoe Bay Ultimate Betil:1:ecx lonstigatiilD5 [Reservoir * * Capital ": 
Models] (title change) 

99 28 Administration Mat-Su Boro. - Hollywood Road and Yioe Bilad upgcades Capital 
[Paving] (title change) 

100 10-25 University Design and construction of campus parking facilities 400.0 400.0 Capital 
100 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, technology improvements 400.0 400.0 Capital 
100 99 Legislature Legislative Budget and Audit Committee (1,000.0) (1,000.0) Operating 

100 99 Transportation/PF GF Match for federal-aid highway projects 200.0 200.0 Capital 
101 (a) 99 Various Repeal of unexpended and unobligated GF balances (3,023.6) (3,023.6) Capital 
101 (b) 99 Transportation/PF GF Match for federal-aid highway projects 2,500.0 2,500.0 Capital 

102 99 Commerce/Econ. Dev't. Div. of 0cc. Licensing, extend lapse date of unexpended and Operating 
unobligated GF program receipts to 6/30/96. 

105 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Turnagain Elementary School - overhead (7.5) (7.5) Capital 
storage installation/renovation/acquisition 

105 10-25 Administration Anch. School District. Turnagain Elementary School - repair (14.2) (14.2) Capital 
asphalt playground 

105 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Turnagain Elementary, upgrade (45.6) (45.6) Capital 
chalkboards, portables, cupboards 

105 10-25 Administration Anch. School District, Turnagain Elementary - traffic safety 67.3 67.3 Capital 
project, playground upgrade, technology upgrade 

108 99 Governor OMB/Office of the Director (23.0) (23.0) Operating 

108 99 Governor OMB/Division of Budget Review (150.0) (150.0) Operating 

108 99 Governor OMB/Audit and Management Services (72.0) (72.0) Operating 

108 99 Community/Reg. Affairs Unobligated balance, rural electrification revolving loan fund on (246.9) (246.9) Capital 

6/30/95 ~ 

108 99 Governor/OMB For distribution to agencies for costs relating to the integration of 491.9 491.9 Capital 
the state's criminal justice computer systems 

110 99 Legislature Legislative Budget and Audit Committee (457.0) (457.0) Operating 

110 99 Transportation/PF GF Match for federal-aid highway projects 457.0 457.0 Capital 

111 99 Education Education K-12 Support (1,800.0) (1,800.0) Operating 

111 99 Transportation/PF GF Match for federal-aid highway projects 1,800.0 1,800.0 Capital 

124 99 Legislature Legislative Council, Councils and Subcommittees (24.4) (24.4) Operating 

122 



CHAPTER 103 SLA 1995 (HB 268) 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

APPROPRIATED 

SEC# ED AGENCY PRPOGRAM/PURPOSE 

124 99 Education Grant to Alaska Moving Images Preservation Ass'n. to preserve 
Alaskan films and television productions 

" * Vetoed 

The amounts shown for repeal/reappropriation sections are estimated as of June 30, 1995. The 
information used to prepare the estimates was extracted from the Alaska state accounting system 
(AKSAS), information pertaining to municipal grant appropriations was provided by the 
Municipal Grants section of the Department of Administration, and information regarding sections 
8 and 101 pertaining to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities was provided by 
the DOT&PF, Division of Statewide Planning. The final amounts of repeals and reappropriations 
will be available after the FY95 reappropriation period ends on August 31, 1995. 
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General Other 
Funds Funds 

24.4 

ENACTED 

General 
Funds 

24.4 

Other BUDGET 
Funds CATEGORY 

Capital 
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